STATE OF INDIANA

FILED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS, LLC,
D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR (1)
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES
FOR GAS UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A
NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES; (2)
APPROVAL OF CERTAIN REVISIONS TO ITS
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO GAS
UTILITY SERVICE; AND (3) APPROVAL PURSUANT
TO INDIANA CODE SECTION 8-1-2.5-6 OF AN
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN UNDER
WHICH IT WOULD CONTINUE ITS ENERGY
EFFICIENCY PROGRAM PORTFOLIO AND
ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CAUSE NO. 44731

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR

WORKPAPERS OF OUCC WITNESS

MARK H. GROSSKOPF

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

“““7/1/1’7[%/

///Ifamél M. Le Vay
Attorney No. 22184-49

Deputy Consumer Counselor



mbecerra
File Stamp


STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS  COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

FILED
April 01, 2013
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

CAUSE NO. 43624

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entry in this Cause, the Westfield

Gas, LLC formerly known as Westfield Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield,

hereby submits the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2012.

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


shunter
New Stamp


Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il
Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Manager, Rates & Business Applications
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4592

E-mail: Kkilpatrick@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


mailto:kkilpatrick@citizensenergygroup.com�

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2012 was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 30, 2013 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

[s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Westfield Gas, LLC

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Westfield Gas, LLC

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com
rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov�
mailto:mallen@citizensenergygroup.com�
mailto:rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com�

c1tlzens
P gc

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2012**

Z;%?;?nn;;eirz?all - December 31, 20125+ Edeaglgt;S Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
PROGRAMS Acltzulgll/Tth'” PY3 Goal YT(I;DO‘Q to Acltzulgll/Tth'” PY3 Goal YTgOZ"I to Acltzulg'llTlhzr” PY3 Budget Y;E d‘g’etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 1,746 3,005 58.1% 1,218 2,029 60.0% $8,686 $11,745 74.0%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 51,543 45,287 113.8% 41,235 37,606 109.7% $7,886 $14,343 55.0%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 1,596 5,548 28.8% 1,277 4,438 28.8% $0 $0 0.0%
Unallocated 4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $0 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 54,885 53,840 101.9% 43,730 44,073 99.2% $16,572 $26,088 63.5%
SUPPORT SERVICES

Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $6,444 $7,474 86.2%
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals - Program Year 3 54,885 53,840 101.9% 43,730 44,073 99.2% $23,015 $33,563 68.6%

**The numbers in the table reflect budget adjustments that were approved by the Oversight Board in October 2012.
***program year end has been extended from August 31, 2012 to December 31, 2012 to sync up with calendar year.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. The minimum efficiency
requirements for furnace incentives increased from 92% AFUE to 95% AFUE in March making the measure more cost effective. Program finished the year below
plan despite an increase in trade ally outreach. In October, the Oversight Board reallocated $4,687 from this program to the General Service prescriptive program.

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. Also includes a direct
install program for pre-rinse sprayers. Participation has far exceeded goal due to a large number of boiler tune-ups completed in schools. The Oversight Board
moved $846 previously unallocated funds to this program in June 2012. In October, the Oversight Board reallocated $4,687 to this program to ensure sufficient
funds would be available. This program exceeded goal for therm savings and remained significantly below budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy savings kit which
includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in PY3. Distribution completed in both PY2 and 3.
Although we have increase our outreach efforts through direct mail, the program finished the year below goal. Kits will continue to be distributed in 2013.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. In June 2012,
the Oversight board moved the $846 unallocated to the General Service Prescriptive program. This reallocation is reflected in the budget on page 1.

Support services include program administration and outreach.




STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, ASSUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/aCITIZENS
GASAND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION,
d/b/aCITIZENS GASOF WESTFIELD FOR
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE

FILED
March 21, 2014
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMSAND CONTINUATION
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT
RIDERSPREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY,
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) AND TO
THE EXTENT NECESSARY ASALTERNATIVE
REGULATORY PLANSUNDER IND. CODE 8§ 8-1-
2.5.

CAUSE NO. 44124

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens’) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“ Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the “Joint
Petitioners’), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2013.
Respectfully submitted,

/s Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il
Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4592

E-mail: Kkil patrick @citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\December 2013\Submission Of December 31
2013.Doc


shunter
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2013" was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 21, 2014 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Citizens Gas

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Citizens Gas

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com
rhardy@citi zensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\December 2013\Submission Of December 31
2013.Doc



s
o 4
el

. Citizens

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2013

January 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013 E(rllodaglgtze)s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
PROGRAMS Acéll‘s"’g /I;"” Goal YTSOZ"l to Aclt;/gllflgr” Goal YTD % to Goal AcltzulglllTlhsr“ Budget YBT 5 d;/”etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 198,554 201,129 98.7% 132,964 134,659 98.7% $517,312 $549,985 94.1%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 2 58,480 37,013 158.0% 46,784 29,610 158.0% $44,363 $31,777 139.6%
Better Buildings Program- EcoHouse 3 16,051 15,525 103.4% 16,051 15,525 103.4% $47,973 $79,920 60.0%
Better Buildings Program- SWEEPS 4 20,956 43,335 48.4% 20,460 42,780 47.8% $105,415 $257,814 40.9%
Multi-Family Direct Install 5 139,904 119,000 117.6% 139,904 119,000 117.6% $118,488 $128,472 92.2%
Multi-Family Equipment Pilot 6 24,832 24,832 100.0% 24,832 24,832 100.0% $97,970 $97,970 100.0%
General Service Prescriptive 7 337,409 420,953 80.2% 242,934 303,086 80.2% $179,449 $221,672 81.0%
General Service Custom 8 202,425 222,621 90.9% 151,818 166,966 90.9% $186,646 $249,063 74.9%
Programs Subtotal 998,611 1,084,408 92.1% 775,747 836,458 92.7% $1,297,616 $1,616,673 80.3%
Good Cents Core Program Therm Bank 9 0 $0 $1,800,000 0.0%
SUPPORT SERVICES

Support Services 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $478,027 $677,795 70.5%
Unallocated Funds 11 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $905,267 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals* 998,611 1,084,408 92.1% 775,747 836,458 92.7% $1,775,643 $4,999,735 35.5%

*Includes the original budget of $3,331,600 and the carry over funds from 2012 in the amount of $1,668,135.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. This program finished the year strong at nearly 99% of goal for savings
and 94% of goal for budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and CFLs. This is a
joint program with Indianapolis Power & Light. We have seen a significant increase in participation due to a web marketing campaign. Through the second quarter, the program exceeded the 6 month goal
established for this program. The Oversight Board asked our administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this program through December 2013. At year end, this program exceeded goal for both
savings (158%) and budget (139%).

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership with the City of Indianapolis and the Indianapolis Neighborhood Housing Partnership (INHP). The city was selected to receive a Department of
Energy (DOE) grant of which a portion will be used for loans to complete energy efficiency improvements in the homes of Marion County residents with low to moderate income. Through an energy audit, projectec
energy savings from improvements is determined. The Citizens program incentives help offset the cost of insulation and air sealing measures up to 50% of the cost with a maximum incentive of $1,600. The DOE
grant was initially set to expire in May 2013 but has been extended through December 2013. The Oversight Board has asked our program administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this
program through December 2013. This program finished strong and exceeded the goal for participation/therm savings (103%) but fell short of budget (60%).

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership between the City of Indianapolis, Department of Energy, Indianapolis Power and Light and Citizens Energy Group. The SWEEPS program is
being delivered by GoodCents as part of the Income Qualified Weatherization Program for IPL. On homes that are heated with natural gas, our partnership helps fund attic insulation up to $715 per home. The
program moved forward in September 2012 but progressed significantly slower than the City of Indianapolis anticipated. The auditors have identified several homes with health and safety issues as well as knob
and tube wiring which prohibits them from completing the work. The City of Indianapolis has allocated part of the DOE grant to fix the knob and tube wiring. Citizens is working with the customers with health and
safety issues outside our energy efficiency programs to assist with making their homes safe. Once the homes are safe, GoodCents can complete the insulation work in the home. Originally, the grant was to expire
in May 2013 but the DOE has extended the deadline to December 2013. This program finished the year significantly below goal for both savings (49%) and budget (41%). In 2014, this program will be part of the
Good Cents Core program therm bank.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis Power &
Light. This program exceeded the goal for participation and savings (117%) and was below budget (92%).

This pilot program that targets multi-family developers and property managers offering prescriptive incentives for the installation of energy efficient furnaces, water heaters, thermostats and low flow fixtures is a
carryover from 2012. One project completed construction in late August 2012 but the contractor was delayed compiling the required paperwork to report the completion. The 194 unit project was reported and
paid during the 2nd quarter and the program met its completion goal.

Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. Through the second quarter, the
program fell short of the 6 month goal that was established. The Oversight Board has asked our administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this program through December 2013. We issued
an RFP for administration of prescriptive programs beginning in January 2014 and extending through December 31, 2015. Despite the increased trade ally outreach this program fell short of goal for savings (80%)
and budget (82%).

Offers incentives up to $25,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. This program
finished the year strong but fell just short of the savings goal (91%) as well as short of the goal for budget (75%) due to smaller projects than plan.

With the approval of its Oversight Board, on November 15, 2013, Citizens Gas entered into an agreement with Enertouch, Inc. d/b/a GoodCents Solutions and Indianapolis Power & Light (IP&L), under which
Citizens Gas has agreed to use a portion of the unallocated funds from 2013 ($131,865) and the remaining funds carried over from 2012 ($1,668,135) to pay a portion of the costs of and count energy savings
resulting from various energy efficiency programs administered by GoodCents. In particular, Citizens Gas has agreed to purchase Therms from time-to ime, at the approval of its Oversight board, which are
budgeted to provide: (i) not to exceed $1,450,000 for the assessment and weatherization of income qualifed homes in 2013 and 2014; and (ii) not to exceed $350,000 for the distribution of additional school kits to
students in Citizens Gas' and IP&L's service territory in 2014. The Oversight Board has determined that the weatherization of income qualified homes is cost effective based on the June 2013 Core Program
EM&V Report, as well as a cost effectiveness calculation performed by GoodCents indicating a TRC of 1.26. The incremental funding will be utilized to install attic insulation in income qualified gas-heated homes
as well as incremental home energy assessments and provide additional school kits for school programs in the Citizens Gas and IP&L joint service area. Due to timing, no therms were purchased under the
agreement in 2013. The funds will be carried over to complete the program in 2014 per the terms of the agreement.

10

Support services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. Support services
finished the year below budget (70%). Evaluation expenses were significantly below budget ($15,993 vs. $100,000 budget). This is partially due to the fact that the Oversight Board participated in a joint
evaluation with Vectren and NIPSCO on select programs allowing us to reduce costs. Additionally, the evaluation is not yet complete and there will be some additional expenses paid in 2014 before the final report
is done. The expenses for outreach and education were also below budget at 80% ($239,073 vs. budget $300,000).

11

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The Oversight Board approved the participation in the therm
bank noted above in item 9 in the amount of $1,800,000.




g:itizens

e — >

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2013

January 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013 E?p(:;;\lé)tztis Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive 1 2,658 1,440 184.6% 1,807 821 220.1% $7,177 $5,457 131.5%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 2,612 32,008 8.2% 1,881 23,046 8.2% $6,409 $15,493 41.4%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 141 1,833 7.7% 113 1,463 7.7% N/A N/A 0.0%
Multi-family Direct Install 4 0 13,710 0.0% 0 13,711 0.0% $0 $15,014 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 5,411 48,991 11.0% 3,801 39,041 9.7% $13,586 $35,964 37.8%
Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $1,305 $3,789 34.4%
Unallocated* 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $2,138 0.0%
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 5,411 48,991 11.0% 3,801 39,041 9.7% $14,891 $41,891 35.5%




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. This program finished
the year strong and exceeded the goal for both net savings and budget (220% and 131%).

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and
thermostats. Despite additional trade ally outreach, this program did not have the anticipated participation and did not meet goal for savings (8%) and budget
(41%). Also, due to the fact that there was no additional participation in Westfield in the 4th quarter for this program, there was a reduction in the overall costs to
Westfield for this program based on the allocation between Citizens and Westfield.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which
includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 and 2013. Distribution began in late 2011 and
will continue until the kits are gone. There are a total of 52 kits available for 2013. Participation in this program continues to struggle in Westfield despite
additional outreach efforts. A total of 4 kits were distributed during 2013 program year. The remaining 48 kits will be included in our 2014 plan.

In November, the Oversight Board voted to approve utiliziing a portion of the unallocated funds to add a multi-family direct install program to Westfield. The
budget included $15,014 to complete 375 units. However, due to timing, WECC was unable to complete the work prior to the end of the program year. This
program will be included in our 2014 plan.

Support services include program administration and outreach.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The
Oversight Board elected to initially establish goals and budgets for the first 6 months of the year while awaiting an order in Cause No. 44124. The unallocated
funds include $10,548 in carryover from 2012. The Oversight Board has been exploring opportunities to participation in the Core Electric programs. In November,
the Oversight Board approved moving $15,014 from unallocated funds to add a multifamily direct install program.




FILED
March 6, 2015
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THECITYOF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A )
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a CITIZENS )
GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION, )
d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR )
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE )
PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY )
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND CONTINUATION ) CAUSE NO. 44124
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT )
RIDERS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE )
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY, )
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) ANDTO )
THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS ALTERNATIVE )
REGULATORY PLANS UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1- )
2.5. )

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens”) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the “Joint
Petitioners”), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Manager of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4427

E-mail: iphillips@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\2014\December 2014\Submission.docx


mailto:jphillips@citizensenergygroup.com
klayton
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2014” was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 6, 2015 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/sl Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Attorneys for Petitioners

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

E-mail: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\2014\December 2014\Submission.docx


mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mailto:mallen@citizensenergygroup.com

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2014

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 E(npig';tz‘js Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
2014 PROGRAMS A‘i‘;/:'l;rlrl{” Goal YTGDOZ"I to AC;;,:'JH” Goal YTD % to Goal Acltzu/gllfl'x“ Budget Y;L? d(;f’etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 351,200 322,022 109.1% 235,005 213,704 110.0% $818,209 $715,357 114.4%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 2 42,312 37,818 111.9% 31,650 28,289 111.9% $42,531 $40,749 104.4%
Better Buildings Program- EcoHouse 3 10,684 13,902 76.9% 10,684 13,902 76.9% $30,234 $62,427 48.4%
Residential New Construction 4 0 22,870 0.0% 0 22,870 0.0% $29,823 $190,145 15.7%
Multi-Family Direct Install 5 194,689 223,335 87.2% 194,689 223,335 87.2% $198,494 $263,158 75.4%
General Service Prescriptive 6 589,049 647,223 91.0% 443,626 490,963 90.4% $428,354 $496,752 86.2%
General Service Custom 7 205,459 226,355 90.8% 174,640 192,402 90.8% $218,420 $282,741 77.3%
2014 Programs Subtotal 1,393,393 1,493,525 93.3% 1,090,294 1,185,465 92.0% $1,766,065 $2,051,329 86.1%
Multi-Year Programs- (2014-2015)
Low Income Duct Sealing Program* 8 1,915 105,336 1.8% 1,819 100,069 1.8% $70,610 $444,102 15.9%
Schools Direct Install Program* 9 89 144,060 0.1% 85 136,857 0.1% $116,092 $347,411 33.4%
Commercial Direct Install Program* 10 54,211 352,737 15.4% 51,501 335,100 15.4% $254,832 $704,568 36.2%
Multi-Year Programs Subtotal 56,215 602,133 9.3% 53,405 572,026 9.3% $441,534 $1,496,081 29.5%
Programs Total 1,449,608 2,095,658 69.2% 1,143,699 1,757,491 65.1% $2,207,599 $3,547,410 62.2%
Therm Bank
IQW/HEA/School Kits- Therm Bank 11 582,500 N/A N/A 582,500 N/A N/A $1,664,755 $1,800,000 92.5%
Therm Bank Subtotal 582,500 N/A N/A 582,500 N/A N/A $1,664,755 $1,800,000 92.5%
SUPPORT SERVICES
Support Services 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $816,720 $881,508 92.7%
Unallocated Funds 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $326,774 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 14 2,032,108 2,095,658 N/A 1,726,199 1,757,491 N/A $4,689,074 $6,555,692 71.5%

*Multi-year programs launched in September 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing. The Oversight Board will utilize unallocated funds to continue
this program if it exceeds budget. NOTE: Program budget decreased by $8,393 from 1st quarter report. This was because Clearesult initially double counted start up costs. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved
reallocating $66,632 from the unallacated budget to cover over subscription in this program. Thus, increasing the budget from $648,725 to $715,357. This program finished the year strong and exceeded goal for both
savings and budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and CFLs. This is a joint
program with Indianapolis Power & Light. This program continues to be promoted on IPL and CEG web sites. Q4: This program was very successful and exceeded the goals for savings and budget.

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership with the City of Indianapolis and the Indianapolis Neighborhood Housing Partnership (INHP). The city was selected to receive a Department of Energy
(DOE) grant of which a portion will be used for loans to complete energy efficiency improvements in the homes of Marion County residents with low to moderate income. Through an energy audit, projected energy savings
from improvements is determined. The Citizens program incentives help offset the cost of insulation and air sealing measures up to 50% of the cost with a maximum incentive of $1,600. Q4: This program ended October
31, 2014. Participation fell short of goal for both savings and budget.

The purpose of this program design is to improve the energy performance of new single-family homes while achieving energy savings goals. The incentive budget for the Residential New Construction Program represents
Citizens Gas portion (50%) of the total planning goal shared with IPL. The Oversight Board approved this program April 30, 2014 so there was no participation in the first quarter. The OSB approved discontinuation of this
program on July 1, 2014. The realities of a late program start, coupled with the long lead time inherent in the home building process and a program termination at the end of the year, have made moving forward imprudent.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis Power & Light. Q4:
This program finished the year slightly below the savings goal and under budget.

Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. NOTE: Program budget decreased by $8,398
from the 1st quarter report. This was because Clearesult initally double counted start up costs. Additionally, based on a recommendation from Clearesult, the OSB approved reducing the therm savings for steam trap
replacement in dry cleaners in April. Reducing these savings values provides a more realistic value for this specific market sector. This change reduced the reported gross therm savings by 36,405 and the reported net
therm savings by 27,303. Q4: Participation increased in the 4th quarter as expected and the program finished the year slightly below goal for both savings and budget.

Offers incentives up to $25,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. Q4: This program
finished the year slightly below goal for savings and under budget. Five projects completed in the month of December.

The Residential Low Income Duct Sealing Program will leverage trade allies to perform duct sealing for low income residents at no cost. The objective of this program is to lower natural gas consumption in the residental
sector market, educate residential customers on energy conservation, and leverage a network of trained and certified contractors to perform the duct sealing. This program was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will
begin September 1, 2014. The Administrator currently has 120 applications from low-income customers and will begin calling around November 1st. Q4: Program outreach began in the 4th quarter and there was a small
amount of participation in December. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining goals and budget will carry over to 2015. The gross savings goal for 2015 will be the multi-year total (105,336) minus the 2014
actual results (1,915) = 103,421. The 2015 net savings goal will be the multi-year total (100,069) minus the 2014 actual results (1,819) = 98,250. The 2015 budget will be the multi-year total ($444,102) minus the 2014
actual spend ($70,610) = $373,492. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report.

The Schools Direct Install Program objective is to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings and educate schools regarding opportunities to decrease their overall energy costs. Direct install measures include pre-
rinse sprayers, low-flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators and programmable thermostats. This program was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will begin September 1, 2014. Currently, the Administrator
has identified 19 school organizations both public and private for outreach. Q4: Program outreach began and there was a small amount of participation in late 2014. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining
goals and budgets will carry over to 2015. The gross savings goal for 2015 will be the multi-year total (144,060) minus the 2014 actual results (89) = 143,971. The 2015 net savings goal will be the multi-year total (136,857)
minus the 2014 actual results (85) = 136,772. The 2015 budget will be the total multi-year budget ($347,411) minus the 2014 actual spend ($116,092)= $231,319. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in
the 2015 final report.

The Commercial Direct Install Program is designed for specific smaller or hard to reach businesses that historically don't participate in energy efficiency programs. However, any D3 or D4 rate customer is eligible to
participate in this program.Direct install measures include replacement steam traps, pre-rinse sprayers, salon sprayers, low flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators, and programmable thermostats. This program
was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will begin September 1, 2014. The Administrator currently has 200 businesses in the outreach pipeline. More than 95 of the 200 businesses have received an initial visit or call.
Q4: Program participation started in November putting this program at 15% of the 2-year savings goal. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining goals and budgets will carry over to 2015. The gross savings
goal for 2015 will be themulti-year total (352,737) minus the 2014 actual results (54,211) = 298,526. The net savings goal for 2015 will be themulti-year total (335,100) minus the 2014 actual results (51,501) = 283,599. The
2015 budget will be the multi-year total ($704,568) minus the 2014 actual spend ($254,832) = $449,736. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report.

With the approval of its Oversight Board, on November 15, 2013, Citizens Gas entered into an agreement with Enertouch, Inc. d/b/a GoodCents Solutions and Indianapolis Power & Light (IP&L), under which Citizens Gas
agreed to use a portion of the unallocated funds from 2013 ($131,865) and the remaining funds carried over from 2012 ($1,668,135) to pay a portion of the costs of and count energy savings resulting from various cost
effective energy efficiency programs administered by GoodCents. In particular, Citizens Gas will purchase Therms from time-to-time, at the approval of its Oversight board, which are budgeted to provide: (i) not to exceed
$1,450,000 for the assessment and weatherization of income qualifed (IQW) homes in 2013 and 2014; and (ii) not to exceed $350,000 for the distribution of additional school kits to students in Citizens Gas' and IP&L's
service territory in 2014. Because both the amount of Therms purchased and the programs from which Therms will be purchased are designed to vary under the agreement, there is no particular Therm savings “goal”
associated with the agreement. This report includes invoices for work completed through April 2014. There is a lag time between completion and invoicing. We have been working with GoodCents. They have provided
the Oversight board detailed monthly projections and we anticipate that this program will be at goal by the end of the year. In Q3, the OSB approved a reallocation of $33,000 (from support services) to the program budget
due to the removal of a web portal from the original start-up costs. This reallocation also is shown in item #12. Q4: There was significant opportunity in this quarter resulting in finishing the year at 92.5% of our budget for
purchasing therms.

Support services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. The Oversight Board
approved reallocating $33,088 from the unallocated budget to cover additional evaluation expenses as detailed in endnote 13. In Q3, this budget decreased by $33,000 due to the removal of a web portal from the original
start-up costs. Those funds have been reallocated to the therm bank program budget (item #11). Q4: Of the $64,788 remaining in this budget, $20,000 will be carried over to support services in 2015 to complete the close
out and transition of program administrators. In addition, $12,708 remains in our 2014 budget for the evaluation of 2013 programs and this will also be carried over to 2015 to fund the remaining expenses for that
evaluation.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The Oversight Board approved the addition of 3 new programs detailed
in endnotes 8, 9 and 10 and reallocated $1,496,081 to these programs from the unallocated budget. In addition, the evaluation of 2013 programs required an additonal $33,088 over the original budget and the Oversight
Board approved reallocating those funds as well. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved reallocating $66,632 from the $393,406 in unallocated funds to the Residential Prescriptive Program to fund oversubscription.
See End Note 1. The OSB will utilize the remaining unallocated budget ($326,774) to fund oversubscribing programs in 2014 and 2015 programs.

Budget includes 2014 funding $3,331,600 plus previous carryover in the amount of $3,224,092. A large portion of the carryover ($1,800,000) was approved in November 2013 to be used for the purchase of therms resulting
from IQWs, HEAs and School kits.




. citizens

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2014

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 E(r:)daglgtze)s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive* 1 6,524 7,153 91.2% 4,426 4,860 91.1% $18,099 $19,026 95.1%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 29,553 3,342 884.3% 22,339 2,510 890.0% $7,247 $5,492 132.0%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 176 1,688 10.4% 141 1,351 10.4% $0 N/A 0.0%
Multi-family Direct Install* 4 0 13,720 0.0% 0 13,720 0.0% $0 $0 0.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 1* 5 5,416 9,474 57.2% 5,145 9,000 57.2% $6,825 $13,371 51.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 2* 6 0 8,687 0.0% 0 8,253 0.0% $0 $9,640 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 41,669 44,064 94.6% 32,051 39,694 80.7% $32,171 $47,529 67.7%
Support Services 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $4,350 $10,500 41.4%
Unallocated* 8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $314 0.0%
Citizens Westfield Portfolio Totals 9 41,669 44,064 94.6% 32,051 39,694 80.7% $36,521 $58,343 62.6%

*Indicates change from 3rd quarter report. Details in endnotes.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing. Through
the third quarter, the program is tracking below goals. The administrator continues to work with the Trade Allies and it is expected that participation will increase
during October and November to bring this program in alignment with the goals in the fourth quarter. NOTE: Q3 budget reduced by $107 due to Clearesult start up
cost error discussed noted in endnote 6. Q4: The OSB approved reallocating $5,000 from the Multi-family Direct Install program to fund additional participation in this
program in December 2014. The program finished the year strong just short of the savings goal and the revised budget.

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and
thermostats. There is currently no participation in this program. The administrator continues to work with trade allies to promote this program. There are boiler tune-
ups scheduled for October and November that will achieve the savings goal. NOTE: Q3 budget reduced by $127 due to Clearesult start up cost error discussed in
endnote 6. Q4: The program finished the year strong due to significant participation in the boiler tune-up rebate. The program exceeded both the savings and budget
goals.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes
water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 , 2013 and 2014. Distribution began in late 2011 and will
continue until the kits are gone. There are a total of 48 kits available for 2014. There were 2 kits distributed in the third quarter. We continue to look for community
events in Westfield to distribute the remaining kits. Q4: There were 2 kits distributed in the 4th quarter for a total of 5 for the year. There are 43 kits remaining and
we will continue to distribute them in 2015 until the supply is depleted.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. There has
been no participation in this program through the third quarter. The administrator and trade allies continue to solicit apartment complexes for this program. There were
two interested apartment complexes in the second quarter. However, one complex did not have gas water heaters and we are waiting on a response from the other
complex after recently dropping off a sample kit. Q4: The OSB was notified by WECC in late November 2014 that they were not able to get any participation in this
program. The OSB approved reallocating the $15,014 budget as follows: $60 to Westfield Schools Direct install phase 1, $9,640 to fund phase 2 of the schools
direct install program and $5,000 to the Residential Prescriptive program that was exceeding goal. The remaining $314 was moved to unallocated.

Q4: The Westfield Schools Direct Install program is designed to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings through the installation of pre-rinse sprayers,
low flow showerheads, and kitchen and bath aerators. The OSB approved utilizing the $13,311 that remained unallocated as well as $60 from the Multi-family Direct
Install program to fund this program. This program was planned to be implemented in 2 phases due to budget restraints. Measure potential was obtained though an
audit performed by Westfield Public Schools. The program was completed in late December in all the Westfield Public School buildings. Unfortunately, the audit
completed by Westfield Public Schools overstated the potential installations in their schools. Based on that, the TPA will continue the program in 2015 targeting other
Westfield Public School facilities as well as other schools that are not part of the Westfield Public Schools system.

Q4: Phase 2 of the schools direct install program was approved by the OSB on December 4th. The funds for this program ($9,640) were reallocated from the multi
family direct install program. However, phase 2 was not implemented and a plan was never filed with the Commission because all potential measure installations
were completed using Phase 1 program funding.

Support services include program administration, outreach and evaluation. Q4: Of the $6,150 remaining, $500 will be carried over to 2015 to complete the close out
and transition of program administrators.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q3 budget
increased by $234 due to error by Clearesult regarding double counting start up costs. Prescriptive budgets reduced by same amount as detailed in endnotes 1 and
2. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved utilizing unallocated funds to implement a Schools Direct Install Program in Westfield ($13,311). In December, the
remaining unspent budget from multi-family direct install program ($314) was moved to unallocated.

Budget includes $31,343 for 2014 funding plus $27,000 carryover from 2013. A large portion of the carryover ($17,032), was approved in November 2013 for the Multi Family Direct
Install Program. Due to timing, that program did not complete in 2013 and the budget rolled to 2014.




FILED
February 25, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a CITIZENS
GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION,
d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE
PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND CONTINUATION
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT
RIDERS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY,
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) AND TO
THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS ALTERNATIVE
REGULATORY PLANS UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-
2.5.

CAUSE NO. 44124

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens”) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the *Joint
Petitioners™), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips

Jill A. Phillips

Manager of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4427

E-mail: jphillips@citizensenergygroup.com



shcoe
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2015” was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on February 25, 2016 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

[s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Attorney for Petitioners

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398
Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




@

Citizens Gas

citizens

energy group”

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2015

January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015 Eppigl;tzjs Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
2015 PROGRAMS Aclt;g'lflhsr” Goal YTEOZ"ItO Aclt;g'lflhsr” Goal YTD % to Goal Aclt;g'lflhsr” Budget Y;? d‘;";"
Residential Prescriptive** 1 432,374 431,076 100.3% 297,775 296,039 100.6% $1,005,630 $1,005,637 100.0%
BusinessPrescriptive 2 405,036 397,193 102.0% 304,376 302,746 100.5% $331,667 $404,100 82.1%
Business Service Custom 3 181,651 263,785 68.9% 127,156 184,648 68.9% $253,654 $299,849 84.6%
Home Energy Assessment 4 277,157 488,887 56.7% 262,605 469,277 56.0% $358,487 $632,349 56.7%
Income Qualified Weatherization 5 127,090 151,562 83.9% 127,090 151,562 83.9% $392,694 $468,313 83.9%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 6 35,971 38,163 94.3% 30,215 32,101 94.1% $68,229 $72,387 94.3%
Multi-Family Direct Install 7 45,281 104,358 43.4% 45,281 104,358 43.4% $115,162 $265,409 43.4%
School Education (Kit Program) 8 34,395 33,938 101.3% 34,395 33,938 101.3% $140,459 $140,459 100.0%
Low Income Duct Sealing Program* 9 98,952 103,421 95.7% 94,005 98,250 95.7% $362,292 $373,492 97.0%
Schools Direct Install Program* 10 41,533 143,971 28.8% 39,456 136,772 28.8% $152,674 $231,319 66.0%
Commercial Direct Install Program* 11 199,682 298,526 66.9% 189,698 283,599 66.9% $430,830 $449,736 95.8%
Programs Total 1,879,122 2,454,880 76.5% 1,552,052 2,093,290 74.1% $3,611,778 $4,343,050 83.2%
SUPPORT SERVICES
Support Services 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $329,247 $644,100 51.1%
Unallocated Funds** 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $184,068 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 14 1,879,122 2,454,880 76.5% 1,552,052 2,093,290 74.1% $3,941,025 $5,171,218 76.2%

*Multi-year programs launched in September 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015
**Revised goals and budgets for these programs are detailed in the Endnotes.




End Note

Description

Residential Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing (excluding low-income). Q1 - This program is performing as
expected and is on track to meet annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to trade allies and customers. Q2 - This program is tracking ahead of savings goals and budget due to a couple of measures exceeding goal. The
Oversight Board is considering utilizing unallocated funds to continue the program through year end and this will be reported in our next quarterly update. Q3 — This program experienced its largest increase in year-over-year
participation and exhausted the available incentive budget due to significant participation increases in Attic Insulation and Smart Wi-Fi Thermostat rebates. In July, the Oversight Board approved an additional $313,780 in funds
from unallocated to continue this program. The Residential Prescriptive budget increased by $302,521 and Support Services increased by $11,259 (total $313,780). Gross therm savings increased by 44,575 (from 294,287 to
338,862) and net therm savings increased by 35,976 (from 195,153 to 231,129). The incremental funding request approved in July was based on an analysis conducted in June, reflective of the Smart Wi-Fi Thermostat and Attic
Insulation over-performance experienced into the second quarter. However, the program exhausted even the July authorized incentive funds by the end of September due to an unprecedented uptick in Duct Sealing participation
starting in July. The changes to the budget and savings goals that were approved by the Oversight Board in July are included on the portfolio summary page. In September, CLEAResult provided the Oversight Board with another
proposal for revisions to the budget and savings goals to continue the program through year end. The Oversight Board is considering the proposal. . Q4 — In October, the Oversight Board approved an additional $92,574 in funds
from unallocated to continue this program through the end of the year. The gross therm savings goal increased by 92,214 therms. The net therm savings goal increased by 64,910 therms. The changes to the budget and savings
goals are included in the portfolio summary page. At year end, this program achieved the revised savings goals on budget.

Business Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. Q1 - This program is performing as expected
and is on track to meet annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to business customers and trade allies. Q2 - This program is exceeding therm goals due to an elevated subscription of high therm saving/low cost measures.
The budget is meeting expectations. Q3 — This program is currently at 95% of the gross savings goal. The majority of the program savings come from boiler tune-ups, which represent 66% of the gross savings realized year-to-
date, and Steam Trap Replacements, which have also been fairly popular in the program. The Business Prescriptive program is expected to exceed savings goal within budget. Q4 — This program slightly exceeded the savings
goals under budget due to the measures installed.

Business Custom program offers incentives up to $35,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. Q1 -
Clearesult continues to build upon their pipeline projects to increase participation. Letters of Intent are being mailed. Therm savings are expected to significantly increase in the latter part of the second quarter. Q2 - Therm savings
are tracking low for this program. Clearesult has recently mailed letters to warehouses and manufacturers. Businesses receiving these letters will be followed up with by phone calls and in-person visits. Clearesult has several large
projects in the pipeline. Q3 — This program is falling short on all goals with only 11% to goal on gross therm savings. Based on the second quarter outreach, CLEAResult was only able to reach 40 of the 330 companies receiving
the letter. The challenge CLEAResult encountered was getting to the decision maker at the facility. Of the 9 decision makers contacted, none were in a position to upgrade. CLEAResult has seen several potential projects come
into the program pipeline since the mailer. CLEAResult continues to conduct additional outreach. Despite the significant outreach, CLEAResult anticipates finishing the year below all goals. Q4 — Eleven projects were completed in
this program. Nine of the eleven were completed in the fourth quarter. This program fell short of savings goals and budget.

Residential Home Energy Audit program (HEA) should produce long-term, cost-effective electric and natural gas savings in the residential market sector by helping customers analyze and understand his/her energy use,
recommend appropriate weatherization measures, and facilitate the direct installation of specific low-cost energy-saving measures. This is a joint program with IPL. Q1 - Delays were caused by unexpected attrition of canvassers
and wintry weather. Significant improvement has been made with increased, strategic canvassing and direct mailings. Staffing is also being increased and advisor schedules have been expanded to incorporate evening and
Saturday appointments. Home Energy Assessments continue to gain traction in the 2nd Quarter. Q2 - The Home Energy Assessment Program is tracking below expectations. The 2nd quarter focused extensively on building
program interest and response from area multifamily owners and managers. Based on outreach efforts, GoodCents anticipates significant completions in the 3rd quarter which result in a substantial uptick in captured savings
results and percentage toward goal. Q3 — This program is at 41% of gross therm savings and 41% of budget. Home energy audits continue to gain momentum using a layered approach of direct mail and canvassing. However,
due to the low number of gas homes participating in this program, GoodCents expects to end the year below budget and therm savings. Q4 — GoodCents continued with outreach and canvassing to increase participation. Despite
the increase in participation this program still fell short of the savings goals and the budget.

Residential Income Qualified Weatherization program (IQW) was established to help low-income families and individuals decrease home energy costs and to be attentive to energy-related health and safety issues in the home.
This is a joint program with IPL. Q1 - The Income Qualified Weatherization program was significantly affected in the first quarter by inclement weather which hindered enrollment and scheduling through teams of professional
canvassers. Warmer weather has already had a positive impact on canvassing efforts and GoodCents is working closely with governmental and civic organizations to identify and qualify additional residents who can most benefit
from this program. Additional technicians are also being added to bolster schedules. Q2 - The Income Qualified Weatherization program is tracking below expectations. Meaningful strides in staffing were implemented in the
second quarter, resulting in a marked improvement in installation rates. A series of meetings were also held in the second quarter with housing organizations to build understanding of the program and to identify more homes that
may be eligible. In the third quarter, an enrichment program will be utilized with a few targeted nonprofit organizations to drive further participation. Q3 — This program is at 63% gross therm savings and 63% of budget.
GoodCents saw significant increases in completed appointments in the third quarter due to the staffing changes in the second quarter. Strategic canvassing continued to be the leading enroliment channel, supported by pre-
canvassing direct mail. The program also began working with 4 nonprofit organizations to support and identify additional qualifying residents. Despite significant outreach and the high volume of total electric homes participating,
GoodCents anticipates this program to fall just short of year end goals. Q4 — In addition to targeted mail and canvassing, partnering with community organizations helped achieve 84% of the program goal both in terms of budget
and therm savings.

On-line Assessment with Kit. Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy savings kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and
CFLs. This is a joint program with Indianapolis Power & Light. Q1 - This program continues to be promoted on IPL and Citizens’ web sites. GoodCents is seeking additional marketing strategies to increase participation. Q2 - The
On-line Assessment kits are tracking slightly below expectations. The kits continue to be promoted on IPL and Citizens’ web sites. Q3 — This program is at 56% gross therm savings and 56% of budget. The kits are still promoted
on the IPL and Citizens’ web sites. GoodCents expects to meet year end therm savings goals and budget. Q4 — A targeted direct mail campaign was implemented in the 4th quarter. This piece prompted a significant uptick which
pushed this program to 94% of the savings goals and budget.




Multi-Family Direct Install. Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis
Power & Light. Q1 - Multifamily Direct Install experienced an IT delay which pushed the actual start date to early March. Extensive steps have been taken to push the program quickly to catch up in the 2nd Quarter. Numerous
multifamily communities are enrolled and an expanded team of technicians is in place to complete and drive the direct install process. Q2 - The multi-family therm savings are tracking below expectations. The 2nd quarter focused
extensively on building program interest and response from area multi-family owners and managers. Based on outreach efforts, GoodCents anticipates significant completions in the 3rd quarter which result in a substantial uptick
in captured savings results and percentage toward goal. Q3 — GoodCents discovered an error in their cost per therm formula which resulted in a decrease in the actual program spend from the Q2 report. Utilizing the revised
calculation, both the therm savings and budget through Q3 are at 41% of goal. GoodCents held several meetings with apartment complex managers and collaborated with the Indiana Apartment Association. Due to the low
number of gas apartment complexes participating, GoodCents anticipates falling short of year end goals. Q4 — A limited inventory of participating gas apartment complexes continued to cause challenges in the fourth quarter.
Despite continued outreach, the program year ended at 43% of the savings goals and budget.

School Education (Kit program). Produces cost-effective electric and natural gas savings by influencing students and their families to focus on conservation and the efficient use of energy. The program is for 5th grade students
attending schools served by IPL or Citizens Energy Group (Citizens). Q1 - This program has performed as expected and is on track to meet annual goals. Q2 - This program continues to perform as expected and is on track to
meet annual goals. Q3 — This program has done very well this year and will complete early in the fourth quarter. The gross therm savings are at 97% and the budget is at 96%. Q4 — This program finished the year slightly above
the therm savings goals and on budget.

The Residential Low Income Duct Sealing program will leverage trade allies to perform duct sealing for low income residents at no cost. The objective of this program is to lower natural gas consumption in the residential sector
market, educate residential customers on energy conservation, and leverage a network of trained and certified contractors to perform the duct sealing. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015
goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - The therm savings are running below expectations. Obtaining the customer
database took longer than anticipated, which delayed customer outreach. Clearesult expects a completion rate of 60 -70 homes per month beginning in March 2015 to meet the annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to
low-income customers. Q2 -This program is running slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to call and mail post cards to income eligible customers. Participation should increase in the third and fourth quarter with the
beginning of energy assistance. Q3 — This program is currently at 75% of the therm savings goal. As of September 30th, 496 duct sealing jobs have been completed and the program is on track to achieve its savings goal within
the approved budget. Program contractors have been able to convert a high percentage of prospective participants identified by CLEAResult and Citizens into completed installations. Q4 — 632 low-income households were
assisted with this program. The program achieved 96% of the net and gross therm savings goals and 97% of the budget.

10

The Schools Direct Install program objective is to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings and educate schools regarding opportunities to decrease their overall energy costs. Direct install measures include pre-rinse
sprayers, low-flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators and programmable thermostats. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The
multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - This program is currently not on track to meet annual goals. However, Clearesult has been in discussions with IPS and the
Archdiocese to get approval for this program. If just one of these two entities approve the Direct Install measures, the savings would put this program on track to meet the annual goals. Clearesult also continues to reach out to
smaller districts and private schools. Q2 - This program is below therm savings expectations. Several schools Clearesult thought would participate earlier in the year decided not to move forward with the program. Discussions
with IPS and the Archdiocese continue. Q3 — This program is currently at 15% of the gross therm savings goal and is behind forecast due to administrative complications with the school districts and lackluster participation from
IPS and the Archdiocese schools. CLEAResult will ask the Oversight Board in the fourth quarter to consider utilizing funds from this program for the commercial direct install program. Q4 — This program ended the year with 29%
gross and net therm savings goals and 66% of budget. Unfortunately, the program did not get the anticipated participation.

11

The Commercial Direct Install program is designed for specific smaller or hard to reach businesses that historically don't participate in energy efficiency programs. However, any D3 or D4 rate customer is eligible to participate in
this program. Direct install measures include replacement steam traps, pre-rinse sprayers, salon sprayers, low flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators, and programmable thermostats. This program was started in 2014
and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - This program is currently not on track
to meet annual goals. The development, marketing, and implementation took longer than expected in the first quarter. Participation has picked up tremendously in the second quarter to put this program in line to meet annual
goals. Q2 - This program is below therm savings expectations due to a couple low therm saving measures exceeding goal. The installation of high therm saving/low cost measures should pick up in the third and fourth quarters.
The budget is on target to meet goal. Q3 — This program is currently at 49% of the therm savings goal. In the second half of 2015, the program’s focus shifted to steam trap maintenance in dry cleaning facilities. During the
remainder of the year, participation for the two highest therms saving measures are anticipated to increase, which will bring this program to meeting or exceeding all goals. Based on the anticipated increase, CLEAResult will ask
the Oversight board in the fourth quarter to consider utilizing funds from the Schools Direct Install Program to meet the demand. Q4 — This program ended the year at 67% of the therm savings goals and 96% of budget. Access to
dry cleaners in the fourth quarter was difficult and participation was lower than expected. Additional funding was not needed.

12

Support Services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. 2015 Support Services budget
includes carryover from close-out and transition of administrators and evaluation. Q3 — Budget for administration increased $11,259 due to the high subscription rate in Residential Prescriptive (see end note 1). This was approved
by the Oversight Board on July 20, 2015. Q4 — No change from previous quarter.

13

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q3 - Reallocated $302,521 to Residential Prescriptive and $11,259 to Support
Services (total $313,780) per CLEAResult revised projections approved by the Oversight Board on July 20, 2015. See end notes 1 and 12. Q4 — Reallocated $92,574 to Residential Prescriptive to continue program through 2015
per CLEAResult request in September 2015. The Oversight Board approved the CLEAResult request in October 2015. See endnote 1 for details. This change is reflected in the portfolio summary page.

14

Budget includes 2015 funding $3,331,600 plus $1,839,618 carried over from 2014. A large portion of the carryover ($1,054,547) is allocated to the 3 multi-year programs approved by the Oversight Board in mid 2014 and started
in September 2014.




C)CItlzens

energy group”

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2015

January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015 E(r:)c;;\l:tzt;s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive ** 1 3,416 4,130 82.7% 2,361 2,811 84.0% $7,156 $8,628 82.9%
Commercial Prescriptive ** 2 27,398 27,398 100.0% 20,548 17,128 120.0% $4,095 $4,096 100.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 1 * 3 1,595 4,058 39.3% 1,516 3,855 39.3% $6,471 $6,546 98.9%
Energy Efficiency Kits 4 245 1,505 16.3% 196 1,204 16.3% N/A N/A

Programs Subtotal 32,654 37,091 88.0% 24,621 24,998 98.5% $17,722 $19,270 92.0%
Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $3,837 $6,675 57.5%
Unallocated ** 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $27,220 0.0%
Citizens Westfield Portfolio Totals 7 32,654 37,091 88.0% 24,621 24,998 98.5% $21,559 $53,165 40.6%

*Multi-year program launched in December 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015
** Revised goals and budgets for these programs are detailed in the Endnotes




End Note

Description

Residential prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct
sealing. Q1 - This program is tracking slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to work with Trade Allies to increase participation. Q2 - This program
remains slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to work with Trade Allies and customer outreach to increase participation. Q3 - CLEAResult processed 17
rebates in September to bring this program close to the year end goal. The budget is at 93% and the gross therms savings are at 92.5%. The Oversight Board is
considering a recommendation from Clearesult to reallocate funds from unallocated to fund this program for the rest of the year. Q4 - In October, the Oversight
Board approved the CLEAResult recommendation to increase the Residential Prescriptive budget $970 utililizing unallocated funds. The request was made to
continue this program through 2015 and was based on previous fourth quarter trends. The gross therm savings goal increased by 439 and the net therm savings
increased by 371. At year end, the program fell short of the revised savings goals and budget.

Commercial prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters
and thermostats. Q1 -This program has exceeded the annual therm savings goals due to the completion of several boiler tune-ups that were not anticipated. These
tune-ups are low-cost high savings measures. The 2015 budget is close to being met. However, the Oversight Board is considering allocating additional funds to
continue this program. Q2 - This program has exceeded the budget. The Oversight Board is considering utilizing unallocated funds to continue the program.
Clearesult will be providing the Oversight Board with projections on goals and budget for the remainder of the year. Q3 - This program had no additional
participation in the third quarter. The Oversight Board is considering a recommendation from Clearesult to reallocate funds from unallocated to fund this program
for the rest of the year and will be reported in the fourth quarter. Q4 - In October the Oversight Board approved a CLEAResult request to increase the Commercial
Prescriptive budget $534 utilizing unallocated funds. The gross therm savings goal increased by 22,863 and the net therm savings goal increased by 13,708. At
year end, this program met the revised savings goals and budget.

The Westfield Schools Direct Install program is designed to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings through the installation of pre-rinse sprayers, low
flow showerheads, and kitchen and bath aerators. The program originated in the Westfield Public School system but expanded to all schools in Westfield as well
as other school facilities. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year
program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1: Clearesult continues to reach out to other Westfield Public School facilities
as well as other schools that are not part of the Westfield Public Schools system and anticipates meeting goals by year end. Q2 - This program fell short of
savings goals due to low savings measures installed. At year end the program will finish at budget. NOTE: Only 2015 goals and budget are reflected in this report.
Q3 - The schools direct install program is complete. The program exhausted the budget and the potential for additional participation. In addition, it fell short of
therm savings goal mainly due to high cost measures being installed with low therm saving values. Q4 - No activity in this program during fourth quarter.

Energy Efficiency Kits - Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy
saving kit which includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 , 2013, 2014, and 2015.
Distribution began in late 2011 and will continue until the kits are gone. There are 43 kits remaining and we will continue to distribute them until the supply is
depleted. Q1 - We continue to look for opportunities and community events in Westfield to distribute the remaining kits. There are 43 kits remaining and we will
continue to distribute them until the supply is depleted. Q2 - 2 kits were dispersed this quarter. There are 41 left to distribute. Q3 - There was no additional
participation this quarter. Q4 - There were four requests for Westfield Kits in the fourth quarter. We have 37 left to distribute. The remaining kits will continue to be
distributed in 2016.

Support services include program administration, outreach and evaluation.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q4 - In
October, the Oversight Board approved utilizing unallocated funds to increase the Residential Prescriptive budget by $970 and the Business Prescrptive budget by
$534. The changes are detailed in endnotes 1 and 2.

Budget includes $31,343 for 2015 funding plus $21,822 carryover from 2014. A portion of the carryover ($6,546) has been allocated to the Schools Direct Install program that was
implemented in late 2014 and continues in 2015.




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
1 of 62

STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS

CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF

WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO FILED
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS December 06, 2010
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW INDIANA UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO

REGULATORY COMMISSION

GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N Nt mmt Nt St wmt et et i Nt st “wmt “wmt “wwmt et “wat et “wmt “emt’ “ept eyt ‘st et et “emt “emt’ “emr

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the First Revised Page
304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2011.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
2 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos, D20, D40,
and D60 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC™).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under the
Gas Rate Nos. D20, D40, and D60 are provided on Schedules 1 through 4 attached
hereto. The actual allocations of energy efficiency funding for 2010 and projected
allocations of energy efficiency program funding for 2010/2011 are set forth in Exhibit

A aftached hereto.



Leon Ford

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
3 0of 62

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Leon A. Ford
Leon A. Ford
Rates Administrator




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
4 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on December 6, 2010, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204
lcourter@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen

Counsel for Citizens Gas of Westfield
Michael E. Allen (20768-49)

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

5 of 62

£60°c2S Z61'EES (BU) , BUY) UIBIEY UIMOID JOW0ISND O
80v6 1L 6290°02% Jowoisn)eseg pojuBIO 1BPI0 6
| ¥4 Sya'y JIMOIS) JaWolsny ¢
GB6L'2 821°Sl JUNOY JBWOSNY) paJUBID) JBPID [
9158'2 £28°6L unNoY Jawojsng enjay 9
uibrep] YIMoI9) 1swojsng
602°9.LLS 90¥'68% £08'08% (LUl - yup) JUNOWY 0LOZA4 DHS S
80v°'829% 08g'202$ TARTA S (€ Ul + Z ui) wBiew psjuels) 18pI0 parsNipY ¥
5eZ'9LLS £60°E2$ 261'26% (ou)) UIBLEW [MOIS JBLICISND PPY €
£21°218% 1856218 9EG'ZEES uibie PajueID 18pI0 Z
66LZ8¥$ vi2'eils G26'geES uibien fenpy |
[Eelol oaa/ova 0ca
[ersdWIo:) |enuepIsay

} 8|npayog

V1VQ S3TVS 0L0Z dVIA Tv3Sid ONISN
NOILYINOTVO 3dS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILYIINODIY ST1VS

AT13i41S3IM 40 SYO SN3ZILID



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

6 of 62

¥i0°08 222008 {tu) 7 gu)) uuay | sed Joioey O¥S §
O¥5'Z88'Y 001'G88°) or¥'269°C suusyl - LLOZ Jea A Jepualen Jo) ssjes paalold ¢
602'9/1$ 901'683$ £08'98% {zu| + LU|) 8l QWS Ul papnjsul 3q 0} JUNaWyY O¥S el €
0% 0% 08 SpUN4 OYUS IO aouBLEA poliad 10ld ¢
602'9/1% 20t'68% £08'08% {su) ‘1 anpayog) wunowy 0LOZAZ 2US L
oL oea/ova 0¢0o
JEIRTEDTOT ot Jejuapisay

Z sinpeydg

NOILYINOTVO 31vyd OdS
(OUS) INTINOJWOD NOILYIIONODIY STTVS
a73141S3IM 40 SvO SN3ZLLIO



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

7 of 62

€ anpayos

e

0900°0%

(gui/gup ey 0433

160
6500°0$
0v5'e8s'y
e TAP A
0$

SGT'L2S

[(%5e-Lh% i LI~ xel sidiessy ssoug AN Jo) peisnipy
{7 Ul jg u)) a1eA Yuet 43T pajsnipeun

swuslyL - |.L.0Z JesA Jepusien) soj sejeg pajdalald

{z ul- | u)) unowy 5433

2ouslaylg aduBUBA

L1L0Z 0F Jequisidag yBnouy 01.0Z '1 1260100
51500 aljojHod Asusioy3 ABsau3 pazuoyiny pleod WBIsISAQ

(9433) ININOJIWOD ONIGNND ADNIIDI443 ADHIANT

a1314.LS3IM 4O SvO SNIZILIO



8 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

Y£50°0$ ZBE0°0% (zui + L)) (way ] /4) sunsnipy Aouslolyg ABlsuy ¢
0900°0% 0300°0% (zut ‘e ainpauog) sjex jyuel 5433 2
P290°0% FAA N {gu) 'z anpaipg) ajey Yuel ous |
08q/ova 0za
[BIOIBWWLOD [epuSpISey

NOILVINO VO 3 XIANIddY - (v33) LNTFWLSNrAV AONIIOI443 ADHINT
a13141S3IM 40 SVO SNIZLLID

v 8[npayos



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

9 0f 62
Citizens Gas of Westfield

2020 North Meridian Street First Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Original Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0060 $0.0322 $0.0382
Gas Rate D40 $0.0060 $0.0474 $0.0534
Gas Rate D60 $0.0060 $0.0474 $0.0534

Current base rates effective pursuant to
LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1, 2011




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
10 of 62

Exhibit A

Citizens Gas of Westfield
Determination of Energy Efficiency
Funding Component

Calendar Year Total to
to be Recovered* be Recovered
2010 $11,039
2011 27,255

* per Order in Cause No. 43624, during the first year, the funding will
be $23,700 on a full year basis. The order was approved on March
15, 2010, therefore the pro-rated amount for the period of March 15
through August 31, 2010, is $11,039. The funding may increase by up
to an additional 15% each subsequent year that the program is in
effect. Thus, by the third year, the level of funding may be as high a
$31,343. :



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

' Oroz

FILED
December 06, 2011
INDIANA UTILITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N e N N N N N N N N N e Nt Nt N v v v N a a w av wt Nt wt wt )

COMPLIANCE FILING
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the Third Revised Page
No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2012.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
12 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20 and
D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference.

4, The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas
Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 5 attached hereto. The

projected allocations of energy efficiency program funding for 2012 are set forth in

Exhibit A attached hereto.
Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Jerri L. Patton
Jerri L. Patton
Rates Administrator
Jerri L. Patton

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
13 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on December 6, 2011, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

Icourter@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

_/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com

mallen@citizensenergygroup.com



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
14 of 62

Citizens Gas of Westfield

2020 North Meridian Street Third Revised Page No. 304A

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Second Revised Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0056 $0.0874 $0.0930
Gas Rate D40 $0.0056 $0.1070 $0.1126

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1,2012



15 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

060'68% 6€2'6/28 (6u| 5 guI) wiBrep Yol Jswoisng ol
1S0v°1518 L6ve +ES JaWoisN)/eseq pajuels) 18pi0 6
295 yhL'8 IMOID) JeWosny g
620'7 §99'82 JUNOY JBWIOISNY) PSJURID JOPIO L
165'v 608'9e Junon Jewiojsny [endy 9
uibIe|\ Yoo Jewolsnd
6L’ LPS 99e'pLes [eTA: R TAAY (U] - pu) Junowy LLOZAS O¥S §
128'2E4'TS £61°G0.$ 829'cer’' LS (gul + gu|) wbiey pajuels) JepiO peisnipy
628'79¢$ 060°'G8$ 6EL'6.C$ (o1uf) wbleyy ymaio Jewoisnd PPy €
Z66'CTLLLS €01°029$ 68825118 wibiey pajuels 18pI0 2
0£9°969'1$ 128'06¥% £08'60Z'1$ ubiey enoy L
|eyolL ovag 0ed
[BIOJOUIWIOYD [enuapisay

V1va S3VS 1102 YV3A TvOSId ONISN
NOILVINOTVO OYS TVNNNY
(0¥S) LNINOdWOD NOLLYITIONOO3Y S3 VS
a3141S3IM 40 SvO SN3ZILIO

L 8Inpeydg



16 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

020}°08 ¥.80°08 {pu) / gu)) wisy] sed Jooed OHS §
116'965'Y 2L4's00' G02'S65'C suuay] - ZL0Z JeaA Jepusies 1o} sejes pewsiold ¥
161 LIPS 99e'vIT$ §28'922$ (zul + LUuf) 8121 DNS Ul papnioul 8q 03 JUNOWY JMS [EI0L €
(1} 0% 0% Spund DNS JO souBLEBA poliad Joud 2
LBL IYS 99e'vLTS GZR'922$ (Su[ ‘| 2iNpaydg) Junowy 11.02Ad oS L
ejoL ora 0ca
[RIOIBWWOD |enuap|sey
NOILVINDTVvD 31vd DHS
(D¥S) LNINOJIWOD NOLLVITIONODIY S3TVS
a13id1LS3amM 40 SVO SNIZILIO

Z anpeyos



17 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

(1L0°99) (zul - Lu)) eoualayiq BoURLEA €
0vb'LL 0102 ‘L€ Jequisoe - 0LOZ ‘S1 UDIB Siewojsny Woy pajos|joD D433 'sse ¢
6€0°LLS 0102 ‘1€ 18nBny - 010Z ‘Gl UBN |

AI8A020Y 51507 OfjojI0 Aoueion)3 ABieul pezuoyny pieog WBISIOAD

NOILVITIONOOIN IVNNNV
(D433) ININOdWOD ONIANNT AONIIDIZ43 ADYINT
@1314LS3M 40 SVO SN3ZILID

€ 8|npeydg



18 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ s|npayog

950008 (qu)/ gu)) oY D433 L
1¥86°0 [(%5°8-1L)/%¢ L]-1 xeL sidieoey ssoi Annn Joj peisnipy 9
SS00°0$ (vu1 /gu)) ey yue) 5433 pesnfpeun g

G2 suwsy] - ZJ0Z JESA Jepus(eg 1o} sejes pejoaloid ¢
[AXA T4 (2uj - puy) nowy 0433 €

Tizoes) (gu1 '€ 8INPBYDS) BOUBISYIQ SIUBLBA T
eve'1e$ Z10Z ‘0€ Jequisidas ybnoyy | LOZ ‘I 18GOK0 JesA Leld |

105 K1on0oay s1509) oljofHod Aousiowg ABlaug pezuouiny pieogd WBISIBAD

(0433) LNINOJWOD ONIANNS AONIIDIH443 ADHINT
d13141S3M 40 SvO SN3ZILIO



19 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

9Z11'0$ 0£60°0% (eur + pup (ueyy/$) Jusunsnipy Aousioyg Aleus €
9500°0% 9500°0$ (2ut 'y @npayog) e1ey Juel 9433 ¢
020103 ¥280°08 {gu1 ‘z sinpaupg) eley UL DUS |
ova 0za
|elIBWWo) [ehuspisay

NOILYTNDTVO 3 XIANIddV - (V33) INIWLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADHINT
A713141S3IM 40 SVO SN3ZILIO

S 3|npayos



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
20 of 62

Exhibit A

Citizens Gas of Westfield
Determination of Energy Efficiency
Funding Camponent

Calendar Year Total to
to be Recovered* be Recovered
2010 $11,039
2011 27,255
2012 31,343

* per Order in Cause No. 43624, during the first year, the funding will
be $23,700 on a full year basis. The order was approved on March
15, 2010, therefore the pro-rated amount for the period of March 15
through August 31, 2010, is $11,039. The funding may increase by up
to an additional 15% each subsequent year that the program is in
effect. Thus, by the third year, the level of funding may be as high as
$31,343.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

FILED ™
November 30, 2012
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N N N ' N Nt st “wv ' ! Nt v wtt wv wt ) wwt wr “wwp “wr ' vt “at wt “wt “wt st =

COMPLIANCE FILING
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the Fourth Revised Page No.
304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2013.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
22 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20 and
D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC”).

2 The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period. The EEFC is not changing with this filing.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Citizens Gas of Westfield is
filing at this time an adjustment only to the SRC component of Appendix E.

4. The calculation of the SRC applicable to customers served under Gas Rate Nos.

D20 and D40 is provided on Schedules 1 through 4 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jerri L. Patton
Jerri L. Patton
Rates Administrator

Jerri L. Patton

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
23 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on November 30, 2012, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

Icourter@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com

mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
24 of 62
Westfield Gas, LL.C
2020 North Meridian Street Fourth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Third Revised Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0056 $0.1234 $0.1290
Gas Rate D40 $0.0056 $0.1438 $0.1494

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1, 2013



25 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

006°18% 69¢'Y0ES
6LE6°CVL$ 6.¢C'SES
€1S 09'8
620’y 599'82
209'y G0g‘LE
8£8'¥GSS L6¥'GG2CS L¥E'662%
192'651'2$ £00'20.$ 86¢ IG'L$
692'98¢$ 006°18% 69¢€'0E$
266°CLL'L$ £01°029% 688CSL°L$
€CTr'v09'L$ cLs‘orrs LL6'ZSL LS
jejoL ova 0za
[e10JOWWIOD) [enuapisay

| |Inpayas

(Bl , 8UJ) uiBie YMOI Jawolsn) 0}
Jawolsno/oseg pajuels) Japl0 6
Uymois) Jawoisn) g
JUNOY) JOWOISN,) pajuels) J18plQ [/
JUNOY Jawojsny |enjoy 9

uiblepy ymolo Jawolisn)

(bu) - pu)) JUNOWY ZLOZAd DUS G

(gu) + gui) uibie psjuers JapiO pasnipy ¢
(oiuy) uibreyy ymoin Jawosn) ppy €
uibiep pajuels) Jopi0 2

uilbiep [enoy |

V1vad S3VS 2102 ¥V3A TvOSId ONISN

NOILVTINOTVO JHS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONOD3Y ST1vS

071 'SvO AT13I41LSIM



26 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

8E¥L 08 ¥€2L 08 (pu1/ gu) wiey] Jad Jooeq ONS §
£E9'VIY'Y 995988} 190'885°C suuay] - £10Z JESA JepusjeD Joj sajeg pajoalold ¥
GeL'065$ £0€‘L22$ zev'6Les (2ul + Lu) 811 DS UI PApNjOUI 8q O} JUNOWY DHS [B10L €
168'G€$ Z18'GL$ §80'0Z% (€ Ul ‘€ BINPAYSS) SPUN DYS JO SOUBLIBA POLdd Jold ¢
8€8'¥6S$ 16Y'562$ L¥£'662$ (Su1 ‘) aNpayog) JUNoWY ZL0ZAd O¥S |
[e101 ora 0za
jeloJawwon) |enuepisey

Z a;npayos

NOILVTNOVO 31VY JdS
(O¥S) LNINOJWOD NOILLVITIONODIY S3VS
0711 'SYD A13I41LS3IM



27 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

168'GES Z.L8'GL% 680°'02% (2ui - Lu)) Jusuodwod uonelioucdY sales €102 8yl €
ul pepnjaur 8q o} spuny |10z Jeak Jepusied JO 8oUBLIBA
cLeoris $65'€.L$ 81.'99% LLOZAD Ul pa1oajjoo/painquisip Spunj OXS 0L0C Ad [1eNdY :sse7 ¢
60C9LL$ 90¥'68$ €08°'98% L LOCAD Ul pelds|jod/painguisip @q 03 spuny JMS 010C Ad |
[ejoL ova 0cd
[E10J8WW0D [enuepisay

£ enpayosg

1102 ¥VY3IA ¥VYANI VO 40 NOLLYITIONODIY
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONOD3Y SIVS
D71 'SYD @1314LSaIM



28 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥6¥1°0$ 0621 °0$ (2u1 + pu) (uay1/$) wewysnipy Aousioyyg ABisu €
9500°0% 9500°0%$ (Z10Z/1/1 se swes ‘sbueyo ou) syey yuej 9433 ¢
8ev1 08 ¢ rAN S (gu) ‘Z aInpaydg) a1ey Yue) DUS |
ora 02a
felosawiwo) |eluapisay

NOILVINDTVD I XIANIddY - (V33) INIFNLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADHINT
071 'SVYD d13I41SIM

t 8Inpayos



STATE OF INDIANA

Cause No. 44731
QUCC DR9.1

FILED29 of 62
March 31, 2014
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624,
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 -
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5

COMPLIANCE FILING

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CAUSE NO. 44124

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in

Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of

Westfield respectfully submits the Sixth Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy

Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2014.

I. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20

and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy

Efficiency Funding Component (“‘EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the

Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
30 of 62

recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

g The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 is provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael T. Mootz
Michael T. Mootz
Rates & Regulatory Analyst

Michael T. Mootz
Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
31 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 31, 2014, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
32 0f 62
Westfield Gas, LLC
2020 North Meridian Street Sixth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Fifth Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: § per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0074 $0.0633 $0.0707
Gas Rate D40 $0.0074 $0.0597 $0.0671

Current base rates effective pursuant to
I.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2014



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

33 of 62

L12'els 990°vPeES (ZL ul, L1 u)) uibrep ymolo Jawoisng g1
8G/Z°¢hLS 8882'GE% 19W0)sNY/aseg PajurID) Japi0 21
¥0S 0S.'6 (01 Ul - 6 U)) UMoID JBWOISNY |1
620’V 59982 JUNOY) JBWOISNY) Pajuels) JapI0 0L
£ES'Y Sl¥'8e UNOD JBWOISNY) [BNDY 6
¥6€'961% 8€9'9/$ 9G/.'6L1% (£ U1 - g up) ded Joaye Junowy DYS 8
e/u 9/G'Lv1$ (9 ul - G uj uay} ‘g u| uey} Jalealb si G U] ) OYS pauBeg JudLNYD £
e/u 96.'611% (aansod Ji %8 ,  uj) uibiep pajue.s) 19pI0 paisnipy 10 %8 ded OMS 9
0.6°'L£€$ 8€9'0/$ 2€€'19¢s (1 U - ¥ up) wnoury €L0ZAD OHS &
692'681°C$ ¥1€'269% GG6'96Y' LS (€ ul + Z up) wbiew pajueIs Japio pajsnipy ¢
LITOL¥S L12'eLS 980'vreS (g1 u)) uibrepy Ymoio) Jawolsny) ppy €
Z66'CLLLS €01°029% 688'251'1$ uibJey pajuess 19pi0 2
662°198°'L$ 9/9'619% £29'GEC' LS uibiep lenpy |
|ejolL [0 44] 0ca
|BI0JaWWO0D jenuapisay

| a|npayos

V1va S3TVS €102 "HWIAGNIDIA - €102 AMVNNVYT ONISN

NOILVINOTVO JHS TVNNNY

(0¥YS) LNINOJINOD NOILVITIONODO3YH S3IVS

0711 'SYDO A13I41S3IM




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

34 of 62

165008 €€£90°0%
912'610'G 196'G0¥'2 6ve'er9'e
z18'oLes 009'er1$ FAYALIK
8LV VLIS 296'99% 9Gh' /1S
¥6€'961$ 8€9'9.$ 952°611$
[ejoL ova 0czd
[eIDJIaWIWOY) |enuapisay

Z 8Inpayps

NOILVINOTVO 31V OdS

( ul/ € up) wisy] Jod Joped DUS §

swuay] - G102 ‘|udv - £1.0Z ‘AN 10} s9jeg pajoslold +

(Z ul + 1 u)) a1e1 DUS UI PapPNIUI 3G O} JUNOWY DS [BIOL €
(¢ ul ‘e 3INPayYdS) Spund DHS JO DUBLEA PoLdd JoUd Z

(8 ul ‘| aNpayds) deo Jsye WUNOWY ELOZAD DYS L

(DYS) ININOJNOD NOILYITIONODIY ST VS

011 °'Sv9O A13141S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

35 of 62

gLy'vLLS 296'99% eI VA2 Kienodauspun/(1sa0) (z Ui - | Up) DYS 6102 Iudy - yLoZ ke €
Ul papn|oul 8q O} SpUNy Z1L0Z JeaA Jepusied Jo SOUBLBA
€..'92¢$ 0¥ LYLS 69€°6.1% Z102AD Ul paldg|jod/painqlisip spun DHS L LOZ Ad [BNRY (SS87 ¢
16L°L¥PS 99¢e'v12$ 628'922% CL0ZAD Ul paj03]|00/paIngu)sip 8q 01 Spund JDHS LL0Z AL |
|ejolL ova 0ea
[BI0JBWILIOD) [erUapISaY

€ anpauss

Z10Z ¥V3IA ¥VANT VYD 40 NOLLYITIONOD3Y
(D¥S) ININOJINOD NOILLVITIONODIY SIS
271 'SYO a13I41SIM



36 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ s|npayos

951718 (2 Ul ‘| 2INPaYIS) JUNOWY DS PALIBJT ELOZAD |

0zd
[BqUapISaY

HINOAHYEVYD dVO JdS d3dd343d
(0YS) LININOdINOD NOILYIIONOD3Y SIATVS
0711 'SvD d13I141S3am



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

37 of 62

§ a|npayas

L0E'GS
890'cC$
8GL'¥e$

zie'ses

gsz'L2$

(7 Ul - € Ul - Z U + | uf) AiaA00a18puUN/(1aAQ) BoUBLEA D43T [enPY
Z10Z ‘L€ JaquaoaQ - Z10Z ‘| Alenuer paianodal s)so) Aouapiyg AbBiaug [enjoy ($s97
1102 ‘1€ Jaqwisoa( - | 1.0Z ‘| Auenuel palanodal s}so) Aouaioyg ABiaug [enjoy S5

2102 ‘1€ Jaqwaoa( - 210z ‘| Alenuep palanodal aq 0}
Z10Z '0¢ Jequiaydag - 1102 ‘L 1240100 pouad ay) Joy s1soD) Aousiow)3 ABisug

1102 'L Jaqwada( - | 10Z ‘| Aenuer paianooal aq o}
1102 ‘0€ Joquaidas - 010z ‘| J2qolo0 pouad ay} Joj s)so Aousioyg Abiaug

Z10Z - 1102 SHVY3IA ¥VYANT VYD 40 NOILYITIONOD3Y
(0433) LNINOJINOD ONIANNL ADNIIDIH43 ADHYANT

0711 °SYD @13I41S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

38 of 62

9 8|npayag

#.00°0%
09860
€200'0$
912'6¥0'S
Pr9'9es
10€'SS

evelES

(9 uyg u)) a1y 9433

(%¥'1 -1) xel sidisoay ssois Ayn 1oy paisnipy

(¥ ul /¢ u)) SRy puel D433 parsnipeun

swusy] - 610z ‘udv - ¥1.02 ‘Ael Jo} sajeg pajoslold
(2 Ul + | up Junowy 9433

(S U] ‘g 2INPaYDS) 90UIBYI SJUBLIEA

610z ‘0¢ Idy - £1.0Z ‘1 Ae\ pasenodal aq o}
102 ‘1§ Jaqwisoaq - #1.0z ‘L Aenuer Jo} sisoD) Aousiowg ABisug

(D433) LININOJNOD ONIANNA ADONIIDI443 ADH3NT

0711 'SV a13I41SIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

39 of 62

£ 3Inpayos

1290°0% 202008 (z U + | up) (Wiaylsg) uswisnlpy Aouaioyg Abisug ¢
¥200°0% ¥.00°0$ (£ v ‘g aInpayag) sjey yYuel 9433 2
1660°0% €€90°0% (g ul ‘Z aINpayog) ajey YueL DS |
ora 0cd
[eI0JaWWOoD [enuapisay

NOILYTINO1VO 3 XIANAddY - (v33) INTJWLSNravy AONIIOI443 ADHIANT
0711 'SY9 a13I41S3IM



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
40 of 62

FILED
March 30, 2015
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF )
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a )
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS )
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF )
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE )
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF )
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE )
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND )y CAUSENO. 44124
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY )
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY )
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624, )
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 - )
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS )
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER )
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5 )

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in
Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of
Westfield respectfully submits the Seventh Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy
Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2015.

1. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20
and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component (“EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
41 of 62

recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Manager, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Jill A. Phillips

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
42 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 30, 2015, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rthardy@citizensener oup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
43 of 62

Westfield Gas, LL.C

2020 North Meridian Street Seventh Revised Page No. 304A

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Sixth Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0035 ($0.0303) ($0.0268)
Gas Rate D40 $0.0035 ($0.0385) (50.0350)

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2015



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

44 of 62

€L1°6.$ 92£'G6ES {ZL ur, L1 u)) wbieN ymois Jawoisn) gl
15€9°9LLS 6252'GES Jowojsno/aseq pajuelo) JopIO gL
19 yiZ'lL (01 U - 6 Ul Yywous Jawoisn) Li
620'y 59982 1UNOYD JBWOoISNY PaUBIS) J9PIO OL

£L9'% 6.8'6E JUNoY Jswoisny [BnNdY 6

618°.92% 8LO'YYLS 1G9'ECLS (2 ul - g ) dep Jaye Junowy JHS 8
B/u 1£8'G6$ (g u] - g uj uayl ‘g uj uey} Jajealb si G U ) OUS pasIsEg UBLNYD /L

e/ 158'€CL$ (eamsod J1 %8 , ¥ ul) uibse pajue.s) JapiO paIsNipY Jo %g ded DS 9

90.'€9¢$ 8LO'PPLS 889'612% (L Ul - p up) UNOWY $LOZAD DYS §
LEP'EPE'TS 91.2'569% GL2'8¥5' LS (€ u| + Z up) uibrep pajueIs JapIO paIsnipy ¢
6EV'0LYS €LL6L3 92¢'G6£% (S1 uy) uIBIRI UIMOID) JOWOISND PPY €
266°cLL'LS €01°029% 688'251'L$ uibiep pajues) Jepi0 ¢
G2/.'6/8'L$ 861'1L65$ lzs'9ze'L$ uibrepy MY |

1ejoL ova 0zda
{e1saWwWoD |equopisoy

I ainpayds

VL1va S3IVS ¥10Z "WILGWIOTA - ¥10Z AYVNNVT ONISN

NOILYTNOTVI JHS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOLLYITIONODAY ST VS

071 'SYD @13I41SIM




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

45 of 62

(S8E0°0%) (e0c0°0%)
v28'108'p Z01'896'y 2L1'8€8'C
(295°191%) (6€5'529) (8z0'98%)
(evi'62¥8) (255'6128) (588°602%)
§/8'192% 8L0'PPLS 158'€21$

€101 ova 0zd
|20 [enuspissy

Z aInpayog

NOILVINDTVO 31Vd JdS

(¢ ul/ € up) wsay) sed Jopey ONS §

suusy] - 9102 ‘Judy - GL0Z ‘Ae 10} sjeg pajoslold ¢

(2 ul+ | W) @11 DYS UI papnjoul 3 0} JUNOWY DHS [0l €
(¥ Ul '€ 2INPBYDS) SPUN- DYS JO BOUBLEA POlad JOUd Z

(8 Ul 'L 8Inpayog) des Jaye Junowy ¥LOZAD JuS L

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONODIY STTVS

0711 'SVO AT13I4LSIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

46 of 62

(zvv'62vs) (165'61L2$) (688'6029) Ksanooay sepun/(1aA0) (€ Ul - Z U1 + | Ul) DYS 9102 ‘udv - GLOZ ‘Aen au

u1 papnjoul aq o} spun} ¢71.0Z ‘0€ Mdy - £10Z ‘Alenuer jo SOUBLEA [BNDY

LOE'280°LS G97°8ESS 9£5'8vS% $102 ‘0€ Iudy - €102 'L Atenuep woyy pajos|jod/penquisip Spunj DNS (enjoy 1sso7

¥ZL'29% S06°213 6L2'61% (S ul ‘e aInpayds) #10Z ‘D fudy - 102 °) uer

pajos|joo/paIngusIp 29 0} SPUN} DS Z10Z 1aquiv0a( - Z10c 12q0100

6€1'065% £0€'122$ zev'sles €102 ‘L€ Jaquaoeq - €10z ‘I Auenuer psjos)|oo/pajnguisip 8q 0} Spun} YIS Z1.0Z Ad

leol ora 0zd

|elolswiwo) |enuapisay

€ 3npayss

102 11¥dV HONOYHL €102 AMVYNNVYI 40 NOLLVITIONOD3Y
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILYITIDONODTY STTVS
D711 ‘SVYO @13I4.LSaM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

47 of 62

6¥6°52$ 816°26% (6 Ul , 8 up) uBiey YMmoIs JswoISNY O}
00se's8L$ LSEV'EVS J3UIOISND/asey pajuelsy JBpIO 6
ovL ogk'e (2 U] - 9 U]) ywmouo Jswoysnd g
116 €82'L JUNGY) 1SWOJSNY) pPajuRIs) JapIO /
LLL £8€'6 UnoY Jawosny [endy 9
uiBIe\l [IMOIS) JBWIOISNYD
v21'298 S06'Lv$ 612615 (1 ur- ¢ u) unowy ZL0Z 19quenad - ZLOZ 1940100 JHS §
v1¥'99% L0e'zLZS £L1'v2r$ (€ Ul + Z uj) wBie pajueIo JepiO pasnipy
19¥'8L1L$ 6v6'Ge$ 815'26$ (01 u) uiBre YMolo Jawoisny ppy €
100'815$ zse'o8ls GGo°'ieed uiBieN pajuels Jap10 2
0S£'695$ 96€P91$ PS6'vOvS uibep lenoy |
|ejoL ova 0ea
JeIoIaWWoD [eRUapISOYy

VE 8Inpaog

V.1va S3ITVS 2102 ‘¥3an3o3ad - 210z ‘HIF0.LD0 ONISN
NOILYIND VD 24S TVNNNY
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVYIMIDONODIYH STTVS

0711 °'SvYD A13I41SIM




48 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ 3npayog

e e ——

201828 unowy D¥S paudlaq [B101 €
1£8'G6$ {2 ul '} 8INPaYIS) JUNOWY DHS PeLBIRd PLOZAD 2
9.5 LS

(L u1*L 8jnpayds - ¥10Z ‘LE UdIE
pajep Buji4 9oueydwo Aoustow3 ABieu3 - pZL b "ON 9sneD) Junowy DS pauajed ELOZAD 1L

HIAOAHHEVYD dVvO IS d3yy343d
(D¥S) LNINOJWOD NOLLVITIONODIY STTVS
OT1'SVYD A13I4LSIM



49 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

(069 719) (2 ur- 1 u)) AarooauBPUN/(JBAQ) BOUBLIBA D433 [BNDY €
££0'9V3 10z ‘o€ udy - €102 '} Aienuer paieaadal sjsod Aoustoys ABisu3 [enjoy 'sse g
cre'Les

#102 ‘0¢ (4dv - £102 ‘1 Aienuer paianosal sq o} |
£L0Z ‘1€ d8quess( - Z1.0g ‘| JaqopoQ pouad auy 1o} sjso) Aausioyyg ABisug

7102 “NHdV - €102 ‘AYVNNYT HVIA HYANITVO 40 NOILLVITIONOO3N
(0433) ININOJNOD ONIANND ADNTIDIH4T ADHINT
0711 °'SVD A13141LSIM

§ 8Inpayos



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

50 of 62

9 a|npayog

Toco008 (g uyg u)) =1€Y D433
09860 (%¥'1 -1) xe sidisasy sso19 Aylun Joj paisnipy
SE00°0$ (v ul /¢ u)) sley pue) 5433 paisnipeun
¥28'108'v suuayl - 910z 'l4dv - §1.0Z ‘AelN Jo) sojes pajoalold
£59'01$ (z ur + | w) unowy 9433

T06978) (€ U g BINPAYSS) FOUBISYIY SOUBLIEA

EVELES oL0z ‘0¢ uUdy - §L0Z | Aey palaAodal oq O}
G10Z ‘L€ Jequiana( - §1.0Z ‘I Arenuer 1o} 51509 Aouaoiyg Ablous

(0433) ININOJWOD DNIANND ADNTIDI443 ADHINT
0711 °Sv9O T13I41SaIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

51 of 62

L 3npaydg

(05€0°08} (8920°0%) (z up + 1 uf) (wiay /) weunsnipy Asusow ABiouz ¢
S£00'0$ SE£00°0$ (£ v '9 anpayog) aieY Yuel 0433 ¢
(cge00$) (e0£070$) (G U] ‘z 8INPayog) aley UUel OHS |
ora 0ea
[B12JSWo) |enuapisey]

NOILYINDTVO I XIANIdAV - (v33) INFJWLSNIFAVY AONIIDI443 ADYINT
0711 'SV A13I4LSam



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

52 of 62—
OZL-OH0=

FILED
March 30, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY

STATE OF INDIANA REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF )
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a )
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS )
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF )
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE )
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF )
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE )
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND ) USROS
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY )
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY )
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624, )
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 - )
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS )
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER )
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5 )

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in
Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of
Westfield respectfully submits the Eighth Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy
Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2016.

1. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20
and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component (“EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
53 of 62

rc?coverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

3 The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4, The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael T. Mootz
Michael T. Mootz
Rates & Regulatory Analyst

Michael T. Mootz
Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
54 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 30, 2016, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4318

Fax: (317) 927-4318

Email: mallen@pcitizensenergygroup.com

Steven W. Krohne, Atty. No. 20969-49
Ice Miller LLP

One American Square, Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200
Telephone: (317) 236-2294

Facsimile: (317) 592-4211

E-mail: steven.krohne@icemiller.com

/s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
55 of 62

Westfield Gas, LLC
2020 North Meridian Street Eighth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding_Seventh Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: § per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0003 $0.0410 $0.0413
Gas Rate D40 $0.0003 $0.1113 $0.1116

Current base rates effective pursuant to
LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2016



56 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

LE€€'801$ 0€6'9.t$ (ZL Ul « L1 U)) UIBJEW UIMOIS) JBWOISRY) g1
8ror vri$ 1991°9e$ Jawio)sno/aseq pajuels) 19pI0 2L
0SZ I8L'EL (01 Ul - 6 W) UmolD) BWoISND 11
620'v 699'8Z Junoy) JaWolsny peueIs) JapJo Ol

6LLY 258'Ly UNoY Jewoisny |[eNdY 6

188'90¥$ S61'9.28 98€E°0ELS (2 ui- g uj) deg Jsye Junoury O¥MS 8
eju 08Z'18}$ (9 up- G uj usy} ‘g uj ueyy Jajealb s § Ul §) DUS pauBEQ JuUBLND L

e/u 9BE'0ELS (aamisod J1 %8 . ¥ ) UIBIBI PajueID JSpIO paisnipy Jo %8 ded O¥S 9

091'886% S67'9.2% SO9°LLES (1 Ul -  u) WNOWY GLOZAD DUS S
£52'85¢£'C$ vev'eTLS 618'629'L$ (e ut + g up) wibsey pajueis JopIO peisnlpy ¢
192'685% 1£€'80L% 0€6'9L¥S (€} up) wblew YIMols) JaWosnD ppy €
266'2.L1$ €01L'029% 688'25.°1$ uibiey pejuessy JopI0 g
£60'0.L'L$ 6£6° 157 ¥SL'8LE'LS uibiey lenpy |

Ielol ova 0ca
[BI018LUIWOT) {enuapisay

V1va S3TVS G102 "HIFNIDAA - G102 AMVNNVI ONISN
NOILVINDTVO J¥S TVNNNY
(0¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONODTY ST1VS
0711 °'SvD d13141S3aIMm

| 8npeyos




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

57 of 62

£L11L°0$ 0L¥0°03
048'19.'S ¥1€'8522 96%'€00'E
v.6'6Zv$ GE6'00ES 6e£0'celS
£60'€2% OV¥'0ES (Lye'L8)
188'00+$ S6+'9.2% 98g'0€1$
iejoL ova 0za
[eIOJaWIWIOD lenuapisay

¢ dnpayos

NOILYINDIVO 31VvY J¥S

{(p u1/ € uj) wisyy Jod J0poe4 IUS G

suuay] - 2102 ‘|udy - 9102 “Aep Jo} sa[eg pajoalold ¥

(2 Ul + L u) 9je1 DS U1 PIPN(OUI 8G O} JUNOLIY DHS [EIOL €
(¥ W 'g 3INPaYag) SpUNd JYS 4O SoUBLRA POKSd JOUd €

(8 u '} aINpayog) ded Jaye JUNoWY GLOZAD JHS L

(0¥S) ININOdWOD NOILYITIONODIY STTVS

0711 °SvD d13141Sam



58 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

€60'€Z$ PP 0ES (L¥E'19) K1an003y Japun(19A0) ( 2 Ul - | ul) DHS 2102 ‘1udy - 9L0Z ‘Aely aUl €
ul pepnjoul 8q 0} spuny GLOZ ‘0€ WY - $1.0Z ‘ABN JO SDUBLEA [eNIDY
6112925 091L°ELLS 655715 S10Z ‘08 IMdy - £LOZ ‘| ABW WOY Pa}O3]|09/pRANQUISIP SPUN} OXS [eNjoy 18sa7 Z
ZL8'0LES 009'thL$ FARAPL 1K GLOZ ‘0€ Idy - 102 ‘) ABW PaID9]|09/pSINGUYSIP 99 O} SPUNY ONS |
1301 ova 0za
|emJawiuon) |eguapisay

€ ainpeydg

GL0Z NHdY HONOHHL 102 AVIN 40 NOILVITIONODIH
(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILYITIONODIY ST IVS
D711 °'SVO @13141S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

59 of 62

¥ 8inpayds

189'8LYS UNowy HNS peusjeq |BI0L

08C°181$ (£ ur *} 8INPeYdS) NOLLY DHS Peueleg SLO0ZAD

1£8'56$ (2 w11 2INpaYds - GLOZ ‘0E YosBN
pajep buyy ssueldwog Aouspu3 ABIBUT - HZLyp “ON 9SNED) JUnowy OMS Pausjeq ¥L0ZAD

9.5'L¥LS (L u1*) ainpauos - ¥1LOZ ‘L€ Uosen
pajep Bui4 souedwos Aousiows ABiau3 - yZL bl "ON 8SNED) Junowy DXS PausjaQ £LOZAD

HINOAHYYD dVO DHS a3HH343d
(DHS) ININOJWOD NOILYITIONODIY STTVS
271 °'SVYSO @13i4LSaM



60 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

§ eInpayds

6.6'15 (Z ul - | u)) Asaacdauspun/(13aQ) soueleA D435 |BNDY €
S99VES S10Z ‘0€ ludv - $1.02 ‘| AR pe1aAcoal s)s0) AousiolT Afusug fenoy :sse Z
#¥9'9ES

6102 '0¢ ludy - #10Z ‘L AeN pasanodal aq o} |
102 ‘1€ Jaquieoeq - 102 '} Atenuer pousd ay) Jgj sjso) Asuaioy)g Afieug

GLOZ THdV - 102 ‘AVIN 40 NOLLVITIONOD3Y
(0433) ININOJWOD ONIANND AONIIOIH443 ADHINT
071 °'SvD d13I41SIm



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

61 of 62

9 8jnpayas

£000°05
0986'0
£000°0$
0/8°19.'G
66'L$
61615

0%

(9 uys u)) sieY 0433

(%41 -1) Xe L sidieoay ssoi9 AN Joj paisnipy

( Ul /g up) eyey Yue) 533 psjsnipeun

suusy| - 2102 ‘ludy - 9102 'Ael Joj sajes pajosioid
(z ui + 1 uf) unowy 5433

(g ul ‘g 9npeyog) soualBYlq SoUBLEA

L102 “0¢ 14dy - 9102 ‘| ABW palancdal aq 0}
0102 ‘1€ Jequsnaq - 910 ‘| Alenuer o} siso) Aouaioy3 Abrsug

(D433) LNINOJINOD ONIANNA AON3IDI443 ADHIANT

0711 'SvYD @13I4LSam



62 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

£ aInpayos

911108 £1¥0°0$ (z ul + | uj) (uueys$) usuasnipy Aouaiows ABieug €
€000°0$ £000°0$ (2 u"g 9INpayog) eley Juel 0433 2
£LLL0$ 0L¥0'0$ (5 ul 'z 8inpayosg) ejey JUBL JUS |
ora 0za
|eIDISWWOo? [enuapisey

NOLLYINOTVD I XIANIddY - (v33) LNTJWLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADYANS
0711 °SVO A13I41SaIM



Citizens Gas / Westfield Gas
Cause No. 44124
Energy Efficiency Rider Extension Proposal Review

Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Totals
Authorized SRC Recovery $7,202,236  $3,244,487  $5,775,488  $5,566,634  $21,788,845
Order Granted Margin HHEHHHHEHHIE (R HHHHHEHHT S $463,646,179
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.86% 2.72% 4.83% 4.65% 4.70%
Actual Margin $98,080,250 #HHHHHHHIHHE  HHHHHHHIHHE I $442,743,460
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 362,449,110 357,477,540 337,739,250 346,537,670 1,404,203,570
Base Unit Revenue $0.2731 $0.3260 $0.3356 $0.3286 $0.3153
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D1 - Residential Domestic
Authorized SRC Recovery $14,901 ($6,099) $16,388 $23,293 $48,483
Order Granted Margin $686,667 $835,406 $835,406 $841,061 $3,198,540
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 2.17% -0.73% 1.96% 2.77% 1.52%
Actual Margin $596,550 $811,248 $768,945 $750,601 $2,927,344
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 1,151,300 1,151,910 1,048,080 1,033,220 4,384,510
Base Unit Revenue $0.5182 $0.7043 $0.7337 $0.7265 $0.6677
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D2 - Residential Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $4,910,853  $2,801,879  $3,857,044  $3,880,336  $15,450,112
Order Granted Margin $76,660,901 $87,520,861 $87,520,861 $87,711,696 $339,414,319
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.41% 3.20% 4.41% 4.42% 4.55%
Actual Margin $71,673,884 $85,096,617 $83,030,099 $83,246,587 $323,047,187
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 219,102,790 216,290,560 202,937,400 206,875,480 845,206,230
Base Unit Revenue $0.3271 $0.3934 $0.4091 $0.4024 $0.3822
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D3 - General Non-Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $137,585 $96,722 ($181,754)  ($180,870) ($128,317)
Order Granted Margin $1,352,585  $1,354,517  $1,354,517  $1,361,367 $5,422,986
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 10.17% 7.14% -13.42% -13.29% -2.37%
Actual Margin $1,270,605  $1,254,056  $1,541,318  $1,624,890 $5,690,869
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 8,116,910 7,357,580 10,661,890 11,682,230 37,818,610
Base Unit Revenue $0.1565 $0.1704 $0.1446 $0.1391 $0.1505
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D4 - General Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $2,138,897 $351,985  $2,083,810  $1,843,875 $6,418,567
Order Granted Margin $26,282,704  $29,759,831 $29,759,831 $29,807,968 $115,610,334
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 8.14% 1.18% 7.00% 6.19% 5.55%
Actual Margin $25,439,211  $29,364,435 $28,013,164 $28,261,250 $111,078,060

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 134,078,110 132,677,490 123,091,880 126,946,740 516,794,220

Base Unit Revenue $0.1897 $0.2213 $0.2276 $0.2226 $0.2149




Westfield:

Totals

Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Westfield:

Rate D20 - Residential
Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Westfield:

Rate D40 - Commercial
Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Note 1:

Filing Date

6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$176,209 $441,191 $617,400
$512,123  $1,772,992 $2,285,115
34.41% 24.88% 27.02%
$452,199  $1,696,630 $2,148,829
4,028,610 4,230,480 8,259,090
$0.1122 $0.4010 $0.2602
Filing Date
6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$86,803 $226,825 $313,628
$332,536  $1,152,889 $1,485,425
26.10% 19.67% 21.11%
$338,925  $1,205,803 $1,544,728
2,266,940 2,547,010 4,813,950
$0.1495 $0.4734 $0.3209
Filing Date
6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$89,406 $214,366 $303,772
$179,587 $620,103 $799,690
49.78% 34.57% 37.99%
$113,274 $490,827 $604,101
1,761,660 1,683,470 3,445,130
$0.0643 $0.2916 $0.1753

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data would coincide with the Filing Date. (i.e. Dec. 08 Filing Date uses Fiscal Year 2008 Data.)



Public's Exhibit MHG-2
Cause No. 44124

Citizens Gas / Westfield Gas
Decoupling Revenue and Energy Efficiency Program Cost Benefit Analysis

Page 1 of 1

Line
Citizens Gas: No.
EE Rider / SRC Filing Date 12/5/08 12/4/09 12/6/10 12/6/11 1
Sales Data from Fiscal Year End 9/30/08 9/30/09 9/30/10 9/30/11 2
Program Year 10/8 - 8/09 9/09 - 8/10 9/10 - 8/11 3
Recovery Period 1/09-12/09 1/10-12/10 1/11-12/11 1/12-12/12 4

Totals

Authorized SRC Recovery $7,202,236  $3,244,487  $5,775,488  $5,566,634  $21,788,845 5

Order Granted Margin $104,982,857 $119,470,615 $119,470,615 $119,722,092 $463,646,179 6
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.86% 2.72% 4.83% 4.65% 4.70% 7
Actual Margin $98,980,250 $116,526,356 $113,353,526 $113,883,328 $442,743,460 8
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 362,449,110 357,477,540 337,739,250 346,537,670 1,404,203,570 9
Base Unit Revenue $0.2731 $0.3260 $0.3356 $0.3286 $0.3153 10
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 78,643 1,354,775 3,099,018 5,126,744 9,659,180 11
Lost Base Revenue $21,476 $441,614  $1,040,106  $1,684,812 $3,188,008 12
Average Gas Cost Charge from GCA $0.8631 $0.8631 $0.6086 $0.5583 13
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 78,653 1,354,785 3,099,028 5,126,754 9,659,220 14
Gas Cost Savings $67,885  $1,169,315  $1,886,068  $2,862,267 $5,985,536 15
Estimated Net Margin and Gas Cost Savings $89,362  $1,610,929  $2,926,174  $4,547,078 $9,173,543 16
Authorized Energy Portfolio Cost Recovery 2,029,412 2,404,412 2,835,662 3,331,600 $10,601,086 17
Amount Included in Base Rates 470,588 470,588 470,588 470,588 $1,882,352 18
Total EE Program Funding 2,500,000 2,875,000 3,306,250 3,802,188 12,483,438 19
Westfield:
EE Rider / SRC Filing Date 12/6/10 12/6/11 20
Sales Data from Fiscal Year End 9/30/10 9/30/11 21
Program Year 3/10 - 8/10 9/10 - 8/11 22
Recovery Period 1/11-12/11  1/12-12/12 23
Totals
Authorized SRC Recovery $176,209 $441,191 $617,400 24
Order Granted Margin $512,123  $1,772,992 $2,285,115 25
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 34.41% 24.88% 27.02% 26
Actual Margin $452,199  $1,696,630 $2,148,829 27
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1) 4,028,610 4,230,480 8,259,090 28
Base Unit Revenue $0.1122 $0.4010 $0.2602 29
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 474 14,260 14,734 30
Lost Base Revenue $53 $5,719 $5,772 31
Average Gas Cost Charge from GCA $0.5879 $0.5988 32
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 474 14,260 14,734 33
Gas Cost Savings $279 $8,539 $8,818 34
Estimated Net Margin and Gas Cost Savings $332 $14,258 $14,590 35
Authorized Energy Portfolio Cost Recovery 27,255 31,343 $58,598 36

Note 1:

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data would coincide with the Filing Date. (i.e. Dec. 08 Filing Date uses Fiscal Year 2008 Data.)
Fiscal Year ends September 30. (FY 2008 ends 9/30/08.)



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas
2012 Gas Cost from GCA Filings

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12

19,212 19,156 18,565 18,610 18,457 18,453 18,457 18,457 18,453 18,618 18,431 19,381
214,194 112,107 61,295 100,796 60,782 38,925 42,606 43,153 46,893 91,349 85,834 174,545
233,406 131,263 79,860 119,406 79,239 57,378 61,063 61,610 65,346 109,967 104,265 193,926
49,029 23,991 15,822 28,186 20,864 13,842 14,496 13,624 16,458 27,319 23,425 46,189
4.76 5.47 5.05 4.24 3.80 4.15 4.21 4.52 3.97 4.03 4.45 4.20
19,212 19,156 18,565 18,610 18,457 18,453 18,457 18,457 18,453 18,618 18,431 19,381
214,194 112,107 61,295 100,796 60,782 38,925 42,606 43,153 46,893 91,349 85,834 174,545
21,342 22,982 19,043 16,595 15,516 14,511 14,587 14,485 14,548 14,208 19,590 20,049
11,237 16,687 1,098 (7,693) (13,484) (10,648) (11,621) (10,796) (10,348) (4,702) 10,552 4,334
71,306 121,742 23,393 (47,706) (44,202) (22,460) (26,826) (25,241) (26,289) (23,099) 49,548 19,477
337,291 292,674 123,394 80,602 37,069 38,781 37,203 40,058 43,257 96,374 183,955 237,786
49,029 23,991 15,822 28,186 20,864 13,842 14,496 13,624 16,458 27,319 23,425 46,189
16,342 27,899 5,052 (13,575) (15,206) (7,987) (9,127) (7,969) (9,224) (6,861) 13,103 5,155
65,371 51,890 20,874 14,611 5,658 5,855 5,369 5,655 7,234 20,458 36,528 51,344
5.16 5.64 5.91 5.52 6.55 6.62 6.93 7.08 5.98 4.71 5.04 4.63

1,548,444

290,847

0.5324 per Therm



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas

2013 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13

19,371 19,318 18,923 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,398 18,486 18,487 18,520
160,931 107,473 4,140 124,645 99,732 308,363 46,538 39,496 52,885 32,754 84,523 140,781
180,302 126,791 23,063 142,990 118,077 326,708 64,883 57,841 71,283 51,240 103,010 159,301
45,321 30,423 2,698 33,326 24,953 76,564 13,879 12,145 15,332 8,784 22,250 37,228
3.98 4.17 8.55 4.29 4.73 4.27 4.67 4.76 4.65 5.83 4.63 4.28
19,371 19,318 18,923 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,398 18,486 18,487 18,520
160,931 107,473 4,140 124,645 99,732 308,363 46,538 39,496 52,885 32,754 84,523 140,781
22,046 21,697 25,644 16,199 16,643 25,435 14,651 14,413 14,791 15,364 20,780 22,293
20,844 24,558 42,220 (6,138) (12,674) (15,647) (13,994) (13,534) (13,602) 2,700 16,303 20,880
97,556 115,421 201,354 (46,634) (68,165) (281,118) (25,930) (18,612) (28,738) 32,182 93,287 119,891
320,748 288,467 292,281 106,417 53,881 55,378 39,610 40,108 43,734 101,486 233,380 322,365
45,321 30,423 2,698 33,326 24,953 76,564 13,879 12,145 15,332 8,784 22,250 37,228
25,803 30,539 53,251 (12,447) (17,009) (69,987) (8,100) (6,244) (8,647) 8,370 24,405 31,364
71,124 60,962 55,949 20,879 7,944 6,577 5,779 5,901 6,685 17,154 46,655 68,592
4.51 4.73 5.22 5.10 6.78 8.42 6.85 6.80 6.54 5.92 5.00 4.70

1,897,855

374,201

5.072



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas
2014 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14

18,673 18,609 18,468 18,512 18,460 18,461 18,467 18,467 18,461 18,543 18,613 18,776
306,869 287,340 318,688 182,151 165,601 101,733 103,288 118,640 125,566 178,169 107,939 169,450
325,542 305,949 337,156 200,663 184,061 120,194 121,755 137,107 144,027 196,712 126,552 188,226
65,395 50,641 56,433 41,403 36,973 23,206 24,814 31,383 31,847 45,156 27,040 39,673
4.98 6.04 5.97 4.85 4.98 5.18 4.91 4.37 4.52 4.36 4.68 4.74
18,673 18,609 18,468 18,512 18,460 18,461 18,467 18,467 18,461 18,543 18,613 18,776
306,869 287,340 318,688 182,151 165,601 101,733 103,288 118,640 125,566 178,169 107,939 169,450
22,618 22,575 18,144 17,993 19,895 20,098 16,959 17,389 18,129 19,314 22,755 21,112
22,693 20,419 2,311 (10,032) (13,120) (14,959) (13,757) (14,943) (14,375) (10,976) 15,225 12,086
130,315 116,928 8,071 (93,941) (116,588) (69,599) (76,948) (94,482) (98,715) (111,006) 115,988 85,698
501,168 465,871 365,682 114,683 74,248 55,734 48,009 45,071 49,066 94,044 280,520 307,122
65,395 50,641 56,433 41,403 36,973 23,206 24,814 31,383 31,847 45,156 27,040 39,673
34,100 30,640 2,768 (21,763) (26,048) (16,072) (18,486) (25,047) (24,978) (28,081) 28,279 20,753
99,495 81,281 59,201 19,640 10,925 7,134 6,328 6,336 6,869 17,075 55,319 60,426
5.04 5.73 6.18 5.84 6.80 7.81 7.59 7.11 7.14 5.51 5.07 5.08

2,401,218

430,029

5.584



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas

2015 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15

19,102 18,790 18,572 18,554 18,530 18,490 18,497 18,497 18,480 18,538 18,723 19,082
221,316 164,857 100,579 126,766 93,240 61,002 68,675 68,204 70,213 108,224 74,288 129,145
240,418 183,647 119,151 145,320 111,770 79,492 87,172 86,701 88,693 126,762 93,011 148,227
60,709 49,806 30,441 46,267 38,004 22,397 24,463 23,902 25,483 37,639 29,644 47,226
3.96 3.69 3.91 3.14 2.94 3.55 3.56 3.63 3.48 3.37 3.14 3.14
19,102 18,790 18,572 18,554 18,530 18,490 18,497 18,497 18,480 18,538 18,723 19,082
221,316 164,857 100,579 126,766 93,240 61,002 68,675 68,204 70,213 108,224 74,288 129,145
21,942 24,844 20,417 17,410 18,524 19,274 16,940 16,123 16,352 16,411 20,430 21,141
15,015 20,994 11,490 (10,285) (13,740) (15,858) (14,288) (13,852) (14,388) (11,026) 1,162 2,679
101,935 152,829 83,433 (69,044) (68,575) (43,580) (51,208) (51,075) (54,665) (64,372) 12,026 2,443
379,310 382,314 234,491 83,401 47,979 39,328 38,616 37,897 35,992 67,775 126,629 174,490
60,709 49,806 30,441 46,267 38,004 22,397 24,463 23,902 25,483 37,639 29,644 47,226
24,184 37,095 20,202 (25,756) (28,083) (15,583) (18,083) (17,899) (19,840) (22,388) 3,334 380
84,893 86,901 50,643 20,511 9,921 6,814 6,380 6,003 5,643 15,251 32,978 47,606
4.47 4.40 4.63 4.07 4.84 5.77 6.05 6.31 6.38 4.44 3.84 3.67

1,648,222

373,544

4.412



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2012 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-12

Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

Jun-12

Jul-12

Aug-12

Sep-12

Oct-12

Nov-12

Dec-12

D20
Residential

37,648.83

45,187.39

30,612.30

8,869.55

8,635.64

4,832.81

3,764.54

3,418.68

3,656.02

15,251.14

27,989.04

29,814.89

No information on difference - could be offset by difference in January 2013

2,196,809

D30

Industrial

1,372.38

No information on difference

1,189.79

435.58

No information on difference

224.20

92.90

40.68

23.95

34.14

42.51

191.65

675.63

894.65

D40
Commerical

17,874.03

14,634.63

6,172.67

3,678.74

1,889.52

1,818.28

1,368.55

1,399.94

1,865.86

5,062.46

10,359.55

11,787.41

779,116
611,207

1,390,323

Unbilled
Residential

8,090.00

(9,824.00)

(16,442.50)

1,710.40

(1,481.60)

(892.80)

165.60

1,645.00

1,612.00

(2,943.00)

(607.00)

8,390.00

Total

64,985.23

51,187.82

20,778.06

14,482.90

9,136.46

5,798.98

5,322.64

6,497.77

7,176.39

17,562.25

38,417.21

50,886.95

Per GCA

64,972.00

51,188.00

20,760.00

14,483.00

9,137.00

5,799.00

5,323.00

6,497.00

7,177.00

17,562.00

38,418.00

49,877.00

Difference

13.23

(0.18)

18.06

(0.10)

(0.54)

(0.02)

(0.36)

0.77

(0.61)

0.25

(0.79)

1,009.95



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2012 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-12

Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

Jun-12

Jul-12

Aug-12

Sep-12

Oct-12

Nov-12

Dec-12

D30T D40oP
Industrial Commercial

Transport Transport
91.79 7,993.76

No information on difference

64.14 6,828.51

17.91 3,655.60
Corrected in April 2012

1.13 7,081.17
Correction from March 2012

1.68 1,256.10
Corrected in June 2012

(0.11) 3,092.40
Correction from May 2012

0.11 969.91
- 1,830.18

- 2,022.31
2.26 5,707.14
38.03 10,849.48
36.20 9,834.10

611,207

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

4,884.21

7,605.78

5,096.66

Total

12,969.76

14,498.43

8,770.17

7,082.30

1,257.79

3,092.29

970.02

1,830.18

2,022.31

5,709.40

10,887.52

9,870.30

Total Transport
Per GCA

13,176.00

14,496.00

8,777.00

7,076.00

2,480.00

1,867.00

970.00

1,830.00

2,022.00

5,709.00

10,888.00

9,870.00

Difference

(206.24)

2.43 |Immaterial

(6.83)

6.30

(1,222.21)

1,225.29

0.02

0.18

0.31

0.40

(0.48)

0.30



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2013 GCA Sales in Dth

D20 D30 D40 Unbilled
Month Residential Industrial Commerical Residential Total Per GCA Difference
Jan-13 50,257.30 1,582.74 21,532.88 (4,989.00) 68,383.92 69,384.00 (1,000.08)

Note: Difference between original and revised filing. Not sure which class the difference of 1,000 Dth goes into.

Feb-13 44,073.75 1,269.32 17,780.14 (1,856.00) 61,267.21 61,267.00 0.21

Mar-13 39,107.16 1,001.41 15,789.86 (679.00) 55,219.44 58,997.00 (3,777.57)
Note: No idea what difference is here.

Apr-13 21,601.61 504.97 6,997.49 (5,513.00) 23,591.07 23,591.00 0.07
May-13 6,453.66 331.48 2,153.00 (91.00) 8,847.14 8,847.00 0.14
Jun-13 4,102.84 82.80 1,301.43 525.00 6,012.07 6,012.00 0.07
Jul-13 4,776.40 48.26 777.51 (512.00) 5,090.17 5,090.00 0.17
Aug-13 3,844.04 59.15 1,665.05 188.00 5,756.23 5,756.00 0.23
Sep-13 3,768.91 66.01 1,912.75 423.00 6,170.67 6,171.00 (0.33)
Oct-13 12,250.81 167.04 4,378.75 (172.00) 16,624.60 16,625.00 (0.40)
Nov-13 24,311.15 498.99 8,623.06 9,876.00 43,309.20 43,309.00 0.20
Dec-13 50,391.73 1,113.26 24,271.31 (7,532.00) 68,244.30 68,244.00 0.30

2,649,393 1,071,832

1,181,249

2,253,081



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2013 Transportation Sales in Dth

D30T D40opP
Industrial Commercial

Month Transport Transport
Jan-13 96.18 15,853.13
Feb-13 78.88 17,808.19
Mar-13 44.96 19,704.99
Apr-13 155.28 12,351.35
May-13 0.11 5,714.05
Jun-13 0.11 1,874.96
Jul-13 - 2,615.57

Note: Offset in August 2013 - GCA amount is correct.

Aug-13 (0.11) 2,946.35

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

Note: Offset in July 2013 - GCA amount is correct.

Sep-13 - 3,187.70
Oct-13 100.61 7,887.50
Nov-13 275.41 11,011.99
Dec-13 600.39 17,169.15

1,181,249

Total

15,949.31

17,887.07

19,749.95

12,506.63

5,714.16

1,875.07

2,615.57

2,946.24

3,187.70

7,988.11

11,287.40

17,769.54

Total Transport
Per GCA

15,949.00

17,887.00

19,750.00

12,506.00

5,714.00

1,875.00

2,458.00

3,104.00

3,186.00

7,983.00

11,287.00

17,770.00

Difference

0.31

0.07

(0.05)

0.63

0.16

0.07

157.57

(157.76)

1.70 Immaterial

5.11 Immaterial

0.40

(0.46)



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2014 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-14

Feb-14

Mar-14

Apr-14

May-14

Jun-14

Jul-14

Aug-14

Sep-14

Oct-14

Nov-14

Dec-14

D20
Residential

66,944.88

53,169.49

40,788.02

21,154.50

8,163.36

4,621.75

5,219.10

3,871.97

4,736.57

10,741.86

32,762.95

47,880.82

3,000,553

D30 D40 Unbilled
Industrial Commerical Residential Total Per GCA Difference
1,537.28 26,472.88 (273.00) 94,682.04 94,682.00 0.04
1,474.21 21,706.61 421.00 76,771.31 76,771.00 0.31
949.36 17,250.35 2,236.00 61,223.73 61,223.00 0.73
404.32 7,778.99 (4,421.00) 24,916.80 24,916.00 0.80
(3,814.53) 3,347.63 (434.00) 7,262.46 11,185.00 (3,922.54)
Note: Offset in June 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference.
4,024.59 (1,339.01) 200.00 7,507.33 3,585.00 3,922.33
Note: Offset in May 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference
63.68 (281.84) (492.00) 4,508.94 8,538.00 (4,029.06)

Note: Offset in August 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference

58.83 5,843.71 493.00 10,267.51 6,239.00 4,028.51
Note: Offset in July 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference
68.83 2,910.21 (378.00) 7,337.61 7,338.00 (0.39)
171.57 3,326.78 1,940.00 16,180.21 16,180.00 0.21
661.86 10,223.23 9,286.00 52,934.05 52,934.00 0.05
1,104.15 16,631.57 (7,675.00) 57,941.54 57,942.00 (0.46)
1,138,711
1,040,756

2,179,467



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2014 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-14

Feb-14

Mar-14

Apr-14

May-14

Jun-14

Jul-14

Aug-14

Sep-14

Oct-14

Nov-14

Dec-14

D30T
Industrial

Transport

813.15

667.53

D4aopP

Commercial
Transport

25,223.80

22,963.01

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

Total

26,036.94

23,630.54

Total Transport
Per GCA

26,037.00

23,639.00

Note: Immaterial - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference.

460.61

123.50

12.82

0.46

320.70

536.44

22,352.07

4,978.01

2,421.48

757.24

1,671.49

1,541.67

2,032.99

3,003.23

6,845.67

10,284.98

1,040,756

8,334.10

4,064.24

1,452.38

1,602.57

1,350.97

2,000.68

3,897.01

8,026.16

8,284.48

22,812.68

13,435.61

6,498.54

2,209.62

3,274.06

2,892.64

4,033.67

6,900.70

15,192.53

19,105.90

22,813.00

13,435.00

6,499.00

2,209.00

3,274.00

2,893.00

4,034.00

6,901.00

15,193.00

19,105.00

Difference

(0.06)

(8.46)

(0.32)

0.61

(0.46)

0.62

0.06

(0.36)

(0.33)

(0.30)

(0.47)

0.90



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2015 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Apr-15

May-15

Jun-15

Jul-15

Aug-15

Sep-15

Oct-15

Nov-15

Dec-15

D20

Residential

57,793.79

59,898.75

43,400.05

15,048.90

6,645.72

4,764.42

4,491.03

3,976.58

4,694.97

8,765.29

20,358.91

35,819.81

2,656,582

D30

Industrial

1,836.75

1,883.70

1,323.26

213.19

115.34

84.23

57.75

64.67

68.43

157.08

597.04

1,149.00

D40

Commerical

20,714.72

21,976.54

15,073.21

4,819.35

2,433.31

2,711.78

1,542.30

1,834.89

2,246.21

3,016.82

6,564.48

12,200.17

951,338
587,608

1,538,946

Unbilled
Residential

2,055.00

2,298.00

(7,020.00)

(326.00)

(10.80)

(692.20)

34.00

498.00

(401.00)

1,780.00

5,975.00

(4,717.00)

Total

82,400.26

86,056.99

52,776.52

19,755.44

9,183.57

6,868.23

6,125.08

6,374.14

6,608.61

13,719.18

33,495.43

44,451.98

Per GCA

82,401.00

86,058.00

52,776.00

19,755.00

9,183.00

6,868.00

6,125.00

6,374.00

6,608.00

13,719.00

33,495.00

44,452.00

Difference

(0.74)

(1.01)

0.52

0.44

0.57

0.23

0.08

0.14

0.61

0.18

0.43

(0.02)



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2015 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Apr-15

May-15

Jun-15

Jul-15

Aug-15

Sep-15

Oct-15

Nov-15

Dec-15

D30T D40opP
Industrial Commercial
Transport Transport

86.73 13,954.11
89.53 14,645.99
43.85 10,085.62
6.14 3,269.28
- 1,042.43
- 793.35
- 540.08
- 1,250.34
- 1,563.07
0.11 1,646.72
5.92 3,423.62
25.78 6,546.23

587,608.48

D50D

Interruptible
Transport

8,602.15
12,895.60
11,570.63
5,333.38
2,045.70
1,157.30
1,125.30
1,156.10
1,487.01
3,753.60

5,075.10

7,431.66

Total

22,642.99

27,631.12

21,700.10

8,608.80

3,088.12

1,950.65

1,665.38

2,406.44

3,050.08

5,400.43

8,504.64

14,003.67

Total Transport
Per GCA

22,643.00

27,632.00

21,700.00

8,608.00

3,088.00

1,951.00

1,665.00

2,406.00

3,050.00

5,401.00

8,505.00

14,004.00

Difference

(0.01)

(0.88)

0.10

0.80

0.12

(0.35)

0.38

0.44

0.08

(0.57)

(0.36)

(0.33)



STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION'S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (20 APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS, (4 AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER'S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES;, AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENSENERGY GROUP.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

FILED
April 01, 2013
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

CAUSE NO. 43624

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entry in this Cause, the Westfield

Gas, LLC formerly known as Westfield Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield,

hereby submits the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2012.

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


shunter
New Stamp


Respectfully submitted,

/s Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il
Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Manager, Rates & Business Applications
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4592

E-mail: kkil patrick @citi zensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


mailto:kkilpatrick@citizensenergygroup.com�

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “ Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2012" was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 30, 2013 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/sl Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Westfield Gas, LLC

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Westfield Gas, LLC

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com
rhardy@citi zensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Westfield Gas\Cause No. 43624 - WGC Rate Case 2008\Energy Efficiency Program\Quarterly Performance Updates\Submission Of December 31 2012.Doc


mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov�
mailto:mallen@citizensenergygroup.com�
mailto:rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com�

c1tlzens
P gc

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2012**

Z;%?;?nn;;eirz?all - December 31, 20125+ Edeaglgt;S Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
PROGRAMS Acltzulgll/Tth'” PY3 Goal YT(I;DO‘Q to Acltzulgll/Tth'” PY3 Goal YTgOZ"I to Acltzulg'llTlhzr” PY3 Budget Y;E d‘g’etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 1,746 3,005 58.1% 1,218 2,029 60.0% $8,686 $11,745 74.0%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 51,543 45,287 113.8% 41,235 37,606 109.7% $7,886 $14,343 55.0%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 1,596 5,548 28.8% 1,277 4,438 28.8% $0 $0 0.0%
Unallocated 4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $0 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 54,885 53,840 101.9% 43,730 44,073 99.2% $16,572 $26,088 63.5%
SUPPORT SERVICES

Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $6,444 $7,474 86.2%
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals - Program Year 3 54,885 53,840 101.9% 43,730 44,073 99.2% $23,015 $33,563 68.6%

**The numbers in the table reflect budget adjustments that were approved by the Oversight Board in October 2012.
***program year end has been extended from August 31, 2012 to December 31, 2012 to sync up with calendar year.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. The minimum efficiency
requirements for furnace incentives increased from 92% AFUE to 95% AFUE in March making the measure more cost effective. Program finished the year below
plan despite an increase in trade ally outreach. In October, the Oversight Board reallocated $4,687 from this program to the General Service prescriptive program.

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. Also includes a direct
install program for pre-rinse sprayers. Participation has far exceeded goal due to a large number of boiler tune-ups completed in schools. The Oversight Board
moved $846 previously unallocated funds to this program in June 2012. In October, the Oversight Board reallocated $4,687 to this program to ensure sufficient
funds would be available. This program exceeded goal for therm savings and remained significantly below budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy savings kit which
includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in PY3. Distribution completed in both PY2 and 3.
Although we have increase our outreach efforts through direct mail, the program finished the year below goal. Kits will continue to be distributed in 2013.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. In June 2012,
the Oversight board moved the $846 unallocated to the General Service Prescriptive program. This reallocation is reflected in the budget on page 1.

Support services include program administration and outreach.




STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, ASSUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/aCITIZENS
GASAND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION,
d/b/aCITIZENS GASOF WESTFIELD FOR
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE

FILED
March 21, 2014
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMSAND CONTINUATION
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT
RIDERSPREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY,
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) AND TO
THE EXTENT NECESSARY ASALTERNATIVE
REGULATORY PLANSUNDER IND. CODE 8§ 8-1-
2.5.

CAUSE NO. 44124

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens’) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“ Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the “Joint
Petitioners’), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2013.
Respectfully submitted,

/s Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il
Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Korlon L. Kilpatrick Il

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4592

E-mail: Kkil patrick @citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\December 2013\Submission Of December 31
2013.Doc


shunter
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2013" was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 21, 2014 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Citizens Gas

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Citizens Gas

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com
rhardy@citi zensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\December 2013\Submission Of December 31
2013.Doc



s
o 4
el

. Citizens

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2013

January 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013 E(rllodaglgtze)s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
PROGRAMS Acéll‘s"’g /I;"” Goal YTSOZ"l to Aclt;/gllflgr” Goal YTD % to Goal AcltzulglllTlhsr“ Budget YBT 5 d;/”etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 198,554 201,129 98.7% 132,964 134,659 98.7% $517,312 $549,985 94.1%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 2 58,480 37,013 158.0% 46,784 29,610 158.0% $44,363 $31,777 139.6%
Better Buildings Program- EcoHouse 3 16,051 15,525 103.4% 16,051 15,525 103.4% $47,973 $79,920 60.0%
Better Buildings Program- SWEEPS 4 20,956 43,335 48.4% 20,460 42,780 47.8% $105,415 $257,814 40.9%
Multi-Family Direct Install 5 139,904 119,000 117.6% 139,904 119,000 117.6% $118,488 $128,472 92.2%
Multi-Family Equipment Pilot 6 24,832 24,832 100.0% 24,832 24,832 100.0% $97,970 $97,970 100.0%
General Service Prescriptive 7 337,409 420,953 80.2% 242,934 303,086 80.2% $179,449 $221,672 81.0%
General Service Custom 8 202,425 222,621 90.9% 151,818 166,966 90.9% $186,646 $249,063 74.9%
Programs Subtotal 998,611 1,084,408 92.1% 775,747 836,458 92.7% $1,297,616 $1,616,673 80.3%
Good Cents Core Program Therm Bank 9 0 $0 $1,800,000 0.0%
SUPPORT SERVICES

Support Services 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $478,027 $677,795 70.5%
Unallocated Funds 11 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $905,267 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals* 998,611 1,084,408 92.1% 775,747 836,458 92.7% $1,775,643 $4,999,735 35.5%

*Includes the original budget of $3,331,600 and the carry over funds from 2012 in the amount of $1,668,135.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. This program finished the year strong at nearly 99% of goal for savings
and 94% of goal for budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and CFLs. This is a
joint program with Indianapolis Power & Light. We have seen a significant increase in participation due to a web marketing campaign. Through the second quarter, the program exceeded the 6 month goal
established for this program. The Oversight Board asked our administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this program through December 2013. At year end, this program exceeded goal for both
savings (158%) and budget (139%).

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership with the City of Indianapolis and the Indianapolis Neighborhood Housing Partnership (INHP). The city was selected to receive a Department of
Energy (DOE) grant of which a portion will be used for loans to complete energy efficiency improvements in the homes of Marion County residents with low to moderate income. Through an energy audit, projectec
energy savings from improvements is determined. The Citizens program incentives help offset the cost of insulation and air sealing measures up to 50% of the cost with a maximum incentive of $1,600. The DOE
grant was initially set to expire in May 2013 but has been extended through December 2013. The Oversight Board has asked our program administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this
program through December 2013. This program finished strong and exceeded the goal for participation/therm savings (103%) but fell short of budget (60%).

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership between the City of Indianapolis, Department of Energy, Indianapolis Power and Light and Citizens Energy Group. The SWEEPS program is
being delivered by GoodCents as part of the Income Qualified Weatherization Program for IPL. On homes that are heated with natural gas, our partnership helps fund attic insulation up to $715 per home. The
program moved forward in September 2012 but progressed significantly slower than the City of Indianapolis anticipated. The auditors have identified several homes with health and safety issues as well as knob
and tube wiring which prohibits them from completing the work. The City of Indianapolis has allocated part of the DOE grant to fix the knob and tube wiring. Citizens is working with the customers with health and
safety issues outside our energy efficiency programs to assist with making their homes safe. Once the homes are safe, GoodCents can complete the insulation work in the home. Originally, the grant was to expire
in May 2013 but the DOE has extended the deadline to December 2013. This program finished the year significantly below goal for both savings (49%) and budget (41%). In 2014, this program will be part of the
Good Cents Core program therm bank.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis Power &
Light. This program exceeded the goal for participation and savings (117%) and was below budget (92%).

This pilot program that targets multi-family developers and property managers offering prescriptive incentives for the installation of energy efficient furnaces, water heaters, thermostats and low flow fixtures is a
carryover from 2012. One project completed construction in late August 2012 but the contractor was delayed compiling the required paperwork to report the completion. The 194 unit project was reported and
paid during the 2nd quarter and the program met its completion goal.

Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. Through the second quarter, the
program fell short of the 6 month goal that was established. The Oversight Board has asked our administrator to provide updated goals and budgets to extend this program through December 2013. We issued
an RFP for administration of prescriptive programs beginning in January 2014 and extending through December 31, 2015. Despite the increased trade ally outreach this program fell short of goal for savings (80%)
and budget (82%).

Offers incentives up to $25,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. This program
finished the year strong but fell just short of the savings goal (91%) as well as short of the goal for budget (75%) due to smaller projects than plan.

With the approval of its Oversight Board, on November 15, 2013, Citizens Gas entered into an agreement with Enertouch, Inc. d/b/a GoodCents Solutions and Indianapolis Power & Light (IP&L), under which
Citizens Gas has agreed to use a portion of the unallocated funds from 2013 ($131,865) and the remaining funds carried over from 2012 ($1,668,135) to pay a portion of the costs of and count energy savings
resulting from various energy efficiency programs administered by GoodCents. In particular, Citizens Gas has agreed to purchase Therms from time-to ime, at the approval of its Oversight board, which are
budgeted to provide: (i) not to exceed $1,450,000 for the assessment and weatherization of income qualifed homes in 2013 and 2014; and (ii) not to exceed $350,000 for the distribution of additional school kits to
students in Citizens Gas' and IP&L's service territory in 2014. The Oversight Board has determined that the weatherization of income qualified homes is cost effective based on the June 2013 Core Program
EM&V Report, as well as a cost effectiveness calculation performed by GoodCents indicating a TRC of 1.26. The incremental funding will be utilized to install attic insulation in income qualified gas-heated homes
as well as incremental home energy assessments and provide additional school kits for school programs in the Citizens Gas and IP&L joint service area. Due to timing, no therms were purchased under the
agreement in 2013. The funds will be carried over to complete the program in 2014 per the terms of the agreement.

10

Support services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. Support services
finished the year below budget (70%). Evaluation expenses were significantly below budget ($15,993 vs. $100,000 budget). This is partially due to the fact that the Oversight Board participated in a joint
evaluation with Vectren and NIPSCO on select programs allowing us to reduce costs. Additionally, the evaluation is not yet complete and there will be some additional expenses paid in 2014 before the final report
is done. The expenses for outreach and education were also below budget at 80% ($239,073 vs. budget $300,000).

11

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The Oversight Board approved the participation in the therm
bank noted above in item 9 in the amount of $1,800,000.




g:itizens

e — >

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Program Results through December 31, 2013

January 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013 E?p(:;;\lé)tztis Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive 1 2,658 1,440 184.6% 1,807 821 220.1% $7,177 $5,457 131.5%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 2,612 32,008 8.2% 1,881 23,046 8.2% $6,409 $15,493 41.4%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 141 1,833 7.7% 113 1,463 7.7% N/A N/A 0.0%
Multi-family Direct Install 4 0 13,710 0.0% 0 13,711 0.0% $0 $15,014 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 5,411 48,991 11.0% 3,801 39,041 9.7% $13,586 $35,964 37.8%
Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $1,305 $3,789 34.4%
Unallocated* 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $0 $2,138 0.0%
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 5,411 48,991 11.0% 3,801 39,041 9.7% $14,891 $41,891 35.5%




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, water heaters and thermostats. This program finished
the year strong and exceeded the goal for both net savings and budget (220% and 131%).

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and
thermostats. Despite additional trade ally outreach, this program did not have the anticipated participation and did not meet goal for savings (8%) and budget
(41%). Also, due to the fact that there was no additional participation in Westfield in the 4th quarter for this program, there was a reduction in the overall costs to
Westfield for this program based on the allocation between Citizens and Westfield.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which
includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 and 2013. Distribution began in late 2011 and
will continue until the kits are gone. There are a total of 52 kits available for 2013. Participation in this program continues to struggle in Westfield despite
additional outreach efforts. A total of 4 kits were distributed during 2013 program year. The remaining 48 kits will be included in our 2014 plan.

In November, the Oversight Board voted to approve utiliziing a portion of the unallocated funds to add a multi-family direct install program to Westfield. The
budget included $15,014 to complete 375 units. However, due to timing, WECC was unable to complete the work prior to the end of the program year. This
program will be included in our 2014 plan.

Support services include program administration and outreach.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The
Oversight Board elected to initially establish goals and budgets for the first 6 months of the year while awaiting an order in Cause No. 44124. The unallocated
funds include $10,548 in carryover from 2012. The Oversight Board has been exploring opportunities to participation in the Core Electric programs. In November,
the Oversight Board approved moving $15,014 from unallocated funds to add a multifamily direct install program.




FILED
March 6, 2015
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THECITYOF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A )
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a CITIZENS )
GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION, )
d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR )
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE )
PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY )
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND CONTINUATION ) CAUSE NO. 44124
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT )
RIDERS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE )
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY, )
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) ANDTO )
THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS ALTERNATIVE )
REGULATORY PLANS UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1- )
2.5. )

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens”) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the “Joint
Petitioners”), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Manager of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4427

E-mail: iphillips@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\2014\December 2014\Submission.docx


mailto:jphillips@citizensenergygroup.com
klayton
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2014” was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on March 6, 2015 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/sl Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Attorneys for Petitioners

Ruth A. Hardy (Attorney No. 29275-49)

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

E-mail: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com

Q:\Budget & Rates\Rates Dept\Cause No. 44124 - Energy Efficiency Extension Case\Energy Efficiency Filings\Quarterly Performance Update\2014\December 2014\Submission.docx


mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mailto:mallen@citizensenergygroup.com

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2014

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 E(npig';tz‘js Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
2014 PROGRAMS A‘i‘;/:'l;rlrl{” Goal YTGDOZ"I to AC;;,:'JH” Goal YTD % to Goal Acltzu/gllfl'x“ Budget Y;L? d(;f’etto
Residential Prescriptive 1 351,200 322,022 109.1% 235,005 213,704 110.0% $818,209 $715,357 114.4%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 2 42,312 37,818 111.9% 31,650 28,289 111.9% $42,531 $40,749 104.4%
Better Buildings Program- EcoHouse 3 10,684 13,902 76.9% 10,684 13,902 76.9% $30,234 $62,427 48.4%
Residential New Construction 4 0 22,870 0.0% 0 22,870 0.0% $29,823 $190,145 15.7%
Multi-Family Direct Install 5 194,689 223,335 87.2% 194,689 223,335 87.2% $198,494 $263,158 75.4%
General Service Prescriptive 6 589,049 647,223 91.0% 443,626 490,963 90.4% $428,354 $496,752 86.2%
General Service Custom 7 205,459 226,355 90.8% 174,640 192,402 90.8% $218,420 $282,741 77.3%
2014 Programs Subtotal 1,393,393 1,493,525 93.3% 1,090,294 1,185,465 92.0% $1,766,065 $2,051,329 86.1%
Multi-Year Programs- (2014-2015)
Low Income Duct Sealing Program* 8 1,915 105,336 1.8% 1,819 100,069 1.8% $70,610 $444,102 15.9%
Schools Direct Install Program* 9 89 144,060 0.1% 85 136,857 0.1% $116,092 $347,411 33.4%
Commercial Direct Install Program* 10 54,211 352,737 15.4% 51,501 335,100 15.4% $254,832 $704,568 36.2%
Multi-Year Programs Subtotal 56,215 602,133 9.3% 53,405 572,026 9.3% $441,534 $1,496,081 29.5%
Programs Total 1,449,608 2,095,658 69.2% 1,143,699 1,757,491 65.1% $2,207,599 $3,547,410 62.2%
Therm Bank
IQW/HEA/School Kits- Therm Bank 11 582,500 N/A N/A 582,500 N/A N/A $1,664,755 $1,800,000 92.5%
Therm Bank Subtotal 582,500 N/A N/A 582,500 N/A N/A $1,664,755 $1,800,000 92.5%
SUPPORT SERVICES
Support Services 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $816,720 $881,508 92.7%
Unallocated Funds 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $326,774 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 14 2,032,108 2,095,658 N/A 1,726,199 1,757,491 N/A $4,689,074 $6,555,692 71.5%

*Multi-year programs launched in September 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing. The Oversight Board will utilize unallocated funds to continue
this program if it exceeds budget. NOTE: Program budget decreased by $8,393 from 1st quarter report. This was because Clearesult initially double counted start up costs. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved
reallocating $66,632 from the unallacated budget to cover over subscription in this program. Thus, increasing the budget from $648,725 to $715,357. This program finished the year strong and exceeded goal for both
savings and budget.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and CFLs. This is a joint
program with Indianapolis Power & Light. This program continues to be promoted on IPL and CEG web sites. Q4: This program was very successful and exceeded the goals for savings and budget.

This program is a continuation from 2012 and includes a partnership with the City of Indianapolis and the Indianapolis Neighborhood Housing Partnership (INHP). The city was selected to receive a Department of Energy
(DOE) grant of which a portion will be used for loans to complete energy efficiency improvements in the homes of Marion County residents with low to moderate income. Through an energy audit, projected energy savings
from improvements is determined. The Citizens program incentives help offset the cost of insulation and air sealing measures up to 50% of the cost with a maximum incentive of $1,600. Q4: This program ended October
31, 2014. Participation fell short of goal for both savings and budget.

The purpose of this program design is to improve the energy performance of new single-family homes while achieving energy savings goals. The incentive budget for the Residential New Construction Program represents
Citizens Gas portion (50%) of the total planning goal shared with IPL. The Oversight Board approved this program April 30, 2014 so there was no participation in the first quarter. The OSB approved discontinuation of this
program on July 1, 2014. The realities of a late program start, coupled with the long lead time inherent in the home building process and a program termination at the end of the year, have made moving forward imprudent.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis Power & Light. Q4:
This program finished the year slightly below the savings goal and under budget.

Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. NOTE: Program budget decreased by $8,398
from the 1st quarter report. This was because Clearesult initally double counted start up costs. Additionally, based on a recommendation from Clearesult, the OSB approved reducing the therm savings for steam trap
replacement in dry cleaners in April. Reducing these savings values provides a more realistic value for this specific market sector. This change reduced the reported gross therm savings by 36,405 and the reported net
therm savings by 27,303. Q4: Participation increased in the 4th quarter as expected and the program finished the year slightly below goal for both savings and budget.

Offers incentives up to $25,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. Q4: This program
finished the year slightly below goal for savings and under budget. Five projects completed in the month of December.

The Residential Low Income Duct Sealing Program will leverage trade allies to perform duct sealing for low income residents at no cost. The objective of this program is to lower natural gas consumption in the residental
sector market, educate residential customers on energy conservation, and leverage a network of trained and certified contractors to perform the duct sealing. This program was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will
begin September 1, 2014. The Administrator currently has 120 applications from low-income customers and will begin calling around November 1st. Q4: Program outreach began in the 4th quarter and there was a small
amount of participation in December. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining goals and budget will carry over to 2015. The gross savings goal for 2015 will be the multi-year total (105,336) minus the 2014
actual results (1,915) = 103,421. The 2015 net savings goal will be the multi-year total (100,069) minus the 2014 actual results (1,819) = 98,250. The 2015 budget will be the multi-year total ($444,102) minus the 2014
actual spend ($70,610) = $373,492. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report.

The Schools Direct Install Program objective is to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings and educate schools regarding opportunities to decrease their overall energy costs. Direct install measures include pre-
rinse sprayers, low-flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators and programmable thermostats. This program was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will begin September 1, 2014. Currently, the Administrator
has identified 19 school organizations both public and private for outreach. Q4: Program outreach began and there was a small amount of participation in late 2014. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining
goals and budgets will carry over to 2015. The gross savings goal for 2015 will be the multi-year total (144,060) minus the 2014 actual results (89) = 143,971. The 2015 net savings goal will be the multi-year total (136,857)
minus the 2014 actual results (85) = 136,772. The 2015 budget will be the total multi-year budget ($347,411) minus the 2014 actual spend ($116,092)= $231,319. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in
the 2015 final report.

The Commercial Direct Install Program is designed for specific smaller or hard to reach businesses that historically don't participate in energy efficiency programs. However, any D3 or D4 rate customer is eligible to
participate in this program.Direct install measures include replacement steam traps, pre-rinse sprayers, salon sprayers, low flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators, and programmable thermostats. This program
was approved by the OSB in June 2014 and will begin September 1, 2014. The Administrator currently has 200 businesses in the outreach pipeline. More than 95 of the 200 businesses have received an initial visit or call.
Q4: Program participation started in November putting this program at 15% of the 2-year savings goal. Because this is a multi-year program, the remaining goals and budgets will carry over to 2015. The gross savings
goal for 2015 will be themulti-year total (352,737) minus the 2014 actual results (54,211) = 298,526. The net savings goal for 2015 will be themulti-year total (335,100) minus the 2014 actual results (51,501) = 283,599. The
2015 budget will be the multi-year total ($704,568) minus the 2014 actual spend ($254,832) = $449,736. Program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report.

With the approval of its Oversight Board, on November 15, 2013, Citizens Gas entered into an agreement with Enertouch, Inc. d/b/a GoodCents Solutions and Indianapolis Power & Light (IP&L), under which Citizens Gas
agreed to use a portion of the unallocated funds from 2013 ($131,865) and the remaining funds carried over from 2012 ($1,668,135) to pay a portion of the costs of and count energy savings resulting from various cost
effective energy efficiency programs administered by GoodCents. In particular, Citizens Gas will purchase Therms from time-to-time, at the approval of its Oversight board, which are budgeted to provide: (i) not to exceed
$1,450,000 for the assessment and weatherization of income qualifed (IQW) homes in 2013 and 2014; and (ii) not to exceed $350,000 for the distribution of additional school kits to students in Citizens Gas' and IP&L's
service territory in 2014. Because both the amount of Therms purchased and the programs from which Therms will be purchased are designed to vary under the agreement, there is no particular Therm savings “goal”
associated with the agreement. This report includes invoices for work completed through April 2014. There is a lag time between completion and invoicing. We have been working with GoodCents. They have provided
the Oversight board detailed monthly projections and we anticipate that this program will be at goal by the end of the year. In Q3, the OSB approved a reallocation of $33,000 (from support services) to the program budget
due to the removal of a web portal from the original start-up costs. This reallocation also is shown in item #12. Q4: There was significant opportunity in this quarter resulting in finishing the year at 92.5% of our budget for
purchasing therms.

Support services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. The Oversight Board
approved reallocating $33,088 from the unallocated budget to cover additional evaluation expenses as detailed in endnote 13. In Q3, this budget decreased by $33,000 due to the removal of a web portal from the original
start-up costs. Those funds have been reallocated to the therm bank program budget (item #11). Q4: Of the $64,788 remaining in this budget, $20,000 will be carried over to support services in 2015 to complete the close
out and transition of program administrators. In addition, $12,708 remains in our 2014 budget for the evaluation of 2013 programs and this will also be carried over to 2015 to fund the remaining expenses for that
evaluation.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. The Oversight Board approved the addition of 3 new programs detailed
in endnotes 8, 9 and 10 and reallocated $1,496,081 to these programs from the unallocated budget. In addition, the evaluation of 2013 programs required an additonal $33,088 over the original budget and the Oversight
Board approved reallocating those funds as well. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved reallocating $66,632 from the $393,406 in unallocated funds to the Residential Prescriptive Program to fund oversubscription.
See End Note 1. The OSB will utilize the remaining unallocated budget ($326,774) to fund oversubscribing programs in 2014 and 2015 programs.

Budget includes 2014 funding $3,331,600 plus previous carryover in the amount of $3,224,092. A large portion of the carryover ($1,800,000) was approved in November 2013 to be used for the purchase of therms resulting
from IQWs, HEAs and School kits.




. citizens

A member of Citizens Energy Group

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2014

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 E(r:)daglgtze)s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive* 1 6,524 7,153 91.2% 4,426 4,860 91.1% $18,099 $19,026 95.1%
Commercial Prescriptive 2 29,553 3,342 884.3% 22,339 2,510 890.0% $7,247 $5,492 132.0%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 3 176 1,688 10.4% 141 1,351 10.4% $0 N/A 0.0%
Multi-family Direct Install* 4 0 13,720 0.0% 0 13,720 0.0% $0 $0 0.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 1* 5 5,416 9,474 57.2% 5,145 9,000 57.2% $6,825 $13,371 51.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 2* 6 0 8,687 0.0% 0 8,253 0.0% $0 $9,640 0.0%
Programs Subtotal 41,669 44,064 94.6% 32,051 39,694 80.7% $32,171 $47,529 67.7%
Support Services 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $4,350 $10,500 41.4%
Unallocated* 8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $314 0.0%
Citizens Westfield Portfolio Totals 9 41,669 44,064 94.6% 32,051 39,694 80.7% $36,521 $58,343 62.6%

*Indicates change from 3rd quarter report. Details in endnotes.




End Note

Description

Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing. Through
the third quarter, the program is tracking below goals. The administrator continues to work with the Trade Allies and it is expected that participation will increase
during October and November to bring this program in alignment with the goals in the fourth quarter. NOTE: Q3 budget reduced by $107 due to Clearesult start up
cost error discussed noted in endnote 6. Q4: The OSB approved reallocating $5,000 from the Multi-family Direct Install program to fund additional participation in this
program in December 2014. The program finished the year strong just short of the savings goal and the revised budget.

Prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and
thermostats. There is currently no participation in this program. The administrator continues to work with trade allies to promote this program. There are boiler tune-
ups scheduled for October and November that will achieve the savings goal. NOTE: Q3 budget reduced by $127 due to Clearesult start up cost error discussed in
endnote 6. Q4: The program finished the year strong due to significant participation in the boiler tune-up rebate. The program exceeded both the savings and budget
goals.

Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy saving kit which includes
water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 , 2013 and 2014. Distribution began in late 2011 and will
continue until the kits are gone. There are a total of 48 kits available for 2014. There were 2 kits distributed in the third quarter. We continue to look for community
events in Westfield to distribute the remaining kits. Q4: There were 2 kits distributed in the 4th quarter for a total of 5 for the year. There are 43 kits remaining and
we will continue to distribute them in 2015 until the supply is depleted.

Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. There has
been no participation in this program through the third quarter. The administrator and trade allies continue to solicit apartment complexes for this program. There were
two interested apartment complexes in the second quarter. However, one complex did not have gas water heaters and we are waiting on a response from the other
complex after recently dropping off a sample kit. Q4: The OSB was notified by WECC in late November 2014 that they were not able to get any participation in this
program. The OSB approved reallocating the $15,014 budget as follows: $60 to Westfield Schools Direct install phase 1, $9,640 to fund phase 2 of the schools
direct install program and $5,000 to the Residential Prescriptive program that was exceeding goal. The remaining $314 was moved to unallocated.

Q4: The Westfield Schools Direct Install program is designed to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings through the installation of pre-rinse sprayers,
low flow showerheads, and kitchen and bath aerators. The OSB approved utilizing the $13,311 that remained unallocated as well as $60 from the Multi-family Direct
Install program to fund this program. This program was planned to be implemented in 2 phases due to budget restraints. Measure potential was obtained though an
audit performed by Westfield Public Schools. The program was completed in late December in all the Westfield Public School buildings. Unfortunately, the audit
completed by Westfield Public Schools overstated the potential installations in their schools. Based on that, the TPA will continue the program in 2015 targeting other
Westfield Public School facilities as well as other schools that are not part of the Westfield Public Schools system.

Q4: Phase 2 of the schools direct install program was approved by the OSB on December 4th. The funds for this program ($9,640) were reallocated from the multi
family direct install program. However, phase 2 was not implemented and a plan was never filed with the Commission because all potential measure installations
were completed using Phase 1 program funding.

Support services include program administration, outreach and evaluation. Q4: Of the $6,150 remaining, $500 will be carried over to 2015 to complete the close out
and transition of program administrators.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q3 budget
increased by $234 due to error by Clearesult regarding double counting start up costs. Prescriptive budgets reduced by same amount as detailed in endnotes 1 and
2. Q4: In November 2014, the OSB approved utilizing unallocated funds to implement a Schools Direct Install Program in Westfield ($13,311). In December, the
remaining unspent budget from multi-family direct install program ($314) was moved to unallocated.

Budget includes $31,343 for 2014 funding plus $27,000 carryover from 2013. A large portion of the carryover ($17,032), was approved in November 2013 for the Multi Family Direct
Install Program. Due to timing, that program did not complete in 2013 and the budget rolled to 2014.




FILED
February 25, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A
PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a CITIZENS
GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS CORPORATION,
d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR
APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF THE
PROVISION OF PORTFOLIOS OF ENERGY
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND CONTINUATION
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT
RIDERS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN CAUSE
NOS. 42767 AND 43624, RESPECTIVELY,
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(a) AND TO
THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS ALTERNATIVE
REGULATORY PLANS UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-
2.5.

CAUSE NO. 44124

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015

Pursuant to the Commission’s May 24, 2011 Docket Entries in Cause Nos. 42767 and
43624 and paragraph 7.D.ii of the Order approved April 10, 2013 in this Cause, the Board of
Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, as
Successor Trustee of a Public Charitable Trust, d/b/a Citizens Gas (“Citizens”) and Westfield
Gas Corporation d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield (“Citizens Westfield”) (collectively, the *Joint
Petitioners™), hereby submit the Quarterly Performance Update Through December 31, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips

Jill A. Phillips

Manager of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4427

E-mail: jphillips@citizensenergygroup.com



shcoe
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Quarterly Performance
Update Through December 31, 2015” was served upon the Office of the Utility Consumer

Counselor via electronic mail on February 25, 2016 to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

[s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)

Attorney for Petitioners

Michael E. Allen (Attorney No. 20768-49)
Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian St.

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4398
Telephone/Fax: 317-927-4318

E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




@

Citizens Gas

citizens

energy group”

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2015

January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015 Eppigl;tzjs Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
2015 PROGRAMS Aclt;g'lflhsr” Goal YTEOZ"ItO Aclt;g'lflhsr” Goal YTD % to Goal Aclt;g'lflhsr” Budget Y;? d‘;";"
Residential Prescriptive** 1 432,374 431,076 100.3% 297,775 296,039 100.6% $1,005,630 $1,005,637 100.0%
BusinessPrescriptive 2 405,036 397,193 102.0% 304,376 302,746 100.5% $331,667 $404,100 82.1%
Business Service Custom 3 181,651 263,785 68.9% 127,156 184,648 68.9% $253,654 $299,849 84.6%
Home Energy Assessment 4 277,157 488,887 56.7% 262,605 469,277 56.0% $358,487 $632,349 56.7%
Income Qualified Weatherization 5 127,090 151,562 83.9% 127,090 151,562 83.9% $392,694 $468,313 83.9%
Residential Online Assessment & Kits 6 35,971 38,163 94.3% 30,215 32,101 94.1% $68,229 $72,387 94.3%
Multi-Family Direct Install 7 45,281 104,358 43.4% 45,281 104,358 43.4% $115,162 $265,409 43.4%
School Education (Kit Program) 8 34,395 33,938 101.3% 34,395 33,938 101.3% $140,459 $140,459 100.0%
Low Income Duct Sealing Program* 9 98,952 103,421 95.7% 94,005 98,250 95.7% $362,292 $373,492 97.0%
Schools Direct Install Program* 10 41,533 143,971 28.8% 39,456 136,772 28.8% $152,674 $231,319 66.0%
Commercial Direct Install Program* 11 199,682 298,526 66.9% 189,698 283,599 66.9% $430,830 $449,736 95.8%
Programs Total 1,879,122 2,454,880 76.5% 1,552,052 2,093,290 74.1% $3,611,778 $4,343,050 83.2%
SUPPORT SERVICES
Support Services 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $329,247 $644,100 51.1%
Unallocated Funds** 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $184,068 N/A
Citizens Gas Portfolio Totals 14 1,879,122 2,454,880 76.5% 1,552,052 2,093,290 74.1% $3,941,025 $5,171,218 76.2%

*Multi-year programs launched in September 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015
**Revised goals and budgets for these programs are detailed in the Endnotes.




End Note

Description

Residential Prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct sealing (excluding low-income). Q1 - This program is performing as
expected and is on track to meet annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to trade allies and customers. Q2 - This program is tracking ahead of savings goals and budget due to a couple of measures exceeding goal. The
Oversight Board is considering utilizing unallocated funds to continue the program through year end and this will be reported in our next quarterly update. Q3 — This program experienced its largest increase in year-over-year
participation and exhausted the available incentive budget due to significant participation increases in Attic Insulation and Smart Wi-Fi Thermostat rebates. In July, the Oversight Board approved an additional $313,780 in funds
from unallocated to continue this program. The Residential Prescriptive budget increased by $302,521 and Support Services increased by $11,259 (total $313,780). Gross therm savings increased by 44,575 (from 294,287 to
338,862) and net therm savings increased by 35,976 (from 195,153 to 231,129). The incremental funding request approved in July was based on an analysis conducted in June, reflective of the Smart Wi-Fi Thermostat and Attic
Insulation over-performance experienced into the second quarter. However, the program exhausted even the July authorized incentive funds by the end of September due to an unprecedented uptick in Duct Sealing participation
starting in July. The changes to the budget and savings goals that were approved by the Oversight Board in July are included on the portfolio summary page. In September, CLEAResult provided the Oversight Board with another
proposal for revisions to the budget and savings goals to continue the program through year end. The Oversight Board is considering the proposal. . Q4 — In October, the Oversight Board approved an additional $92,574 in funds
from unallocated to continue this program through the end of the year. The gross therm savings goal increased by 92,214 therms. The net therm savings goal increased by 64,910 therms. The changes to the budget and savings
goals are included in the portfolio summary page. At year end, this program achieved the revised savings goals on budget.

Business Prescriptive program with incentives for general service customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters and thermostats. Q1 - This program is performing as expected
and is on track to meet annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to business customers and trade allies. Q2 - This program is exceeding therm goals due to an elevated subscription of high therm saving/low cost measures.
The budget is meeting expectations. Q3 — This program is currently at 95% of the gross savings goal. The majority of the program savings come from boiler tune-ups, which represent 66% of the gross savings realized year-to-
date, and Steam Trap Replacements, which have also been fairly popular in the program. The Business Prescriptive program is expected to exceed savings goal within budget. Q4 — This program slightly exceeded the savings
goals under budget due to the measures installed.

Business Custom program offers incentives up to $35,000 per project for the installation of efficient technologies or implementation of process improvements that do not fit the parameters of the prescriptive rebate program. Q1 -
Clearesult continues to build upon their pipeline projects to increase participation. Letters of Intent are being mailed. Therm savings are expected to significantly increase in the latter part of the second quarter. Q2 - Therm savings
are tracking low for this program. Clearesult has recently mailed letters to warehouses and manufacturers. Businesses receiving these letters will be followed up with by phone calls and in-person visits. Clearesult has several large
projects in the pipeline. Q3 — This program is falling short on all goals with only 11% to goal on gross therm savings. Based on the second quarter outreach, CLEAResult was only able to reach 40 of the 330 companies receiving
the letter. The challenge CLEAResult encountered was getting to the decision maker at the facility. Of the 9 decision makers contacted, none were in a position to upgrade. CLEAResult has seen several potential projects come
into the program pipeline since the mailer. CLEAResult continues to conduct additional outreach. Despite the significant outreach, CLEAResult anticipates finishing the year below all goals. Q4 — Eleven projects were completed in
this program. Nine of the eleven were completed in the fourth quarter. This program fell short of savings goals and budget.

Residential Home Energy Audit program (HEA) should produce long-term, cost-effective electric and natural gas savings in the residential market sector by helping customers analyze and understand his/her energy use,
recommend appropriate weatherization measures, and facilitate the direct installation of specific low-cost energy-saving measures. This is a joint program with IPL. Q1 - Delays were caused by unexpected attrition of canvassers
and wintry weather. Significant improvement has been made with increased, strategic canvassing and direct mailings. Staffing is also being increased and advisor schedules have been expanded to incorporate evening and
Saturday appointments. Home Energy Assessments continue to gain traction in the 2nd Quarter. Q2 - The Home Energy Assessment Program is tracking below expectations. The 2nd quarter focused extensively on building
program interest and response from area multifamily owners and managers. Based on outreach efforts, GoodCents anticipates significant completions in the 3rd quarter which result in a substantial uptick in captured savings
results and percentage toward goal. Q3 — This program is at 41% of gross therm savings and 41% of budget. Home energy audits continue to gain momentum using a layered approach of direct mail and canvassing. However,
due to the low number of gas homes participating in this program, GoodCents expects to end the year below budget and therm savings. Q4 — GoodCents continued with outreach and canvassing to increase participation. Despite
the increase in participation this program still fell short of the savings goals and the budget.

Residential Income Qualified Weatherization program (IQW) was established to help low-income families and individuals decrease home energy costs and to be attentive to energy-related health and safety issues in the home.
This is a joint program with IPL. Q1 - The Income Qualified Weatherization program was significantly affected in the first quarter by inclement weather which hindered enrollment and scheduling through teams of professional
canvassers. Warmer weather has already had a positive impact on canvassing efforts and GoodCents is working closely with governmental and civic organizations to identify and qualify additional residents who can most benefit
from this program. Additional technicians are also being added to bolster schedules. Q2 - The Income Qualified Weatherization program is tracking below expectations. Meaningful strides in staffing were implemented in the
second quarter, resulting in a marked improvement in installation rates. A series of meetings were also held in the second quarter with housing organizations to build understanding of the program and to identify more homes that
may be eligible. In the third quarter, an enrichment program will be utilized with a few targeted nonprofit organizations to drive further participation. Q3 — This program is at 63% gross therm savings and 63% of budget.
GoodCents saw significant increases in completed appointments in the third quarter due to the staffing changes in the second quarter. Strategic canvassing continued to be the leading enroliment channel, supported by pre-
canvassing direct mail. The program also began working with 4 nonprofit organizations to support and identify additional qualifying residents. Despite significant outreach and the high volume of total electric homes participating,
GoodCents anticipates this program to fall just short of year end goals. Q4 — In addition to targeted mail and canvassing, partnering with community organizations helped achieve 84% of the program goal both in terms of budget
and therm savings.

On-line Assessment with Kit. Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy savings kit which includes energy efficient fixtures and
CFLs. This is a joint program with Indianapolis Power & Light. Q1 - This program continues to be promoted on IPL and Citizens’ web sites. GoodCents is seeking additional marketing strategies to increase participation. Q2 - The
On-line Assessment kits are tracking slightly below expectations. The kits continue to be promoted on IPL and Citizens’ web sites. Q3 — This program is at 56% gross therm savings and 56% of budget. The kits are still promoted
on the IPL and Citizens’ web sites. GoodCents expects to meet year end therm savings goals and budget. Q4 — A targeted direct mail campaign was implemented in the 4th quarter. This piece prompted a significant uptick which
pushed this program to 94% of the savings goals and budget.




Multi-Family Direct Install. Energy efficient showerheads, bathroom and kitchen aerators as well as CFLs installed in rental units to reduce hot water consumption and electric usage. Program is jointly delivered with Indianapolis
Power & Light. Q1 - Multifamily Direct Install experienced an IT delay which pushed the actual start date to early March. Extensive steps have been taken to push the program quickly to catch up in the 2nd Quarter. Numerous
multifamily communities are enrolled and an expanded team of technicians is in place to complete and drive the direct install process. Q2 - The multi-family therm savings are tracking below expectations. The 2nd quarter focused
extensively on building program interest and response from area multi-family owners and managers. Based on outreach efforts, GoodCents anticipates significant completions in the 3rd quarter which result in a substantial uptick
in captured savings results and percentage toward goal. Q3 — GoodCents discovered an error in their cost per therm formula which resulted in a decrease in the actual program spend from the Q2 report. Utilizing the revised
calculation, both the therm savings and budget through Q3 are at 41% of goal. GoodCents held several meetings with apartment complex managers and collaborated with the Indiana Apartment Association. Due to the low
number of gas apartment complexes participating, GoodCents anticipates falling short of year end goals. Q4 — A limited inventory of participating gas apartment complexes continued to cause challenges in the fourth quarter.
Despite continued outreach, the program year ended at 43% of the savings goals and budget.

School Education (Kit program). Produces cost-effective electric and natural gas savings by influencing students and their families to focus on conservation and the efficient use of energy. The program is for 5th grade students
attending schools served by IPL or Citizens Energy Group (Citizens). Q1 - This program has performed as expected and is on track to meet annual goals. Q2 - This program continues to perform as expected and is on track to
meet annual goals. Q3 — This program has done very well this year and will complete early in the fourth quarter. The gross therm savings are at 97% and the budget is at 96%. Q4 — This program finished the year slightly above
the therm savings goals and on budget.

The Residential Low Income Duct Sealing program will leverage trade allies to perform duct sealing for low income residents at no cost. The objective of this program is to lower natural gas consumption in the residential sector
market, educate residential customers on energy conservation, and leverage a network of trained and certified contractors to perform the duct sealing. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015
goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - The therm savings are running below expectations. Obtaining the customer
database took longer than anticipated, which delayed customer outreach. Clearesult expects a completion rate of 60 -70 homes per month beginning in March 2015 to meet the annual goals. Clearesult continues to reach out to
low-income customers. Q2 -This program is running slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to call and mail post cards to income eligible customers. Participation should increase in the third and fourth quarter with the
beginning of energy assistance. Q3 — This program is currently at 75% of the therm savings goal. As of September 30th, 496 duct sealing jobs have been completed and the program is on track to achieve its savings goal within
the approved budget. Program contractors have been able to convert a high percentage of prospective participants identified by CLEAResult and Citizens into completed installations. Q4 — 632 low-income households were
assisted with this program. The program achieved 96% of the net and gross therm savings goals and 97% of the budget.

10

The Schools Direct Install program objective is to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings and educate schools regarding opportunities to decrease their overall energy costs. Direct install measures include pre-rinse
sprayers, low-flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators and programmable thermostats. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The
multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - This program is currently not on track to meet annual goals. However, Clearesult has been in discussions with IPS and the
Archdiocese to get approval for this program. If just one of these two entities approve the Direct Install measures, the savings would put this program on track to meet the annual goals. Clearesult also continues to reach out to
smaller districts and private schools. Q2 - This program is below therm savings expectations. Several schools Clearesult thought would participate earlier in the year decided not to move forward with the program. Discussions
with IPS and the Archdiocese continue. Q3 — This program is currently at 15% of the gross therm savings goal and is behind forecast due to administrative complications with the school districts and lackluster participation from
IPS and the Archdiocese schools. CLEAResult will ask the Oversight Board in the fourth quarter to consider utilizing funds from this program for the commercial direct install program. Q4 — This program ended the year with 29%
gross and net therm savings goals and 66% of budget. Unfortunately, the program did not get the anticipated participation.

11

The Commercial Direct Install program is designed for specific smaller or hard to reach businesses that historically don't participate in energy efficiency programs. However, any D3 or D4 rate customer is eligible to participate in
this program. Direct install measures include replacement steam traps, pre-rinse sprayers, salon sprayers, low flow showerheads, kitchen aerators, bath aerators, and programmable thermostats. This program was started in 2014
and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1 - This program is currently not on track
to meet annual goals. The development, marketing, and implementation took longer than expected in the first quarter. Participation has picked up tremendously in the second quarter to put this program in line to meet annual
goals. Q2 - This program is below therm savings expectations due to a couple low therm saving measures exceeding goal. The installation of high therm saving/low cost measures should pick up in the third and fourth quarters.
The budget is on target to meet goal. Q3 — This program is currently at 49% of the therm savings goal. In the second half of 2015, the program’s focus shifted to steam trap maintenance in dry cleaning facilities. During the
remainder of the year, participation for the two highest therms saving measures are anticipated to increase, which will bring this program to meeting or exceeding all goals. Based on the anticipated increase, CLEAResult will ask
the Oversight board in the fourth quarter to consider utilizing funds from the Schools Direct Install Program to meet the demand. Q4 — This program ended the year at 67% of the therm savings goals and 96% of budget. Access to
dry cleaners in the fourth quarter was difficult and participation was lower than expected. Additional funding was not needed.

12

Support Services include expenses associated with services that support multiple programs such as program administration, evaluation and consumer outreach and school education programs. 2015 Support Services budget
includes carryover from close-out and transition of administrators and evaluation. Q3 — Budget for administration increased $11,259 due to the high subscription rate in Residential Prescriptive (see end note 1). This was approved
by the Oversight Board on July 20, 2015. Q4 — No change from previous quarter.

13

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q3 - Reallocated $302,521 to Residential Prescriptive and $11,259 to Support
Services (total $313,780) per CLEAResult revised projections approved by the Oversight Board on July 20, 2015. See end notes 1 and 12. Q4 — Reallocated $92,574 to Residential Prescriptive to continue program through 2015
per CLEAResult request in September 2015. The Oversight Board approved the CLEAResult request in October 2015. See endnote 1 for details. This change is reflected in the portfolio summary page.

14

Budget includes 2015 funding $3,331,600 plus $1,839,618 carried over from 2014. A large portion of the carryover ($1,054,547) is allocated to the 3 multi-year programs approved by the Oversight Board in mid 2014 and started
in September 2014.




C)CItlzens

energy group”

Citizens Gas - Westfield

Quarterly Performance Update - Results through December 31, 2015

January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015 E(r:)c;;\l:tzt;s Gross Therm Savings Net Therm Savings Program Budget
Residential Prescriptive ** 1 3,416 4,130 82.7% 2,361 2,811 84.0% $7,156 $8,628 82.9%
Commercial Prescriptive ** 2 27,398 27,398 100.0% 20,548 17,128 120.0% $4,095 $4,096 100.0%
Schools Direct Install Program Phase 1 * 3 1,595 4,058 39.3% 1,516 3,855 39.3% $6,471 $6,546 98.9%
Energy Efficiency Kits 4 245 1,505 16.3% 196 1,204 16.3% N/A N/A

Programs Subtotal 32,654 37,091 88.0% 24,621 24,998 98.5% $17,722 $19,270 92.0%
Support Services 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $3,837 $6,675 57.5%
Unallocated ** 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $27,220 0.0%
Citizens Westfield Portfolio Totals 7 32,654 37,091 88.0% 24,621 24,998 98.5% $21,559 $53,165 40.6%

*Multi-year program launched in December 2014 and will complete by December 31, 2015
** Revised goals and budgets for these programs are detailed in the Endnotes




End Note

Description

Residential prescriptive program with incentives for residential customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, thermostats, attic/wall insulation, and duct
sealing. Q1 - This program is tracking slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to work with Trade Allies to increase participation. Q2 - This program
remains slightly below expectations. Clearesult continues to work with Trade Allies and customer outreach to increase participation. Q3 - CLEAResult processed 17
rebates in September to bring this program close to the year end goal. The budget is at 93% and the gross therms savings are at 92.5%. The Oversight Board is
considering a recommendation from Clearesult to reallocate funds from unallocated to fund this program for the rest of the year. Q4 - In October, the Oversight
Board approved the CLEAResult recommendation to increase the Residential Prescriptive budget $970 utililizing unallocated funds. The request was made to
continue this program through 2015 and was based on previous fourth quarter trends. The gross therm savings goal increased by 439 and the net therm savings
increased by 371. At year end, the program fell short of the revised savings goals and budget.

Commercial prescriptive program with incentives for commercial customers installing energy efficient furnaces, boilers, boiler tune-ups and controls, water heaters
and thermostats. Q1 -This program has exceeded the annual therm savings goals due to the completion of several boiler tune-ups that were not anticipated. These
tune-ups are low-cost high savings measures. The 2015 budget is close to being met. However, the Oversight Board is considering allocating additional funds to
continue this program. Q2 - This program has exceeded the budget. The Oversight Board is considering utilizing unallocated funds to continue the program.
Clearesult will be providing the Oversight Board with projections on goals and budget for the remainder of the year. Q3 - This program had no additional
participation in the third quarter. The Oversight Board is considering a recommendation from Clearesult to reallocate funds from unallocated to fund this program
for the rest of the year and will be reported in the fourth quarter. Q4 - In October the Oversight Board approved a CLEAResult request to increase the Commercial
Prescriptive budget $534 utilizing unallocated funds. The gross therm savings goal increased by 22,863 and the net therm savings goal increased by 13,708. At
year end, this program met the revised savings goals and budget.

The Westfield Schools Direct Install program is designed to produce long term cost effective natural gas savings through the installation of pre-rinse sprayers, low
flow showerheads, and kitchen and bath aerators. The program originated in the Westfield Public School system but expanded to all schools in Westfield as well
as other school facilities. This program was started in 2014 and will be completed in 2015. Only 2015 goals and budgets are reflected in this report. The multi-year
program results will be reported by year and in aggregate in the 2015 final report. Q1: Clearesult continues to reach out to other Westfield Public School facilities
as well as other schools that are not part of the Westfield Public Schools system and anticipates meeting goals by year end. Q2 - This program fell short of
savings goals due to low savings measures installed. At year end the program will finish at budget. NOTE: Only 2015 goals and budget are reflected in this report.
Q3 - The schools direct install program is complete. The program exhausted the budget and the potential for additional participation. In addition, it fell short of
therm savings goal mainly due to high cost measures being installed with low therm saving values. Q4 - No activity in this program during fourth quarter.

Energy Efficiency Kits - Customer utilizes on-line tools to learn how to conserve energy. In addition to the education component, the customer receives an energy
saving kit which includes water saving measures. Kits were purchased in PY2 for quantity discount resulting in a $0 budget in 2012 , 2013, 2014, and 2015.
Distribution began in late 2011 and will continue until the kits are gone. There are 43 kits remaining and we will continue to distribute them until the supply is
depleted. Q1 - We continue to look for opportunities and community events in Westfield to distribute the remaining kits. There are 43 kits remaining and we will
continue to distribute them until the supply is depleted. Q2 - 2 kits were dispersed this quarter. There are 41 left to distribute. Q3 - There was no additional
participation this quarter. Q4 - There were four requests for Westfield Kits in the fourth quarter. We have 37 left to distribute. The remaining kits will continue to be
distributed in 2016.

Support services include program administration, outreach and evaluation.

Unallocated funds have not been attributed to specific programs. These funds can be moved into specific programs per Oversight Board discretion. Q4 - In
October, the Oversight Board approved utilizing unallocated funds to increase the Residential Prescriptive budget by $970 and the Business Prescrptive budget by
$534. The changes are detailed in endnotes 1 and 2.

Budget includes $31,343 for 2015 funding plus $21,822 carryover from 2014. A portion of the carryover ($6,546) has been allocated to the Schools Direct Install program that was
implemented in late 2014 and continues in 2015.




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
1 of 62

STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS

CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF

WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO FILED
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS December 06, 2010
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW INDIANA UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO

REGULATORY COMMISSION

GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N Nt mmt Nt St wmt et et i Nt st “wmt “wmt “wwmt et “wat et “wmt “emt’ “ept eyt ‘st et et “emt “emt’ “emr

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the First Revised Page
304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2011.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
2 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos, D20, D40,
and D60 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC™).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under the
Gas Rate Nos. D20, D40, and D60 are provided on Schedules 1 through 4 attached
hereto. The actual allocations of energy efficiency funding for 2010 and projected
allocations of energy efficiency program funding for 2010/2011 are set forth in Exhibit

A aftached hereto.



Leon Ford

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
3 0of 62

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Leon A. Ford
Leon A. Ford
Rates Administrator




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
4 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on December 6, 2010, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204
lcourter@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen

Counsel for Citizens Gas of Westfield
Michael E. Allen (20768-49)

Citizens Energy Group

2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

5 of 62

£60°c2S Z61'EES (BU) , BUY) UIBIEY UIMOID JOW0ISND O
80v6 1L 6290°02% Jowoisn)eseg pojuBIO 1BPI0 6
| ¥4 Sya'y JIMOIS) JaWolsny ¢
GB6L'2 821°Sl JUNOY JBWOSNY) paJUBID) JBPID [
9158'2 £28°6L unNoY Jawojsng enjay 9
uibrep] YIMoI9) 1swojsng
602°9.LLS 90¥'68% £08'08% (LUl - yup) JUNOWY 0LOZA4 DHS S
80v°'829% 08g'202$ TARTA S (€ Ul + Z ui) wBiew psjuels) 18pI0 parsNipY ¥
5eZ'9LLS £60°E2$ 261'26% (ou)) UIBLEW [MOIS JBLICISND PPY €
£21°218% 1856218 9EG'ZEES uibie PajueID 18pI0 Z
66LZ8¥$ vi2'eils G26'geES uibien fenpy |
[Eelol oaa/ova 0ca
[ersdWIo:) |enuepIsay

} 8|npayog

V1VQ S3TVS 0L0Z dVIA Tv3Sid ONISN
NOILYINOTVO 3dS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILYIINODIY ST1VS

AT13i41S3IM 40 SYO SN3ZILID



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

6 of 62

¥i0°08 222008 {tu) 7 gu)) uuay | sed Joioey O¥S §
O¥5'Z88'Y 001'G88°) or¥'269°C suusyl - LLOZ Jea A Jepualen Jo) ssjes paalold ¢
602'9/1$ 901'683$ £08'98% {zu| + LU|) 8l QWS Ul papnjsul 3q 0} JUNaWyY O¥S el €
0% 0% 08 SpUN4 OYUS IO aouBLEA poliad 10ld ¢
602'9/1% 20t'68% £08'08% {su) ‘1 anpayog) wunowy 0LOZAZ 2US L
oL oea/ova 0¢0o
JEIRTEDTOT ot Jejuapisay

Z sinpeydg

NOILYINOTVO 31vyd OdS
(OUS) INTINOJWOD NOILYIIONODIY STTVS
a73141S3IM 40 SvO SN3ZLLIO



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

7 of 62

€ anpayos

e

0900°0%

(gui/gup ey 0433

160
6500°0$
0v5'e8s'y
e TAP A
0$

SGT'L2S

[(%5e-Lh% i LI~ xel sidiessy ssoug AN Jo) peisnipy
{7 Ul jg u)) a1eA Yuet 43T pajsnipeun

swuslyL - |.L.0Z JesA Jepusien) soj sejeg pajdalald

{z ul- | u)) unowy 5433

2ouslaylg aduBUBA

L1L0Z 0F Jequisidag yBnouy 01.0Z '1 1260100
51500 aljojHod Asusioy3 ABsau3 pazuoyiny pleod WBIsISAQ

(9433) ININOJIWOD ONIGNND ADNIIDI443 ADHIANT

a1314.LS3IM 4O SvO SNIZILIO



8 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

Y£50°0$ ZBE0°0% (zui + L)) (way ] /4) sunsnipy Aouslolyg ABlsuy ¢
0900°0% 0300°0% (zut ‘e ainpauog) sjex jyuel 5433 2
P290°0% FAA N {gu) 'z anpaipg) ajey Yuel ous |
08q/ova 0za
[BIOIBWWLOD [epuSpISey

NOILVINO VO 3 XIANIddY - (v33) LNTFWLSNrAV AONIIOI443 ADHINT
a13141S3IM 40 SVO SNIZLLID

v 8[npayos



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

9 0f 62
Citizens Gas of Westfield

2020 North Meridian Street First Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Original Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0060 $0.0322 $0.0382
Gas Rate D40 $0.0060 $0.0474 $0.0534
Gas Rate D60 $0.0060 $0.0474 $0.0534

Current base rates effective pursuant to
LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1, 2011




Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
10 of 62

Exhibit A

Citizens Gas of Westfield
Determination of Energy Efficiency
Funding Component

Calendar Year Total to
to be Recovered* be Recovered
2010 $11,039
2011 27,255

* per Order in Cause No. 43624, during the first year, the funding will
be $23,700 on a full year basis. The order was approved on March
15, 2010, therefore the pro-rated amount for the period of March 15
through August 31, 2010, is $11,039. The funding may increase by up
to an additional 15% each subsequent year that the program is in
effect. Thus, by the third year, the level of funding may be as high a
$31,343. :



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

' Oroz

FILED
December 06, 2011
INDIANA UTILITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N e N N N N N N N N N e Nt Nt N v v v N a a w av wt Nt wt wt )

COMPLIANCE FILING
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas Corporation, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the Third Revised Page
No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2012.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
12 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20 and
D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference.

4, The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas
Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 5 attached hereto. The

projected allocations of energy efficiency program funding for 2012 are set forth in

Exhibit A attached hereto.
Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Jerri L. Patton
Jerri L. Patton
Rates Administrator
Jerri L. Patton

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
13 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on December 6, 2011, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

Icourter@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

_/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com

mallen@citizensenergygroup.com



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
14 of 62

Citizens Gas of Westfield

2020 North Meridian Street Third Revised Page No. 304A

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Second Revised Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0056 $0.0874 $0.0930
Gas Rate D40 $0.0056 $0.1070 $0.1126

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1,2012



15 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

060'68% 6€2'6/28 (6u| 5 guI) wiBrep Yol Jswoisng ol
1S0v°1518 L6ve +ES JaWoisN)/eseq pajuels) 18pi0 6
295 yhL'8 IMOID) JeWosny g
620'7 §99'82 JUNOY JBWIOISNY) PSJURID JOPIO L
165'v 608'9e Junon Jewiojsny [endy 9
uibIe|\ Yoo Jewolsnd
6L’ LPS 99e'pLes [eTA: R TAAY (U] - pu) Junowy LLOZAS O¥S §
128'2E4'TS £61°G0.$ 829'cer’' LS (gul + gu|) wbiey pajuels) JepiO peisnipy
628'79¢$ 060°'G8$ 6EL'6.C$ (o1uf) wbleyy ymaio Jewoisnd PPy €
Z66'CTLLLS €01°029$ 68825118 wibiey pajuels 18pI0 2
0£9°969'1$ 128'06¥% £08'60Z'1$ ubiey enoy L
|eyolL ovag 0ed
[BIOJOUIWIOYD [enuapisay

V1va S3VS 1102 YV3A TvOSId ONISN
NOILVINOTVO OYS TVNNNY
(0¥S) LNINOdWOD NOLLYITIONOO3Y S3 VS
a3141S3IM 40 SvO SN3ZILIO

L 8Inpeydg



16 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

020}°08 ¥.80°08 {pu) / gu)) wisy] sed Jooed OHS §
116'965'Y 2L4's00' G02'S65'C suuay] - ZL0Z JeaA Jepusies 1o} sejes pewsiold ¥
161 LIPS 99e'vIT$ §28'922$ (zul + LUuf) 8121 DNS Ul papnioul 8q 03 JUNOWY JMS [EI0L €
(1} 0% 0% Spund DNS JO souBLEBA poliad Joud 2
LBL IYS 99e'vLTS GZR'922$ (Su[ ‘| 2iNpaydg) Junowy 11.02Ad oS L
ejoL ora 0ca
[RIOIBWWOD |enuap|sey
NOILVINDTVvD 31vd DHS
(D¥S) LNINOJIWOD NOLLVITIONODIY S3TVS
a13id1LS3amM 40 SVO SNIZILIO

Z anpeyos



17 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

(1L0°99) (zul - Lu)) eoualayiq BoURLEA €
0vb'LL 0102 ‘L€ Jequisoe - 0LOZ ‘S1 UDIB Siewojsny Woy pajos|joD D433 'sse ¢
6€0°LLS 0102 ‘1€ 18nBny - 010Z ‘Gl UBN |

AI8A020Y 51507 OfjojI0 Aoueion)3 ABieul pezuoyny pieog WBISIOAD

NOILVITIONOOIN IVNNNV
(D433) ININOdWOD ONIANNT AONIIDIZ43 ADYINT
@1314LS3M 40 SVO SN3ZILID

€ 8|npeydg



18 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ s|npayog

950008 (qu)/ gu)) oY D433 L
1¥86°0 [(%5°8-1L)/%¢ L]-1 xeL sidieoey ssoi Annn Joj peisnipy 9
SS00°0$ (vu1 /gu)) ey yue) 5433 pesnfpeun g

G2 suwsy] - ZJ0Z JESA Jepus(eg 1o} sejes pejoaloid ¢
[AXA T4 (2uj - puy) nowy 0433 €

Tizoes) (gu1 '€ 8INPBYDS) BOUBISYIQ SIUBLBA T
eve'1e$ Z10Z ‘0€ Jequisidas ybnoyy | LOZ ‘I 18GOK0 JesA Leld |

105 K1on0oay s1509) oljofHod Aousiowg ABlaug pezuouiny pieogd WBISIBAD

(0433) LNINOJWOD ONIANNS AONIIDIH443 ADHINT
d13141S3M 40 SvO SN3ZILIO



19 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

9Z11'0$ 0£60°0% (eur + pup (ueyy/$) Jusunsnipy Aousioyg Aleus €
9500°0% 9500°0$ (2ut 'y @npayog) e1ey Juel 9433 ¢
020103 ¥280°08 {gu1 ‘z sinpaupg) eley UL DUS |
ova 0za
|elIBWWo) [ehuspisay

NOILYTNDTVO 3 XIANIddV - (V33) INIWLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADHINT
A713141S3IM 40 SVO SN3ZILIO

S 3|npayos



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
20 of 62

Exhibit A

Citizens Gas of Westfield
Determination of Energy Efficiency
Funding Camponent

Calendar Year Total to
to be Recovered* be Recovered
2010 $11,039
2011 27,255
2012 31,343

* per Order in Cause No. 43624, during the first year, the funding will
be $23,700 on a full year basis. The order was approved on March
15, 2010, therefore the pro-rated amount for the period of March 15
through August 31, 2010, is $11,039. The funding may increase by up
to an additional 15% each subsequent year that the program is in
effect. Thus, by the third year, the level of funding may be as high as
$31,343.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

FILED ™
November 30, 2012
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF A NEW
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES AND
TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
GAS UTILITY SERVICE, INCLUDING
APPROVAL PURSUANT TO RULE 5-1-27(F) OF
THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF A FIVE-YEAR
NON-GAS REVENUE TEST TO DETERMINE
WHEN DEPOSITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
FACILITIES EXTENSIONS; (2) APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE SECTION
8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY
PLAN AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT AN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RIDER;
(3) APPROVAL TO AMORTIZE AND RECOVER
CERTAIN DEFERRED ENERGY EFFICIENCY
REBATE COSTS; (4) AUTHORITY TO
RECOVER UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS COSTS
AND A PORTION OF THE GAS COST
COMPONENT OF NET-WRITE OFFS
THROUGH PETITIONER’S GAS COST
ADJUSTMENT CHARGE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NEW DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES; AND
(6) APPROVAL OF A SERVICE LEVEL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETITIONER AND
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP.

CAUSE NO. 43624

N N N ' N Nt st “wv ' ! Nt v wtt wv wt ) wwt wr “wwp “wr ' vt “at wt “wt “wt st =

COMPLIANCE FILING
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order issued on March 10, 2010 in this Cause, Westfield
Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of Westfield respectively submits the Fourth Revised Page No.
304A, Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective January 1,

2013.



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
22 of 62

1. Pursuant to the Order, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20 and
D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component “EEFC” and a Sales Reconciliation Component
(“SRC”).

2 The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue
taxes, are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The
actual costs recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be
reconciled, with any under or over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a
subsequent 12-month period. The EEFC is not changing with this filing.

3. The SRC recovers during the calendar year the difference between the actual
margins for the most recent fiscal year and adjusted order margins approved for Citizens
Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Citizens Gas of Westfield is
filing at this time an adjustment only to the SRC component of Appendix E.

4. The calculation of the SRC applicable to customers served under Gas Rate Nos.

D20 and D40 is provided on Schedules 1 through 4 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jerri L. Patton
Jerri L. Patton
Rates Administrator

Jerri L. Patton

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
23 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on November 30, 2012, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Leja D. Courter
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

Icourter@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com

mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
24 of 62
Westfield Gas, LL.C
2020 North Meridian Street Fourth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Third Revised Page No. 304A

The accumulated monthly margin differences for each Rate Schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each Rate Schedule to determine the applicable SRC.
Projected and actual recoveries by Rate Schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under
or over recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ Per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each therm of metered gas usage each month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0056 $0.1234 $0.1290
Gas Rate D40 $0.0056 $0.1438 $0.1494

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: January 1, 2013



25 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

006°18% 69¢'Y0ES
6LE6°CVL$ 6.¢C'SES
€1S 09'8
620’y 599'82
209'y G0g‘LE
8£8'¥GSS L6¥'GG2CS L¥E'662%
192'651'2$ £00'20.$ 86¢ IG'L$
692'98¢$ 006°18% 69¢€'0E$
266°CLL'L$ £01°029% 688CSL°L$
€CTr'v09'L$ cLs‘orrs LL6'ZSL LS
jejoL ova 0za
[e10JOWWIOD) [enuapisay

| |Inpayas

(Bl , 8UJ) uiBie YMOI Jawolsn) 0}
Jawolsno/oseg pajuels) Japl0 6
Uymois) Jawoisn) g
JUNOY) JOWOISN,) pajuels) J18plQ [/
JUNOY Jawojsny |enjoy 9

uiblepy ymolo Jawolisn)

(bu) - pu)) JUNOWY ZLOZAd DUS G

(gu) + gui) uibie psjuers JapiO pasnipy ¢
(oiuy) uibreyy ymoin Jawosn) ppy €
uibiep pajuels) Jopi0 2

uilbiep [enoy |

V1vad S3VS 2102 ¥V3A TvOSId ONISN

NOILVTINOTVO JHS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONOD3Y ST1vS

071 'SvO AT13I41LSIM



26 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

8E¥L 08 ¥€2L 08 (pu1/ gu) wiey] Jad Jooeq ONS §
£E9'VIY'Y 995988} 190'885°C suuay] - £10Z JESA JepusjeD Joj sajeg pajoalold ¥
GeL'065$ £0€‘L22$ zev'6Les (2ul + Lu) 811 DS UI PApNjOUI 8q O} JUNOWY DHS [B10L €
168'G€$ Z18'GL$ §80'0Z% (€ Ul ‘€ BINPAYSS) SPUN DYS JO SOUBLIBA POLdd Jold ¢
8€8'¥6S$ 16Y'562$ L¥£'662$ (Su1 ‘) aNpayog) JUNoWY ZL0ZAd O¥S |
[e101 ora 0za
jeloJawwon) |enuepisey

Z a;npayos

NOILVTNOVO 31VY JdS
(O¥S) LNINOJWOD NOILLVITIONODIY S3VS
0711 'SYD A13I41LS3IM



27 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

168'GES Z.L8'GL% 680°'02% (2ui - Lu)) Jusuodwod uonelioucdY sales €102 8yl €
ul pepnjaur 8q o} spuny |10z Jeak Jepusied JO 8oUBLIBA
cLeoris $65'€.L$ 81.'99% LLOZAD Ul pa1oajjoo/painquisip Spunj OXS 0L0C Ad [1eNdY :sse7 ¢
60C9LL$ 90¥'68$ €08°'98% L LOCAD Ul pelds|jod/painguisip @q 03 spuny JMS 010C Ad |
[ejoL ova 0cd
[E10J8WW0D [enuepisay

£ enpayosg

1102 ¥VY3IA ¥VYANI VO 40 NOLLYITIONODIY
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONOD3Y SIVS
D71 'SYD @1314LSaIM



28 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥6¥1°0$ 0621 °0$ (2u1 + pu) (uay1/$) wewysnipy Aousioyyg ABisu €
9500°0% 9500°0%$ (Z10Z/1/1 se swes ‘sbueyo ou) syey yuej 9433 ¢
8ev1 08 ¢ rAN S (gu) ‘Z aInpaydg) a1ey Yue) DUS |
ora 02a
felosawiwo) |eluapisay

NOILVINDTVD I XIANIddY - (V33) INIFNLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADHINT
071 'SVYD d13I41SIM

t 8Inpayos



STATE OF INDIANA

Cause No. 44731
QUCC DR9.1

FILED29 of 62
March 31, 2014
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624,
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 -
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5

COMPLIANCE FILING

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CAUSE NO. 44124

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in

Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of

Westfield respectfully submits the Sixth Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy

Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2014.

I. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20

and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy

Efficiency Funding Component (“‘EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the

Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
30 of 62

recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

g The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 is provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael T. Mootz
Michael T. Mootz
Rates & Regulatory Analyst

Michael T. Mootz
Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
31 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 31, 2014, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rhardy@citizensenergygroup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
32 0f 62
Westfield Gas, LLC
2020 North Meridian Street Sixth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Fifth Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: § per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0074 $0.0633 $0.0707
Gas Rate D40 $0.0074 $0.0597 $0.0671

Current base rates effective pursuant to
I.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2014



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

33 of 62

L12'els 990°vPeES (ZL ul, L1 u)) uibrep ymolo Jawoisng g1
8G/Z°¢hLS 8882'GE% 19W0)sNY/aseg PajurID) Japi0 21
¥0S 0S.'6 (01 Ul - 6 U)) UMoID JBWOISNY |1
620’V 59982 JUNOY) JBWOISNY) Pajuels) JapI0 0L
£ES'Y Sl¥'8e UNOD JBWOISNY) [BNDY 6
¥6€'961% 8€9'9/$ 9G/.'6L1% (£ U1 - g up) ded Joaye Junowy DYS 8
e/u 9/G'Lv1$ (9 ul - G uj uay} ‘g u| uey} Jalealb si G U] ) OYS pauBeg JudLNYD £
e/u 96.'611% (aansod Ji %8 ,  uj) uibiep pajue.s) 19pI0 paisnipy 10 %8 ded OMS 9
0.6°'L£€$ 8€9'0/$ 2€€'19¢s (1 U - ¥ up) wnoury €L0ZAD OHS &
692'681°C$ ¥1€'269% GG6'96Y' LS (€ ul + Z up) wbiew pajueIs Japio pajsnipy ¢
LITOL¥S L12'eLS 980'vreS (g1 u)) uibrepy Ymoio) Jawolsny) ppy €
Z66'CLLLS €01°029% 688'251'1$ uibJey pajuess 19pi0 2
662°198°'L$ 9/9'619% £29'GEC' LS uibiep lenpy |
|ejolL [0 44] 0ca
|BI0JaWWO0D jenuapisay

| a|npayos

V1va S3TVS €102 "HWIAGNIDIA - €102 AMVNNVYT ONISN

NOILVINOTVO JHS TVNNNY

(0¥YS) LNINOJINOD NOILVITIONODO3YH S3IVS

0711 'SYDO A13I41S3IM




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

34 of 62

165008 €€£90°0%
912'610'G 196'G0¥'2 6ve'er9'e
z18'oLes 009'er1$ FAYALIK
8LV VLIS 296'99% 9Gh' /1S
¥6€'961$ 8€9'9.$ 952°611$
[ejoL ova 0czd
[eIDJIaWIWOY) |enuapisay

Z 8Inpayps

NOILVINOTVO 31V OdS

( ul/ € up) wisy] Jod Joped DUS §

swuay] - G102 ‘|udv - £1.0Z ‘AN 10} s9jeg pajoslold +

(Z ul + 1 u)) a1e1 DUS UI PapPNIUI 3G O} JUNOWY DS [BIOL €
(¢ ul ‘e 3INPayYdS) Spund DHS JO DUBLEA PoLdd JoUd Z

(8 ul ‘| aNpayds) deo Jsye WUNOWY ELOZAD DYS L

(DYS) ININOJNOD NOILYITIONODIY ST VS

011 °'Sv9O A13141S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

35 of 62

gLy'vLLS 296'99% eI VA2 Kienodauspun/(1sa0) (z Ui - | Up) DYS 6102 Iudy - yLoZ ke €
Ul papn|oul 8q O} SpUNy Z1L0Z JeaA Jepusied Jo SOUBLBA
€..'92¢$ 0¥ LYLS 69€°6.1% Z102AD Ul paldg|jod/painqlisip spun DHS L LOZ Ad [BNRY (SS87 ¢
16L°L¥PS 99¢e'v12$ 628'922% CL0ZAD Ul paj03]|00/paIngu)sip 8q 01 Spund JDHS LL0Z AL |
|ejolL ova 0ea
[BI0JBWILIOD) [erUapISaY

€ anpauss

Z10Z ¥V3IA ¥VANT VYD 40 NOLLYITIONOD3Y
(D¥S) ININOJINOD NOILLVITIONODIY SIS
271 'SYO a13I41SIM



36 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ s|npayos

951718 (2 Ul ‘| 2INPaYIS) JUNOWY DS PALIBJT ELOZAD |

0zd
[BqUapISaY

HINOAHYEVYD dVO JdS d3dd343d
(0YS) LININOdINOD NOILYIIONOD3Y SIATVS
0711 'SvD d13I141S3am



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

37 of 62

§ a|npayas

L0E'GS
890'cC$
8GL'¥e$

zie'ses

gsz'L2$

(7 Ul - € Ul - Z U + | uf) AiaA00a18puUN/(1aAQ) BoUBLEA D43T [enPY
Z10Z ‘L€ JaquaoaQ - Z10Z ‘| Alenuer paianodal s)so) Aouapiyg AbBiaug [enjoy ($s97
1102 ‘1€ Jaqwisoa( - | 1.0Z ‘| Auenuel palanodal s}so) Aouaioyg ABiaug [enjoy S5

2102 ‘1€ Jaqwaoa( - 210z ‘| Alenuep palanodal aq 0}
Z10Z '0¢ Jequiaydag - 1102 ‘L 1240100 pouad ay) Joy s1soD) Aousiow)3 ABisug

1102 'L Jaqwada( - | 10Z ‘| Aenuer paianooal aq o}
1102 ‘0€ Joquaidas - 010z ‘| J2qolo0 pouad ay} Joj s)so Aousioyg Abiaug

Z10Z - 1102 SHVY3IA ¥VYANT VYD 40 NOILYITIONOD3Y
(0433) LNINOJINOD ONIANNL ADNIIDIH43 ADHYANT

0711 °SYD @13I41S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

38 of 62

9 8|npayag

#.00°0%
09860
€200'0$
912'6¥0'S
Pr9'9es
10€'SS

evelES

(9 uyg u)) a1y 9433

(%¥'1 -1) xel sidisoay ssois Ayn 1oy paisnipy

(¥ ul /¢ u)) SRy puel D433 parsnipeun

swusy] - 610z ‘udv - ¥1.02 ‘Ael Jo} sajeg pajoslold
(2 Ul + | up Junowy 9433

(S U] ‘g 2INPaYDS) 90UIBYI SJUBLIEA

610z ‘0¢ Idy - £1.0Z ‘1 Ae\ pasenodal aq o}
102 ‘1§ Jaqwisoaq - #1.0z ‘L Aenuer Jo} sisoD) Aousiowg ABisug

(D433) LININOJNOD ONIANNA ADONIIDI443 ADH3NT

0711 'SV a13I41SIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

39 of 62

£ 3Inpayos

1290°0% 202008 (z U + | up) (Wiaylsg) uswisnlpy Aouaioyg Abisug ¢
¥200°0% ¥.00°0$ (£ v ‘g aInpayag) sjey yYuel 9433 2
1660°0% €€90°0% (g ul ‘Z aINpayog) ajey YueL DS |
ora 0cd
[eI0JaWWOoD [enuapisay

NOILYTINO1VO 3 XIANAddY - (v33) INTJWLSNravy AONIIOI443 ADHIANT
0711 'SY9 a13I41S3IM



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
40 of 62

FILED
March 30, 2015
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF )
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a )
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS )
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF )
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE )
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF )
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE )
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND )y CAUSENO. 44124
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY )
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY )
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624, )
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 - )
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS )
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER )
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5 )

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in
Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of
Westfield respectfully submits the Seventh Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy
Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2015.

1. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20
and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component (“EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
41 of 62

recoverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

3. The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4. The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jill A. Phillips
Jill A. Phillips
Manager, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Jill A. Phillips

Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
42 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 30, 2015, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ Ruth A. Hardy
Ruth A. Hardy

Ruth A. Hardy, Attorney No. 29275-49
Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Fax: (317) 927-4398 / (317) 927-4318
Email: rthardy@citizensener oup.com
mallen@citizensenergygroup.com




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
43 of 62

Westfield Gas, LL.C

2020 North Meridian Street Seventh Revised Page No. 304A

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding Sixth Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: $ per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0035 ($0.0303) ($0.0268)
Gas Rate D40 $0.0035 ($0.0385) (50.0350)

Current base rates effective pursuant to
L.U.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2015



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

44 of 62

€L1°6.$ 92£'G6ES {ZL ur, L1 u)) wbieN ymois Jawoisn) gl
15€9°9LLS 6252'GES Jowojsno/aseq pajuelo) JopIO gL
19 yiZ'lL (01 U - 6 Ul Yywous Jawoisn) Li
620'y 59982 1UNOYD JBWOoISNY PaUBIS) J9PIO OL

£L9'% 6.8'6E JUNoY Jswoisny [BnNdY 6

618°.92% 8LO'YYLS 1G9'ECLS (2 ul - g ) dep Jaye Junowy JHS 8
B/u 1£8'G6$ (g u] - g uj uayl ‘g uj uey} Jajealb si G U ) OUS pasIsEg UBLNYD /L

e/ 158'€CL$ (eamsod J1 %8 , ¥ ul) uibse pajue.s) JapiO paIsNipY Jo %g ded DS 9

90.'€9¢$ 8LO'PPLS 889'612% (L Ul - p up) UNOWY $LOZAD DYS §
LEP'EPE'TS 91.2'569% GL2'8¥5' LS (€ u| + Z up) uibrep pajueIs JapIO paIsnipy ¢
6EV'0LYS €LL6L3 92¢'G6£% (S1 uy) uIBIRI UIMOID) JOWOISND PPY €
266°cLL'LS €01°029% 688'251'L$ uibiep pajues) Jepi0 ¢
G2/.'6/8'L$ 861'1L65$ lzs'9ze'L$ uibrepy MY |

1ejoL ova 0zda
{e1saWwWoD |equopisoy

I ainpayds

VL1va S3IVS ¥10Z "WILGWIOTA - ¥10Z AYVNNVT ONISN

NOILYTNOTVI JHS TVNNNY

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOLLYITIONODAY ST VS

071 'SYD @13I41SIM




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

45 of 62

(S8E0°0%) (e0c0°0%)
v28'108'p Z01'896'y 2L1'8€8'C
(295°191%) (6€5'529) (8z0'98%)
(evi'62¥8) (255'6128) (588°602%)
§/8'192% 8L0'PPLS 158'€21$

€101 ova 0zd
|20 [enuspissy

Z aInpayog

NOILVINDTVO 31Vd JdS

(¢ ul/ € up) wsay) sed Jopey ONS §

suusy] - 9102 ‘Judy - GL0Z ‘Ae 10} sjeg pajoslold ¢

(2 ul+ | W) @11 DYS UI papnjoul 3 0} JUNOWY DHS [0l €
(¥ Ul '€ 2INPBYDS) SPUN- DYS JO BOUBLEA POlad JOUd Z

(8 Ul 'L 8Inpayog) des Jaye Junowy ¥LOZAD JuS L

(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONODIY STTVS

0711 'SVO AT13I4LSIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

46 of 62

(zvv'62vs) (165'61L2$) (688'6029) Ksanooay sepun/(1aA0) (€ Ul - Z U1 + | Ul) DYS 9102 ‘udv - GLOZ ‘Aen au

u1 papnjoul aq o} spun} ¢71.0Z ‘0€ Mdy - £10Z ‘Alenuer jo SOUBLEA [BNDY

LOE'280°LS G97°8ESS 9£5'8vS% $102 ‘0€ Iudy - €102 'L Atenuep woyy pajos|jod/penquisip Spunj DNS (enjoy 1sso7

¥ZL'29% S06°213 6L2'61% (S ul ‘e aInpayds) #10Z ‘D fudy - 102 °) uer

pajos|joo/paIngusIp 29 0} SPUN} DS Z10Z 1aquiv0a( - Z10c 12q0100

6€1'065% £0€'122$ zev'sles €102 ‘L€ Jaquaoeq - €10z ‘I Auenuer psjos)|oo/pajnguisip 8q 0} Spun} YIS Z1.0Z Ad

leol ora 0zd

|elolswiwo) |enuapisay

€ 3npayss

102 11¥dV HONOYHL €102 AMVYNNVYI 40 NOLLVITIONOD3Y
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILYITIDONODTY STTVS
D711 ‘SVYO @13I4.LSaM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

47 of 62

6¥6°52$ 816°26% (6 Ul , 8 up) uBiey YMmoIs JswoISNY O}
00se's8L$ LSEV'EVS J3UIOISND/asey pajuelsy JBpIO 6
ovL ogk'e (2 U] - 9 U]) ywmouo Jswoysnd g
116 €82'L JUNGY) 1SWOJSNY) pPajuRIs) JapIO /
LLL £8€'6 UnoY Jawosny [endy 9
uiBIe\l [IMOIS) JBWIOISNYD
v21'298 S06'Lv$ 612615 (1 ur- ¢ u) unowy ZL0Z 19quenad - ZLOZ 1940100 JHS §
v1¥'99% L0e'zLZS £L1'v2r$ (€ Ul + Z uj) wBie pajueIo JepiO pasnipy
19¥'8L1L$ 6v6'Ge$ 815'26$ (01 u) uiBre YMolo Jawoisny ppy €
100'815$ zse'o8ls GGo°'ieed uiBieN pajuels Jap10 2
0S£'695$ 96€P91$ PS6'vOvS uibep lenoy |
|ejoL ova 0ea
JeIoIaWWoD [eRUapISOYy

VE 8Inpaog

V.1va S3ITVS 2102 ‘¥3an3o3ad - 210z ‘HIF0.LD0 ONISN
NOILYIND VD 24S TVNNNY
(D¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVYIMIDONODIYH STTVS

0711 °'SvYD A13I41SIM




48 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

¥ 3npayog

e e ——

201828 unowy D¥S paudlaq [B101 €
1£8'G6$ {2 ul '} 8INPaYIS) JUNOWY DHS PeLBIRd PLOZAD 2
9.5 LS

(L u1*L 8jnpayds - ¥10Z ‘LE UdIE
pajep Buji4 9oueydwo Aoustow3 ABieu3 - pZL b "ON 9sneD) Junowy DS pauajed ELOZAD 1L

HIAOAHHEVYD dVvO IS d3yy343d
(D¥S) LNINOJWOD NOLLVITIONODIY STTVS
OT1'SVYD A13I4LSIM



49 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

(069 719) (2 ur- 1 u)) AarooauBPUN/(JBAQ) BOUBLIBA D433 [BNDY €
££0'9V3 10z ‘o€ udy - €102 '} Aienuer paieaadal sjsod Aoustoys ABisu3 [enjoy 'sse g
cre'Les

#102 ‘0¢ (4dv - £102 ‘1 Aienuer paianosal sq o} |
£L0Z ‘1€ d8quess( - Z1.0g ‘| JaqopoQ pouad auy 1o} sjso) Aausioyyg ABisug

7102 “NHdV - €102 ‘AYVNNYT HVIA HYANITVO 40 NOILLVITIONOO3N
(0433) ININOJNOD ONIANND ADNTIDIH4T ADHINT
0711 °'SVD A13141LSIM

§ 8Inpayos



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

50 of 62

9 a|npayog

Toco008 (g uyg u)) =1€Y D433
09860 (%¥'1 -1) xe sidisasy sso19 Aylun Joj paisnipy
SE00°0$ (v ul /¢ u)) sley pue) 5433 paisnipeun
¥28'108'v suuayl - 910z 'l4dv - §1.0Z ‘AelN Jo) sojes pajoalold
£59'01$ (z ur + | w) unowy 9433

T06978) (€ U g BINPAYSS) FOUBISYIY SOUBLIEA

EVELES oL0z ‘0¢ uUdy - §L0Z | Aey palaAodal oq O}
G10Z ‘L€ Jequiana( - §1.0Z ‘I Arenuer 1o} 51509 Aouaoiyg Ablous

(0433) ININOJWOD DNIANND ADNTIDI443 ADHINT
0711 °Sv9O T13I41SaIM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

51 of 62

L 3npaydg

(05€0°08} (8920°0%) (z up + 1 uf) (wiay /) weunsnipy Asusow ABiouz ¢
S£00'0$ SE£00°0$ (£ v '9 anpayog) aieY Yuel 0433 ¢
(cge00$) (e0£070$) (G U] ‘z 8INPayog) aley UUel OHS |
ora 0ea
[B12JSWo) |enuapisey]

NOILYINDTVO I XIANIdAV - (v33) INFJWLSNIFAVY AONIIDI443 ADYINT
0711 'SV A13I4LSam



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

52 of 62—
OZL-OH0=

FILED
March 30, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY

STATE OF INDIANA REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF THE CITY OF )
INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF )
A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, d/b/a )
CITIZENS GAS AND WESTFIELD GAS )
CORPORATION, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS OF )
WESTFIELD FOR APPROVAL OF THE )
EXTENSION OF THE PROVISION OF )
PORTFOLIOS OF DEMAND SIDE )
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND ) USROS
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY )
ADJUSTMENT RIDERS PREVIOUSLY )
APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 42767 AND 43624, )
RESPECTIVELY, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8 - )
1-2-42(a) AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY AS )
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS UNDER )
IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5 )

COMPLIANCE FILING

Pursuant to the Commission’s Final Orders issued in this Cause on April 10, 2013 and in
Cause No. 43624 issued on March 10, 2010 , Westfield Gas, LLC, d/b/a Citizens Gas of
Westfield respectfully submits the Eighth Revised Page No. 304A, Appendix E — Energy
Efficiency Adjustment, which will become effective May 1, 2016.

1. Pursuant to the Orders, the delivery charges set forth in Gas Rate Nos. D20
and D40 are adjusted from time to time by Appendix E, which contains an Energy
Efficiency Funding Component (“EEFC”) and a Sales Reconciliation Component (“SRC”).

2. The EEFC recovers the cost of funding energy efficiency efforts throughout the
Citizens Gas of Westfield service area. The estimated annual costs, plus related revenue taxes,

are divided by the projected sales volume to determine the applicable EEFC. The actual costs



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
53 of 62

rc?coverable and the actual costs recovered under the EEFC will be reconciled, with any under or
over recovery collected or returned via the EEFC over a subsequent 12-month period.

3 The SRC recovers during May 1 through April 30 the difference between the
actual margins for the most recent calendar year and adjusted order margins approved for
Citizens Gas of Westfield in Cause No. 43624. Annually, Citizens Gas of Westfield reflects in a
revised SRC the accumulated monthly margin difference. Pursuant to the Commission approved
Agreement filed on June 10, 2013 in Cause No. 44124, the accumulated monthly margin
difference for Gas Rate No. D20 is subject to an 8% cap on recovery of adjusted order margins
and a $1.0 million total cap on deferral of margin differences for recovery in a future EEA filing
or rate case.

4, The calculation of the EEFC and SRC applicable to customers served under Gas

Rate Nos. D20 and D40 are provided on Schedules 1 through 7 attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael T. Mootz
Michael T. Mootz
Rates & Regulatory Analyst

Michael T. Mootz
Citizens Energy Group
2020 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202



Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1
54 of 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic

mail on March 30, 2016, to the following:

Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
Randall C. Helmen
115 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis IN 46204

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

Michael E. Allen, Attorney No. 20768-49
2020 N. Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Telephone: (317) 927-4318

Fax: (317) 927-4318

Email: mallen@pcitizensenergygroup.com

Steven W. Krohne, Atty. No. 20969-49
Ice Miller LLP

One American Square, Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200
Telephone: (317) 236-2294

Facsimile: (317) 592-4211

E-mail: steven.krohne@icemiller.com

/s/ Michael E. Allen
Michael E. Allen



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1
55 of 62

Westfield Gas, LLC
2020 North Meridian Street Eighth Revised Page No. 304A
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 Superseding_Seventh Revised Page No. 304A

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

receiving Gas Delivery Service under Gas Rate No. D20 eligible for recovery in the SRC
annually are capped at 8% of Adjusted Order Granted Margins attributable to Residential
Customers applicable to the previous year. Any actual margin differences from Residential
Customers in excess of the 8% SRC cap will be deferred for future recovery either in a future
SRC filing, with the annual residential SRC amount still subject to the 8% cap, or in a future rate
case. The total amount that may be deferred for recovery in a future rate case may not exceed $1
million.

Appendix E — Energy Efficiency Adjustment (cont’d)

The accumulated Monthly margin differences for each rate schedule shall be divided by
projected throughput volumes for each rate schedule to determine the applicable SRC. Projected
and actual recoveries by rate schedule under the SRC are reconciled, with any under or over
recovery being recovered or returned over a subsequent twelve Month period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ADJUSTMENT RATE: § per Therm

The applicable Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rate (the sum of the EEFC and SRC) shall be
applied to each Therm of metered Gas usage each Month.

A B A+B
Energy Efficiency Sales Reconciliation Energy Efficiency
Rate Schedule Funding Component Component Adjustment Rate
Gas Rate D20 $0.0003 $0.0410 $0.0413
Gas Rate D40 $0.0003 $0.1113 $0.1116

Current base rates effective pursuant to
LU.R.C. Order in Cause No. 43624 Effective: May 1, 2016



56 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

LE€€'801$ 0€6'9.t$ (ZL Ul « L1 U)) UIBJEW UIMOIS) JBWOISRY) g1
8ror vri$ 1991°9e$ Jawio)sno/aseq pajuels) 19pI0 2L
0SZ I8L'EL (01 Ul - 6 W) UmolD) BWoISND 11
620'v 699'8Z Junoy) JaWolsny peueIs) JapJo Ol

6LLY 258'Ly UNoY Jewoisny |[eNdY 6

188'90¥$ S61'9.28 98€E°0ELS (2 ui- g uj) deg Jsye Junoury O¥MS 8
eju 08Z'18}$ (9 up- G uj usy} ‘g uj ueyy Jajealb s § Ul §) DUS pauBEQ JuUBLND L

e/u 9BE'0ELS (aamisod J1 %8 . ¥ ) UIBIBI PajueID JSpIO paisnipy Jo %8 ded O¥S 9

091'886% S67'9.2% SO9°LLES (1 Ul -  u) WNOWY GLOZAD DUS S
£52'85¢£'C$ vev'eTLS 618'629'L$ (e ut + g up) wibsey pajueis JopIO peisnlpy ¢
192'685% 1£€'80L% 0€6'9L¥S (€} up) wblew YIMols) JaWosnD ppy €
266'2.L1$ €01L'029% 688'25.°1$ uibiey pejuessy JopI0 g
£60'0.L'L$ 6£6° 157 ¥SL'8LE'LS uibiey lenpy |

Ielol ova 0ca
[BI018LUIWOT) {enuapisay

V1va S3TVS G102 "HIFNIDAA - G102 AMVNNVI ONISN
NOILVINDTVO J¥S TVNNNY
(0¥S) ININOJWOD NOILVITIONODTY ST1VS
0711 °'SvD d13141S3aIMm

| 8npeyos




Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

57 of 62

£L11L°0$ 0L¥0°03
048'19.'S ¥1€'8522 96%'€00'E
v.6'6Zv$ GE6'00ES 6e£0'celS
£60'€2% OV¥'0ES (Lye'L8)
188'00+$ S6+'9.2% 98g'0€1$
iejoL ova 0za
[eIOJaWIWIOD lenuapisay

¢ dnpayos

NOILYINDIVO 31VvY J¥S

{(p u1/ € uj) wisyy Jod J0poe4 IUS G

suuay] - 2102 ‘|udy - 9102 “Aep Jo} sa[eg pajoalold ¥

(2 Ul + L u) 9je1 DS U1 PIPN(OUI 8G O} JUNOLIY DHS [EIOL €
(¥ W 'g 3INPaYag) SpUNd JYS 4O SoUBLRA POKSd JOUd €

(8 u '} aINpayog) ded Jaye JUNoWY GLOZAD JHS L

(0¥S) ININOdWOD NOILYITIONODIY STTVS

0711 °SvD d13141Sam



58 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

€60'€Z$ PP 0ES (L¥E'19) K1an003y Japun(19A0) ( 2 Ul - | ul) DHS 2102 ‘1udy - 9L0Z ‘Aely aUl €
ul pepnjoul 8q 0} spuny GLOZ ‘0€ WY - $1.0Z ‘ABN JO SDUBLEA [eNIDY
6112925 091L°ELLS 655715 S10Z ‘08 IMdy - £LOZ ‘| ABW WOY Pa}O3]|09/pRANQUISIP SPUN} OXS [eNjoy 18sa7 Z
ZL8'0LES 009'thL$ FARAPL 1K GLOZ ‘0€ Idy - 102 ‘) ABW PaID9]|09/pSINGUYSIP 99 O} SPUNY ONS |
1301 ova 0za
|emJawiuon) |eguapisay

€ ainpeydg

GL0Z NHdY HONOHHL 102 AVIN 40 NOILVITIONODIH
(DYS) ININOJWOD NOILYITIONODIY ST IVS
D711 °'SVO @13141S3IM



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

59 of 62

¥ 8inpayds

189'8LYS UNowy HNS peusjeq |BI0L

08C°181$ (£ ur *} 8INPeYdS) NOLLY DHS Peueleg SLO0ZAD

1£8'56$ (2 w11 2INpaYds - GLOZ ‘0E YosBN
pajep buyy ssueldwog Aouspu3 ABIBUT - HZLyp “ON 9SNED) JUnowy OMS Pausjeq ¥L0ZAD

9.5'L¥LS (L u1*) ainpauos - ¥1LOZ ‘L€ Uosen
pajep Bui4 souedwos Aousiows ABiau3 - yZL bl "ON 8SNED) Junowy DXS PausjaQ £LOZAD

HINOAHYYD dVO DHS a3HH343d
(DHS) ININOJWOD NOILYITIONODIY STTVS
271 °'SVYSO @13i4LSaM



60 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

§ eInpayds

6.6'15 (Z ul - | u)) Asaacdauspun/(13aQ) soueleA D435 |BNDY €
S99VES S10Z ‘0€ ludv - $1.02 ‘| AR pe1aAcoal s)s0) AousiolT Afusug fenoy :sse Z
#¥9'9ES

6102 '0¢ ludy - #10Z ‘L AeN pasanodal aq o} |
102 ‘1€ Jaquieoeq - 102 '} Atenuer pousd ay) Jgj sjso) Asuaioy)g Afieug

GLOZ THdV - 102 ‘AVIN 40 NOLLVITIONOD3Y
(0433) ININOJWOD ONIANND AONIIOIH443 ADHINT
071 °'SvD d13I41SIm



Cause No. 44731

OUCC DR 9.1

61 of 62

9 8jnpayas

£000°05
0986'0
£000°0$
0/8°19.'G
66'L$
61615

0%

(9 uys u)) sieY 0433

(%41 -1) Xe L sidieoay ssoi9 AN Joj paisnipy

( Ul /g up) eyey Yue) 533 psjsnipeun

suusy| - 2102 ‘ludy - 9102 'Ael Joj sajes pajosioid
(z ui + 1 uf) unowy 5433

(g ul ‘g 9npeyog) soualBYlq SoUBLEA

L102 “0¢ 14dy - 9102 ‘| ABW palancdal aq 0}
0102 ‘1€ Jequsnaq - 910 ‘| Alenuer o} siso) Aouaioy3 Abrsug

(D433) LNINOJINOD ONIANNA AON3IDI443 ADHIANT

0711 'SvYD @13I4LSam



62 of 62

Cause No. 44731
OUCC DR 9.1

£ aInpayos

911108 £1¥0°0$ (z ul + | uj) (uueys$) usuasnipy Aouaiows ABieug €
€000°0$ £000°0$ (2 u"g 9INpayog) eley Juel 0433 2
£LLL0$ 0L¥0'0$ (5 ul 'z 8inpayosg) ejey JUBL JUS |
ora 0za
|eIDISWWOo? [enuapisey

NOLLYINOTVD I XIANIddY - (v33) LNTJWLSNrav AONIIOI443 ADYANS
0711 °SVO A13I41SaIM



Citizens Gas / Westfield Gas
Cause No. 44124
Energy Efficiency Rider Extension Proposal Review

Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Totals
Authorized SRC Recovery $7,202,236  $3,244,487  $5,775,488  $5,566,634  $21,788,845
Order Granted Margin HHEHHHHEHHIE (R HHHHHEHHT S $463,646,179
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.86% 2.72% 4.83% 4.65% 4.70%
Actual Margin $98,080,250 #HHHHHHHIHHE  HHHHHHHIHHE I $442,743,460
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 362,449,110 357,477,540 337,739,250 346,537,670 1,404,203,570
Base Unit Revenue $0.2731 $0.3260 $0.3356 $0.3286 $0.3153
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D1 - Residential Domestic
Authorized SRC Recovery $14,901 ($6,099) $16,388 $23,293 $48,483
Order Granted Margin $686,667 $835,406 $835,406 $841,061 $3,198,540
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 2.17% -0.73% 1.96% 2.77% 1.52%
Actual Margin $596,550 $811,248 $768,945 $750,601 $2,927,344
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 1,151,300 1,151,910 1,048,080 1,033,220 4,384,510
Base Unit Revenue $0.5182 $0.7043 $0.7337 $0.7265 $0.6677
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D2 - Residential Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $4,910,853  $2,801,879  $3,857,044  $3,880,336  $15,450,112
Order Granted Margin $76,660,901 $87,520,861 $87,520,861 $87,711,696 $339,414,319
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.41% 3.20% 4.41% 4.42% 4.55%
Actual Margin $71,673,884 $85,096,617 $83,030,099 $83,246,587 $323,047,187
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 219,102,790 216,290,560 202,937,400 206,875,480 845,206,230
Base Unit Revenue $0.3271 $0.3934 $0.4091 $0.4024 $0.3822
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D3 - General Non-Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $137,585 $96,722 ($181,754)  ($180,870) ($128,317)
Order Granted Margin $1,352,585  $1,354,517  $1,354,517  $1,361,367 $5,422,986
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 10.17% 7.14% -13.42% -13.29% -2.37%
Actual Margin $1,270,605  $1,254,056  $1,541,318  $1,624,890 $5,690,869
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 8,116,910 7,357,580 10,661,890 11,682,230 37,818,610
Base Unit Revenue $0.1565 $0.1704 $0.1446 $0.1391 $0.1505
Filing Date
5-Dec-08 4-Dec-09 6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
Citizens:
Rate D4 - General Heat
Authorized SRC Recovery $2,138,897 $351,985  $2,083,810  $1,843,875 $6,418,567
Order Granted Margin $26,282,704  $29,759,831 $29,759,831 $29,807,968 $115,610,334
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 8.14% 1.18% 7.00% 6.19% 5.55%
Actual Margin $25,439,211  $29,364,435 $28,013,164 $28,261,250 $111,078,060

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 134,078,110 132,677,490 123,091,880 126,946,740 516,794,220

Base Unit Revenue $0.1897 $0.2213 $0.2276 $0.2226 $0.2149




Westfield:

Totals

Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Westfield:

Rate D20 - Residential
Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Westfield:

Rate D40 - Commercial
Authorized SRC Recovery
Order Granted Margin

SRC Recovery as a % of Margin

Actual Margin
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1)
Base Unit Revenue

Note 1:

Filing Date

6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$176,209 $441,191 $617,400
$512,123  $1,772,992 $2,285,115
34.41% 24.88% 27.02%
$452,199  $1,696,630 $2,148,829
4,028,610 4,230,480 8,259,090
$0.1122 $0.4010 $0.2602
Filing Date
6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$86,803 $226,825 $313,628
$332,536  $1,152,889 $1,485,425
26.10% 19.67% 21.11%
$338,925  $1,205,803 $1,544,728
2,266,940 2,547,010 4,813,950
$0.1495 $0.4734 $0.3209
Filing Date
6-Dec-10 6-Dec-11 Total
$89,406 $214,366 $303,772
$179,587 $620,103 $799,690
49.78% 34.57% 37.99%
$113,274 $490,827 $604,101
1,761,660 1,683,470 3,445,130
$0.0643 $0.2916 $0.1753

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data would coincide with the Filing Date. (i.e. Dec. 08 Filing Date uses Fiscal Year 2008 Data.)



Public's Exhibit MHG-2
Cause No. 44124

Citizens Gas / Westfield Gas
Decoupling Revenue and Energy Efficiency Program Cost Benefit Analysis

Page 1 of 1

Line
Citizens Gas: No.
EE Rider / SRC Filing Date 12/5/08 12/4/09 12/6/10 12/6/11 1
Sales Data from Fiscal Year End 9/30/08 9/30/09 9/30/10 9/30/11 2
Program Year 10/8 - 8/09 9/09 - 8/10 9/10 - 8/11 3
Recovery Period 1/09-12/09 1/10-12/10 1/11-12/11 1/12-12/12 4

Totals

Authorized SRC Recovery $7,202,236  $3,244,487  $5,775,488  $5,566,634  $21,788,845 5

Order Granted Margin $104,982,857 $119,470,615 $119,470,615 $119,722,092 $463,646,179 6
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 6.86% 2.72% 4.83% 4.65% 4.70% 7
Actual Margin $98,980,250 $116,526,356 $113,353,526 $113,883,328 $442,743,460 8
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1 362,449,110 357,477,540 337,739,250 346,537,670 1,404,203,570 9
Base Unit Revenue $0.2731 $0.3260 $0.3356 $0.3286 $0.3153 10
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 78,643 1,354,775 3,099,018 5,126,744 9,659,180 11
Lost Base Revenue $21,476 $441,614  $1,040,106  $1,684,812 $3,188,008 12
Average Gas Cost Charge from GCA $0.8631 $0.8631 $0.6086 $0.5583 13
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 78,653 1,354,785 3,099,028 5,126,754 9,659,220 14
Gas Cost Savings $67,885  $1,169,315  $1,886,068  $2,862,267 $5,985,536 15
Estimated Net Margin and Gas Cost Savings $89,362  $1,610,929  $2,926,174  $4,547,078 $9,173,543 16
Authorized Energy Portfolio Cost Recovery 2,029,412 2,404,412 2,835,662 3,331,600 $10,601,086 17
Amount Included in Base Rates 470,588 470,588 470,588 470,588 $1,882,352 18
Total EE Program Funding 2,500,000 2,875,000 3,306,250 3,802,188 12,483,438 19
Westfield:
EE Rider / SRC Filing Date 12/6/10 12/6/11 20
Sales Data from Fiscal Year End 9/30/10 9/30/11 21
Program Year 3/10 - 8/10 9/10 - 8/11 22
Recovery Period 1/11-12/11  1/12-12/12 23
Totals
Authorized SRC Recovery $176,209 $441,191 $617,400 24
Order Granted Margin $512,123  $1,772,992 $2,285,115 25
SRC Recovery as a % of Margin 34.41% 24.88% 27.02% 26
Actual Margin $452,199  $1,696,630 $2,148,829 27
Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data (Note 1) 4,028,610 4,230,480 8,259,090 28
Base Unit Revenue $0.1122 $0.4010 $0.2602 29
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 474 14,260 14,734 30
Lost Base Revenue $53 $5,719 $5,772 31
Average Gas Cost Charge from GCA $0.5879 $0.5988 32
Actual Gas Savings - Net Therms 474 14,260 14,734 33
Gas Cost Savings $279 $8,539 $8,818 34
Estimated Net Margin and Gas Cost Savings $332 $14,258 $14,590 35
Authorized Energy Portfolio Cost Recovery 27,255 31,343 $58,598 36

Note 1:

Therm Sales Using Fiscal Year Data would coincide with the Filing Date. (i.e. Dec. 08 Filing Date uses Fiscal Year 2008 Data.)
Fiscal Year ends September 30. (FY 2008 ends 9/30/08.)



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas
2012 Gas Cost from GCA Filings

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12

19,212 19,156 18,565 18,610 18,457 18,453 18,457 18,457 18,453 18,618 18,431 19,381
214,194 112,107 61,295 100,796 60,782 38,925 42,606 43,153 46,893 91,349 85,834 174,545
233,406 131,263 79,860 119,406 79,239 57,378 61,063 61,610 65,346 109,967 104,265 193,926
49,029 23,991 15,822 28,186 20,864 13,842 14,496 13,624 16,458 27,319 23,425 46,189
4.76 5.47 5.05 4.24 3.80 4.15 4.21 4.52 3.97 4.03 4.45 4.20
19,212 19,156 18,565 18,610 18,457 18,453 18,457 18,457 18,453 18,618 18,431 19,381
214,194 112,107 61,295 100,796 60,782 38,925 42,606 43,153 46,893 91,349 85,834 174,545
21,342 22,982 19,043 16,595 15,516 14,511 14,587 14,485 14,548 14,208 19,590 20,049
11,237 16,687 1,098 (7,693) (13,484) (10,648) (11,621) (10,796) (10,348) (4,702) 10,552 4,334
71,306 121,742 23,393 (47,706) (44,202) (22,460) (26,826) (25,241) (26,289) (23,099) 49,548 19,477
337,291 292,674 123,394 80,602 37,069 38,781 37,203 40,058 43,257 96,374 183,955 237,786
49,029 23,991 15,822 28,186 20,864 13,842 14,496 13,624 16,458 27,319 23,425 46,189
16,342 27,899 5,052 (13,575) (15,206) (7,987) (9,127) (7,969) (9,224) (6,861) 13,103 5,155
65,371 51,890 20,874 14,611 5,658 5,855 5,369 5,655 7,234 20,458 36,528 51,344
5.16 5.64 5.91 5.52 6.55 6.62 6.93 7.08 5.98 4.71 5.04 4.63

1,548,444

290,847

0.5324 per Therm



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas

2013 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13

19,371 19,318 18,923 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,398 18,486 18,487 18,520
160,931 107,473 4,140 124,645 99,732 308,363 46,538 39,496 52,885 32,754 84,523 140,781
180,302 126,791 23,063 142,990 118,077 326,708 64,883 57,841 71,283 51,240 103,010 159,301
45,321 30,423 2,698 33,326 24,953 76,564 13,879 12,145 15,332 8,784 22,250 37,228
3.98 4.17 8.55 4.29 4.73 4.27 4.67 4.76 4.65 5.83 4.63 4.28
19,371 19,318 18,923 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,345 18,398 18,486 18,487 18,520
160,931 107,473 4,140 124,645 99,732 308,363 46,538 39,496 52,885 32,754 84,523 140,781
22,046 21,697 25,644 16,199 16,643 25,435 14,651 14,413 14,791 15,364 20,780 22,293
20,844 24,558 42,220 (6,138) (12,674) (15,647) (13,994) (13,534) (13,602) 2,700 16,303 20,880
97,556 115,421 201,354 (46,634) (68,165) (281,118) (25,930) (18,612) (28,738) 32,182 93,287 119,891
320,748 288,467 292,281 106,417 53,881 55,378 39,610 40,108 43,734 101,486 233,380 322,365
45,321 30,423 2,698 33,326 24,953 76,564 13,879 12,145 15,332 8,784 22,250 37,228
25,803 30,539 53,251 (12,447) (17,009) (69,987) (8,100) (6,244) (8,647) 8,370 24,405 31,364
71,124 60,962 55,949 20,879 7,944 6,577 5,779 5,901 6,685 17,154 46,655 68,592
4.51 4.73 5.22 5.10 6.78 8.42 6.85 6.80 6.54 5.92 5.00 4.70

1,897,855

374,201

5.072



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas
2014 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14

18,673 18,609 18,468 18,512 18,460 18,461 18,467 18,467 18,461 18,543 18,613 18,776
306,869 287,340 318,688 182,151 165,601 101,733 103,288 118,640 125,566 178,169 107,939 169,450
325,542 305,949 337,156 200,663 184,061 120,194 121,755 137,107 144,027 196,712 126,552 188,226
65,395 50,641 56,433 41,403 36,973 23,206 24,814 31,383 31,847 45,156 27,040 39,673
4.98 6.04 5.97 4.85 4.98 5.18 4.91 4.37 4.52 4.36 4.68 4.74
18,673 18,609 18,468 18,512 18,460 18,461 18,467 18,467 18,461 18,543 18,613 18,776
306,869 287,340 318,688 182,151 165,601 101,733 103,288 118,640 125,566 178,169 107,939 169,450
22,618 22,575 18,144 17,993 19,895 20,098 16,959 17,389 18,129 19,314 22,755 21,112
22,693 20,419 2,311 (10,032) (13,120) (14,959) (13,757) (14,943) (14,375) (10,976) 15,225 12,086
130,315 116,928 8,071 (93,941) (116,588) (69,599) (76,948) (94,482) (98,715) (111,006) 115,988 85,698
501,168 465,871 365,682 114,683 74,248 55,734 48,009 45,071 49,066 94,044 280,520 307,122
65,395 50,641 56,433 41,403 36,973 23,206 24,814 31,383 31,847 45,156 27,040 39,673
34,100 30,640 2,768 (21,763) (26,048) (16,072) (18,486) (25,047) (24,978) (28,081) 28,279 20,753
99,495 81,281 59,201 19,640 10,925 7,134 6,328 6,336 6,869 17,075 55,319 60,426
5.04 5.73 6.18 5.84 6.80 7.81 7.59 7.11 7.14 5.51 5.07 5.08

2,401,218

430,029

5.584



Month

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Total Pipeline Gas Costs
Dth Purchased

Pipeline Cost Per Dth

Pipeline Demand Costs
Pipeline Commodity Costs
Cont. Stor. & Transport. Cost
Storage Demand Costs
Storage Commodity Costs
Total Gas Costs

Dth Purchased
Gas WD/(Inj) Storage
Total Dth

Cost Per Dth Including Storage

Westfield Gas

2015 Gas Costs from GCA Filings

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15

19,102 18,790 18,572 18,554 18,530 18,490 18,497 18,497 18,480 18,538 18,723 19,082
221,316 164,857 100,579 126,766 93,240 61,002 68,675 68,204 70,213 108,224 74,288 129,145
240,418 183,647 119,151 145,320 111,770 79,492 87,172 86,701 88,693 126,762 93,011 148,227
60,709 49,806 30,441 46,267 38,004 22,397 24,463 23,902 25,483 37,639 29,644 47,226
3.96 3.69 3.91 3.14 2.94 3.55 3.56 3.63 3.48 3.37 3.14 3.14
19,102 18,790 18,572 18,554 18,530 18,490 18,497 18,497 18,480 18,538 18,723 19,082
221,316 164,857 100,579 126,766 93,240 61,002 68,675 68,204 70,213 108,224 74,288 129,145
21,942 24,844 20,417 17,410 18,524 19,274 16,940 16,123 16,352 16,411 20,430 21,141
15,015 20,994 11,490 (10,285) (13,740) (15,858) (14,288) (13,852) (14,388) (11,026) 1,162 2,679
101,935 152,829 83,433 (69,044) (68,575) (43,580) (51,208) (51,075) (54,665) (64,372) 12,026 2,443
379,310 382,314 234,491 83,401 47,979 39,328 38,616 37,897 35,992 67,775 126,629 174,490
60,709 49,806 30,441 46,267 38,004 22,397 24,463 23,902 25,483 37,639 29,644 47,226
24,184 37,095 20,202 (25,756) (28,083) (15,583) (18,083) (17,899) (19,840) (22,388) 3,334 380
84,893 86,901 50,643 20,511 9,921 6,814 6,380 6,003 5,643 15,251 32,978 47,606
4.47 4.40 4.63 4.07 4.84 5.77 6.05 6.31 6.38 4.44 3.84 3.67

1,648,222

373,544

4.412



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2012 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-12

Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

Jun-12

Jul-12

Aug-12

Sep-12

Oct-12

Nov-12

Dec-12

D20
Residential

37,648.83

45,187.39

30,612.30

8,869.55

8,635.64

4,832.81

3,764.54

3,418.68

3,656.02

15,251.14

27,989.04

29,814.89

No information on difference - could be offset by difference in January 2013

2,196,809

D30

Industrial

1,372.38

No information on difference

1,189.79

435.58

No information on difference

224.20

92.90

40.68

23.95

34.14

42.51

191.65

675.63

894.65

D40
Commerical

17,874.03

14,634.63

6,172.67

3,678.74

1,889.52

1,818.28

1,368.55

1,399.94

1,865.86

5,062.46

10,359.55

11,787.41

779,116
611,207

1,390,323

Unbilled
Residential

8,090.00

(9,824.00)

(16,442.50)

1,710.40

(1,481.60)

(892.80)

165.60

1,645.00

1,612.00

(2,943.00)

(607.00)

8,390.00

Total

64,985.23

51,187.82

20,778.06

14,482.90

9,136.46

5,798.98

5,322.64

6,497.77

7,176.39

17,562.25

38,417.21

50,886.95

Per GCA

64,972.00

51,188.00

20,760.00

14,483.00

9,137.00

5,799.00

5,323.00

6,497.00

7,177.00

17,562.00

38,418.00

49,877.00

Difference

13.23

(0.18)

18.06

(0.10)

(0.54)

(0.02)

(0.36)

0.77

(0.61)

0.25

(0.79)

1,009.95



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2012 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-12

Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

Jun-12

Jul-12

Aug-12

Sep-12

Oct-12

Nov-12

Dec-12

D30T D40oP
Industrial Commercial

Transport Transport
91.79 7,993.76

No information on difference

64.14 6,828.51

17.91 3,655.60
Corrected in April 2012

1.13 7,081.17
Correction from March 2012

1.68 1,256.10
Corrected in June 2012

(0.11) 3,092.40
Correction from May 2012

0.11 969.91
- 1,830.18

- 2,022.31
2.26 5,707.14
38.03 10,849.48
36.20 9,834.10

611,207

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

4,884.21

7,605.78

5,096.66

Total

12,969.76

14,498.43

8,770.17

7,082.30

1,257.79

3,092.29

970.02

1,830.18

2,022.31

5,709.40

10,887.52

9,870.30

Total Transport
Per GCA

13,176.00

14,496.00

8,777.00

7,076.00

2,480.00

1,867.00

970.00

1,830.00

2,022.00

5,709.00

10,888.00

9,870.00

Difference

(206.24)

2.43 |Immaterial

(6.83)

6.30

(1,222.21)

1,225.29

0.02

0.18

0.31

0.40

(0.48)

0.30



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2013 GCA Sales in Dth

D20 D30 D40 Unbilled
Month Residential Industrial Commerical Residential Total Per GCA Difference
Jan-13 50,257.30 1,582.74 21,532.88 (4,989.00) 68,383.92 69,384.00 (1,000.08)

Note: Difference between original and revised filing. Not sure which class the difference of 1,000 Dth goes into.

Feb-13 44,073.75 1,269.32 17,780.14 (1,856.00) 61,267.21 61,267.00 0.21

Mar-13 39,107.16 1,001.41 15,789.86 (679.00) 55,219.44 58,997.00 (3,777.57)
Note: No idea what difference is here.

Apr-13 21,601.61 504.97 6,997.49 (5,513.00) 23,591.07 23,591.00 0.07
May-13 6,453.66 331.48 2,153.00 (91.00) 8,847.14 8,847.00 0.14
Jun-13 4,102.84 82.80 1,301.43 525.00 6,012.07 6,012.00 0.07
Jul-13 4,776.40 48.26 777.51 (512.00) 5,090.17 5,090.00 0.17
Aug-13 3,844.04 59.15 1,665.05 188.00 5,756.23 5,756.00 0.23
Sep-13 3,768.91 66.01 1,912.75 423.00 6,170.67 6,171.00 (0.33)
Oct-13 12,250.81 167.04 4,378.75 (172.00) 16,624.60 16,625.00 (0.40)
Nov-13 24,311.15 498.99 8,623.06 9,876.00 43,309.20 43,309.00 0.20
Dec-13 50,391.73 1,113.26 24,271.31 (7,532.00) 68,244.30 68,244.00 0.30

2,649,393 1,071,832

1,181,249

2,253,081



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2013 Transportation Sales in Dth

D30T D40opP
Industrial Commercial

Month Transport Transport
Jan-13 96.18 15,853.13
Feb-13 78.88 17,808.19
Mar-13 44.96 19,704.99
Apr-13 155.28 12,351.35
May-13 0.11 5,714.05
Jun-13 0.11 1,874.96
Jul-13 - 2,615.57

Note: Offset in August 2013 - GCA amount is correct.

Aug-13 (0.11) 2,946.35

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

Note: Offset in July 2013 - GCA amount is correct.

Sep-13 - 3,187.70
Oct-13 100.61 7,887.50
Nov-13 275.41 11,011.99
Dec-13 600.39 17,169.15

1,181,249

Total

15,949.31

17,887.07

19,749.95

12,506.63

5,714.16

1,875.07

2,615.57

2,946.24

3,187.70

7,988.11

11,287.40

17,769.54

Total Transport
Per GCA

15,949.00

17,887.00

19,750.00

12,506.00

5,714.00

1,875.00

2,458.00

3,104.00

3,186.00

7,983.00

11,287.00

17,770.00

Difference

0.31

0.07

(0.05)

0.63

0.16

0.07

157.57

(157.76)

1.70 Immaterial

5.11 Immaterial

0.40

(0.46)



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2014 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-14

Feb-14

Mar-14

Apr-14

May-14

Jun-14

Jul-14

Aug-14

Sep-14

Oct-14

Nov-14

Dec-14

D20
Residential

66,944.88

53,169.49

40,788.02

21,154.50

8,163.36

4,621.75

5,219.10

3,871.97

4,736.57

10,741.86

32,762.95

47,880.82

3,000,553

D30 D40 Unbilled
Industrial Commerical Residential Total Per GCA Difference
1,537.28 26,472.88 (273.00) 94,682.04 94,682.00 0.04
1,474.21 21,706.61 421.00 76,771.31 76,771.00 0.31
949.36 17,250.35 2,236.00 61,223.73 61,223.00 0.73
404.32 7,778.99 (4,421.00) 24,916.80 24,916.00 0.80
(3,814.53) 3,347.63 (434.00) 7,262.46 11,185.00 (3,922.54)
Note: Offset in June 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference.
4,024.59 (1,339.01) 200.00 7,507.33 3,585.00 3,922.33
Note: Offset in May 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference
63.68 (281.84) (492.00) 4,508.94 8,538.00 (4,029.06)

Note: Offset in August 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference

58.83 5,843.71 493.00 10,267.51 6,239.00 4,028.51
Note: Offset in July 2014 - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference
68.83 2,910.21 (378.00) 7,337.61 7,338.00 (0.39)
171.57 3,326.78 1,940.00 16,180.21 16,180.00 0.21
661.86 10,223.23 9,286.00 52,934.05 52,934.00 0.05
1,104.15 16,631.57 (7,675.00) 57,941.54 57,942.00 (0.46)
1,138,711
1,040,756

2,179,467



Westfield Gas
Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2014 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-14

Feb-14

Mar-14

Apr-14

May-14

Jun-14

Jul-14

Aug-14

Sep-14

Oct-14

Nov-14

Dec-14

D30T
Industrial

Transport

813.15

667.53

D4aopP

Commercial
Transport

25,223.80

22,963.01

D50D
Interruptible
Transport

Total

26,036.94

23,630.54

Total Transport
Per GCA

26,037.00

23,639.00

Note: Immaterial - GCA amount is correct - not sure which class caused difference.

460.61

123.50

12.82

0.46

320.70

536.44

22,352.07

4,978.01

2,421.48

757.24

1,671.49

1,541.67

2,032.99

3,003.23

6,845.67

10,284.98

1,040,756

8,334.10

4,064.24

1,452.38

1,602.57

1,350.97

2,000.68

3,897.01

8,026.16

8,284.48

22,812.68

13,435.61

6,498.54

2,209.62

3,274.06

2,892.64

4,033.67

6,900.70

15,192.53

19,105.90

22,813.00

13,435.00

6,499.00

2,209.00

3,274.00

2,893.00

4,034.00

6,901.00

15,193.00

19,105.00

Difference

(0.06)

(8.46)

(0.32)

0.61

(0.46)

0.62

0.06

(0.36)

(0.33)

(0.30)

(0.47)

0.90



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings

2015 GCA Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Apr-15

May-15

Jun-15

Jul-15

Aug-15

Sep-15

Oct-15

Nov-15

Dec-15

D20

Residential

57,793.79

59,898.75

43,400.05

15,048.90

6,645.72

4,764.42

4,491.03

3,976.58

4,694.97

8,765.29

20,358.91

35,819.81

2,656,582

D30

Industrial

1,836.75

1,883.70

1,323.26

213.19

115.34

84.23

57.75

64.67

68.43

157.08

597.04

1,149.00

D40

Commerical

20,714.72

21,976.54

15,073.21

4,819.35

2,433.31

2,711.78

1,542.30

1,834.89

2,246.21

3,016.82

6,564.48

12,200.17

951,338
587,608

1,538,946

Unbilled
Residential

2,055.00

2,298.00

(7,020.00)

(326.00)

(10.80)

(692.20)

34.00

498.00

(401.00)

1,780.00

5,975.00

(4,717.00)

Total

82,400.26

86,056.99

52,776.52

19,755.44

9,183.57

6,868.23

6,125.08

6,374.14

6,608.61

13,719.18

33,495.43

44,451.98

Per GCA

82,401.00

86,058.00

52,776.00

19,755.00

9,183.00

6,868.00

6,125.00

6,374.00

6,608.00

13,719.00

33,495.00

44,452.00

Difference

(0.74)

(1.01)

0.52

0.44

0.57

0.23

0.08

0.14

0.61

0.18

0.43

(0.02)



Westfield Gas

Summary of Sales from GCA Filings
2015 Transportation Sales in Dth

Month

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Apr-15

May-15

Jun-15

Jul-15

Aug-15

Sep-15

Oct-15

Nov-15

Dec-15

D30T D40opP
Industrial Commercial
Transport Transport

86.73 13,954.11
89.53 14,645.99
43.85 10,085.62
6.14 3,269.28
- 1,042.43
- 793.35
- 540.08
- 1,250.34
- 1,563.07
0.11 1,646.72
5.92 3,423.62
25.78 6,546.23

587,608.48

D50D

Interruptible
Transport

8,602.15
12,895.60
11,570.63
5,333.38
2,045.70
1,157.30
1,125.30
1,156.10
1,487.01
3,753.60

5,075.10

7,431.66

Total

22,642.99

27,631.12

21,700.10

8,608.80

3,088.12

1,950.65

1,665.38

2,406.44

3,050.08

5,400.43

8,504.64

14,003.67

Total Transport
Per GCA

22,643.00

27,632.00

21,700.00

8,608.00

3,088.00

1,951.00

1,665.00

2,406.00

3,050.00

5,401.00

8,505.00

14,004.00

Difference

(0.01)

(0.88)

0.10

0.80

0.12

(0.35)

0.38

0.44

0.08

(0.57)

(0.36)

(0.33)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Indiana Office of Utility Consumer
Counselor Workpapers of OUCC Witness Mark H. Grosskopf has been served upon the

following counsel of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on September 30,

2016.
Michael E. Allen Michael B. Cracraft
Lauren Toppen Steven W. Krohne
LaTona S. Prentice ICE MILLER LLP :
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP One American Square, Suite 2900
2020 N. Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200
Indianapolis, IN 46202 Michael.cracraft@icemiller.com
mallen(@citizensenergygroup.com Steven.krohne@jicemiller.com

Itoppen(@citizensenergygroup.com
Iprentice(@citizensenergygroup.com

Daniel M. Le Vay =
Deputy Consumer Counselor

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR
115 West Washington Street

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, IN 46204

infomgt@oucc.in.gov

317/232-2494 — Phone

317/232-5923 — Facsimile




	Mark
	44731 Westfield_OUCC Workpapers_Mark-Review
	File 1
	Submission of December 31 2012.pdf
	Citizens Gas Westfield PY3 Quarterly Performance Update ending 12 31 12 FINAL.pdf
	CitizensWestfield PY3 Summary
	Endnotes


	File 2
	Submission of December 31 2013.pdf
	SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

	Citizens Gas Quarterly Performance Update ending 12312013FINAL
	Citizens Gas 2013 Summary
	Endnotes

	Citizens Gas Westfield Quarterly Update ending 12312013FINAL
	Citizens Westfield 2013 Summary
	Endnotes


	File 3
	Submission
	Citizens Quarterly Performance Report Q42014FINAL
	Westfield Quarterly Performance Report Q42014FINAL

	File 4
	Submission
	CG and WG Q4 Final Report
	Citizens Q4 IURC Report Final pg1
	Citizens Q4 IURC Report Final p2
	Westfield Q4 IURC Report Final p1
	Westfield Q4 IURC Report Final p2


	File 5
	File 6
	File 7
	File 8
	File 9

	File 1
	Submission of December 31 2012.pdf
	Citizens Gas Westfield PY3 Quarterly Performance Update ending 12 31 12 FINAL.pdf
	CitizensWestfield PY3 Summary
	Endnotes


	File 2
	Submission of December 31 2013.pdf
	SUBMISSION OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

	Citizens Gas Quarterly Performance Update ending 12312013FINAL
	Citizens Gas 2013 Summary
	Endnotes

	Citizens Gas Westfield Quarterly Update ending 12312013FINAL
	Citizens Westfield 2013 Summary
	Endnotes


	File 3
	Submission
	Citizens Quarterly Performance Report Q42014FINAL
	Westfield Quarterly Performance Report Q42014FINAL

	File 4
	Submission
	CG and WG Q4 Final Report
	Citizens Q4 IURC Report Final pg1
	Citizens Q4 IURC Report Final p2
	Westfield Q4 IURC Report Final p1
	Westfield Q4 IURC Report Final p2


	File 5
	File 6
	File 7
	File 8
	File 9



